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I. THE TIME BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF EPHESUS ( A.D. 431) 

I T \iVAS probably in A.D. 422 that Juvenal succeeded Praylius as bishop 
of Jerusalem, for according to Zacharias Rhetor 1 he was bishop for 
thirty-six years. The statement of Cyril of Scythopolis saying that 

Juvenal died "in the forty-fourth year of his episcopate" 2 is certainly in­
correct, since it would make his episcopate begin in 414, that is to say, at 
the time of John, Praylius's predecessor. For Praylius was consecrated in 
A.D. 416-417.3 Other authors give as duration of Juvenal's episcopate either 
forty years,4 which seems to be a round number instead of thirty-six, or 
thirty-eight years. 5 This latter duration would be compatible with the 
approximate time of Praylius' s episcopate; but since the same authors main­
tain that Praylius was bishop for twenty years,6 we cannot have much 
confidence in their figures. As the result of his miscalculations, Theophanes 
makes Juvenal die in the second year of Emperor Zeno,7 that is, seventeen 
years too late. It is therefore wiser to accept the chronology of Zacharias 
Rhetor, the earliest of the authors mentioned. 

Considering his name, we may suppose that Juvenal was of Roman ex­
traction; it is very probable that he understood Latin very well. 8 If we can 
trust one of the Monophysitic tales about the "apostate" Juvenal, he lived 
before his episcopate in a monastery near Jerusalem.9 

Juvenal's chief object was the elevation of his famous see from its sub­
ordinate or at least ambiguous position as suffragan to the metropolitan of 

1 Zach. Rhet., HE, II, 4; CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 126.28 [88.5]: "and in Jerusalem 
Jubenalios thirty-six years, who attended three synods, since the number of his years was 
great." 

2 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita S. Euthymii, 33, ed. Schwartz, TU, 49, p. 51.23-52: r6v 

T(aaapaKoar6v riraprov . . . 7TA71pwaa> lviavr6v. Cf. Schwartz, ad Zoe. cit. 
3 Coll. Avell., 46, CSEL, 35, p. 106.10, ed. 0. Guenther. 
• Agapius (M~biib) of Manbij (ed. Cheikho, CSCO, Ser. Arab., ser. III, t. V, textus 

[Beryti, 1912], p. 310.2, 315.11; PO, 8, p. 409.419 [149.159]) has forty years, and Michael 
Syrus in his Chronicle both forty years (II, p. 15; Syr.: IV, p. 171) and thirty-six years (II, 
p. 34; IV, p. 183). Felix Haase, Altehristliehe Kirehengesehiehte naeh oriental. Quellen ( Leip­
zig, 1925), p. 221, is incomplete. The Chronicle of the monk of Qarthamin gives thirty-nine 
years (CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. IV, p. 216.21 [165.12]. 

5 fr71 A.71': Theophanes, Chron., ed. de Boor, p. 93.29, 96.31, 98.9, 103.25, 106.23, 110.17, 
113.15, 114.33, 117.23, 119.9, 120.22, 122.19. Nicephorus, )(pOV. mlvr., ed. de Boor, p. 125.23. 

6 fr71 K': Theophanes, p. 83.17 and often. Nicephorus, p. 125.21. 
7 Theophanes, p. 122.16-20; cf. de Boor, vol. II of his edition, p. 471. Besides, he reports 

Juvenal's death and Anastasius's succession under his twenty-third year (p. 112.14-15). 
'See below, p. 223. 
•See below, p. 263, n. 11. According to Theodore of Trimithus ("De vita et exilio S. 

Ioannis Chrysostomi," 12, PG 47, col. LXIII), Bishop Silvanus of Jerusalem (who never 
existed) sent the Tall Brethren together with his reader Juvenal to the capital. They went 
there indeed from Jerusalem in 400 (Opitz, RE, VA, col. 2156), but Theodore's account is 
not reliable. 
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Caesarea, fixed by the seventh canon of the Council of Nicaea,10 to one of 
the primary places of the Eastern Church. 

The exceptional position of Jerusalem during the first centuries is re­
vealed by many facts before and after A.D. 325. The council in A.D. 195 con­
cerning the Easter question was presided over by both Theophilus of 
Caesarea and Narcissus of Jerusalem.11 Dionysius of Alexandria (A.D. 247-
264) mentions Mazabanes of Jerusalem among the outstanding Oriental 
bishops, probably because of the reputation of his see.12 The three councils 
of Antioch on the baptism of heretics and against Paul of Samosata were 
attended by both the bishop of Jerusalem and the metropolitan of Caesarea; 
but while in A.D. 251 they are mentioned in this order: Theoctistus of 
Caesarea, Mazabanes of Aelia, in 264 and 265 the order is reversed: 
Hymenaeus of Jerusalem, Theotecnus of Caesarea.13 Eusebius, himself met­
ropolitan of Caesarea, mentions (if he really is the author of the Vita Con­
stantini) a letter written by Constantine the Great to his own contemporary 
"Macari us [of Jerusalem] and the other bishops of Palestine," he himself 
being included among "the others." 14 Already at the time of Eusebius there 
existed complete lists of the former bishops of Jerusalem analogous to those 
of Rome, Alexandria, and Antioch.15 

Since Caesarea was a metropolis depending on the archbishop of 
Antioch,16 Juvenal recognized that it was not sufficient to struggle against 

10 The seventh canon of Nicaea, in Mansi, Conciliar. collect., II, col. 672; ed. V. Benesevic, 
"Ioannis Scholastici synagoga L titulorum," t. I (Abh. Bayer. Acad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., 
N.F., Heft 14 [1937] ), P· 32.6-8: 'E7TrniJ~ avv~Ona K€KpaTTJK€ Kat 1Tapa8oat<;; apxala, wan TOV f.v 

AlA[q. E1TtaK01TOV npJiaOai, ixf.rw T~V aKoAovO[av T~<; nµ~-, rfi P,TJTp01TOA€l a!p,OP,EVOV TOV OtK€tOV 

Mirliµaro>· "Since custom and ancient tradition have established that the bishop in Aelia be 
honored, let him have the succession of honor, safeguarding, however, the domestic right of 
the metropolis." The "succession of honor" usually is interpreted to mean the honorary prece­
dence, as a member of general councils, of the bishop of Aelia immediately after the bishops 
of Rome, Alexandria, and Antioch, while provincial councils of Palestine were mostly presided 
over by the metropolitan of Caesarea. The consecration of bishops for the cities of Palestine 
was at the beginning certainly the exclusive privilege of the metropolitan. The anomaly of 
this status was felt during the whole of the fourth century and involved an ambiguity 
that led to much friction between the two sees. Cf. below, pp. 215-217. 

11 Eusebius, HE, V, 23.3, vol. II, p. 488.24, ed. E. Schwartz; vol. I, p. 504.5-6, ed. 
Kirsopp Lake. 

"Eusebius, HE, VII, 5.1, vol. II, p. 638.19, ed. Schwartz. 
1 " Eusebius, HE, VII, 5.1-2, 28.1, 30.2, ed. Schwartz, t. II, pars II (Leipzig, 1908), pp. 

638, 702, 706. 
"Eusebius (?),Vita Constantini, III, 52, p. 99.21-22, ed. I. A. Heike! (Leipzig, 1902): 

NtKTJT~<; Kwvaravr'lvo<; lVUyiaro<; ":i.£{3aaro<; lVlaKapt!p Kat Aot7TOl<; E1TtaKOTOL> ITaxaiartVTJ» 
15 Cf. C. H. Turner, "The Early Episcopal Lists, II: The Jerusalem List," Journ. Theol. 

Stud., I ( 1900), 529-553. 
16 In civil administration Palestine always belonged to the Dioecesis Orientis with Antioch 

as capital. Cf., e.g., ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 65.7-8 (Gesta Chalcedon., 1.4): Kat rwv ••• 

E1TLaK01TWV n};; T€ 'AvaroAtK~'> Kat . . . TWV 8wtK~a€WV avw TWV ITaAataTTJVWV· This also was the 
ecclesiastical status during the fourth century. Cf. Jerome, Contra Ioann. Hierosol. [written in 
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his metropolitan, as did some of his predecessors,17 but he coveted what was 
later called "patriarchal dignity," - "supermetropolitan" or "exarchical" 
rights - even claiming (at least occasionally) jurisdiction over the see of 
Antioch, capital of the whole "Oriental Diocese." His claims were sup­
ported by the following facts. 

( 1) The rapidly growing importance of Constantinople as "preeminent 
see" (in the sense of the later "patriarchate"), expressed by the third canon 
of the council of Constantinople in 381 18 - hardly half a century after the 
foundation of the new capital - and later corroborated by an edict of the 
council of Chalcedon, the wrongly so-called twenty-eighth canon of this 
council.19 

( 2) The partition of Palestine into three provinces, which had dimin­
ished the importance of Caesarea and thus also that of Jerusalem,20 destined 
to occupy henceforth the second place only in Palaestina I, its hierarchical 
relations to the two new capitals of Palaestina II and III being, moreover, 
indeterminate. 

397 according to G. Rauschen, Jahrb. d. christl. Kirche unter dem Kaiser Theodosius d. Gr. 
(Freiburg, 1897), p. 554; in 398: S. Vailhe, EO, XIII (1910), p. 330b, n. l], PL, 23, col. 
407 A: Jerusalem belongs to Caesarea and Caesarea to Antioch. The same, Epist. 82, 8, ed. 
I. Hilberg, CSEL, 55, p. 144.21 (written at the latest in 393: Rauschen, Zoe. cit., p. 553): the 
bishop Jerusalem has no authority in the territory of Eleutheropolis. The monasterium pere­
grinorum at Bethlehem, where Jerome was staying, was not subject to the jurisdiction of 
Jerusalem. In about 415 Pope Innocent I wrote to Archbishop Alexander of Antioch concern­
ing the authority of the Antiochene see over the whole {Oriental) diocese (Epist. 24, 1, PL, 
20, col. 547 B-548 A = JK 310). He mentions that "divisis imperiali iudicio provinciis" two 
metropoles had been erected, but that, nevertheless, he (Innocent) opposed the appointment 
of two metropolitan bishops. The Cyprians should not continue to neglect the Nicaean canons 
by consecrating bishops, etc. The authority "super dioecesim ... , non super aliquam provin­
ciam constituta" of course included the three provinces of Palestine. 

11 See below, pp. 215-217. 
1• Concession of the honorable preeminence after the bishop of Rome to the bishop of 

Constantinople, this city being the "New Rome": Tov µivToi KwvuravTwov1ToA£w> E1Tt£TK01Tov 

€xnv Ta 1TpEuj3£La Ti']> nµ.i']> fLETa TOI' 'Pwp.YJ> f1TluK01TOI' oJi TO dvat avT~I' viav 'Pwp.YJI' (canon 3 
Concil. Constantinop., ed. Benesevic, Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., N.F., Heft 14 
[1937], p. 33.9-10). 

19 The Greek text in ACO, t. II, vol. I, pt. III, p. 88.29 [447.29]-89.12 [448.12] (Act. 
Chalc. 17, 8); English transl. e.g., in A. Fortescue, The Orthodox Eastern Church (New issue, 
London, 1929), pp. 37-38. Against the wrong designation, "28th canon of Chalcedon," cf. E. 
Schwartz, Sitz.-Ber. Berlin. Akad., 1930, p. 612; Byz. Ztschr. 34 ( 1934), p. 132. 

00 The exact date of the partition cannot be established. Jerome says in his Liber hebrai­
carum quaestionum in Genesim, ad Gen. 21,30 (p. 33, ed. P. Lagarde= PL, 23, col. 1019 A), 
written between 386 and 392: "Quae provincia ante non grande tempus ex divisione praesidum 
Palaestinae Salutaris est dicta." The same name was given to other provinces after the division 
of the former units, such as Macedonia, Galatia, Phrygia, and Syria Salutaris (created pro salute 
Caesaris, according to E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad., phil.-hist. Abt., N.F., Heft 13 [1937] 
p. 73, n. 1). The three Palestines are first mentioned in 409 (Cod. Theod. VII, 4. 30). In 
about 358-360 Libanius in a letter to the governor of Palestine speaks of a dismemberment 
of the government ( Top.~v Ti']> a.pxi'J>) and of the possibility that someone could "saw Palestine 
into even more parts" ( K<iv d> 1TA£lw Tl> Ota1Tp{uv T~v IIaAaiuT{v'Y/v, Epist. 334, ed. Foerster= 337, 
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( 3) The difficulties which embarrassed the bishops of Antioch in the first 
half of the fifth century favored Juvenal's aspirations. His ally was Saint 
Cyril of Alexandria, not because of a personal predilection, but because they 
were struggling against a common enemy. In 431, John of Antioch set up a 
rival "conciliabulum" in favor of Nestorius against the Cyrillians of Ephesus. 
In 449, even Domnus of Antioch was among the accused bishops and was 
deposed. In 451, Antioch was represented by archbishop Maximus, whose 
consecration by Anatolius of Constantinople, the former apocrisiarius of 
Dioscorus of Alexandria,~1 had been performed in violation of the canons 22 

in the lifetime of Domnus; thus he was somewhat compromised, though 
acknowledged both by Pope Leo and by the Emperor Marcian; besides he 
was very peaceable and compliant. 

In 431 Juvenal motivated his claims by asserting his supremacy over the 
bishop of Antioch, who should "show obedience [and reverence] to the 
[Apostolic See of Great Rome, which is present at our session, and] to the 
Apostolic (See) of the Holy Church of God at Jerusalem"; 23 for, according 

ed. Wolf) . By this partition Elusa had fallen to "the other's share" ( r0 f.rip<f), probably Cyril 
(cf. Seeck, RE, XII, col. 175, s.v. Kyrillos, no. 4). Cf. G. R. Sievers, Das Leben des Libanius 
(Berlin, 1868), p. 241 sqq. P. v. Rohden, De Palaestina et Arabia provinciis Romanis (Diss. 
Berol., 1885), p. 22 sq. R. E. Bruennow and A. v. Domaszewski, Die Provincia Arabia, III 
(Strassburg, 1909), pp. 277-280. R. Devreesse, "Le Christianisme dans le Sud-Palestinien 
(Negeb)," Revue des sciences religieuses, 1940, pp. 235-237. The list of the members of 
the Council of Constantinople in 381 does not mention any bishop of Palaestina Salutaris, the 
later Palaestina Tertia; the bishop of Scythopolis (no. 10), afterwards capital of Palaestina II, 
figures in the midst of the other Palestinian bishops, all of whom came from the part of 
Palestine which later constituted the province Palaestina I. 

21 Dioscorus himself had consecrated him, at least according to Theodorus Lector, quoted 
in the Acts of the seventh Oecumenical synod, Mansi, XII, col. 1042 B = PG, 86, col. 217 CD, 
220 A= frg. 21, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, Zhurnal Ministerstva Narodn. Prosv., t. 333 (St. 
Petersburg, 1901, I), Otd. klass. filol., p. 12. But this is hardly possible, cf. L. Duchesne, His­
toire ancienne de l'Eglise, III, p. 423, n. 2; T. Jalland, The Life and Times of St. Leo the Great 
(London, 1941), p. 269, n. 39. Theodorus Lector seems even to date his consecration at 
Flavian's lifetime in 449 (Kara r011 V7ran£a11 IIpwroy€11ov> Kat 'Aanpfov). E. Schwartz (Byz. 
Ztschr., 1934, p. 141) changes Kara r0v V7rardav into f.L€Ta r.v. (i.e., 450), since, according to 
him, Anatolius was consecrated in June 450. But this postconsular date for 450 instead of 
"Valentiniano et Avieno coss." could hardly be used by Theodorus Lector, who wrote about 
seventy years later; moreover, the words "for he did not foresee the future" ( ro yap µ,€>1.J\011 
11y11fo) seem to imply that Theodorus speaks of the time before the Latrocinium. 

22 S. Leo, Epist. 104, 106 =Collect. Grimanica, 54, 56, ACO, t. II, vol. IV (1932), p. 57.7, 
60.6. 

23 'E,xp~v µ,f.11 'I wa11v17v TUii . . . E7rl<IK07r011 'Avrwx€la<; . . . d, a7r0Aoyla11 TWll E7rayoµ,€11w11 
avrw Opap,€lll [Kat TOii a7roaroAtKOV 8povov <IVV€0p€VOVTa ~µ,'iv T~> fJ,€yaA17> 'Pwµ,17<>] Kat r0 U7rO<ITOAtK<iJ 

T~- "1€porro)\vµ,wv a:y{a, TOV 8rnv fKKA17ata<; (8pov'f) V7raKovaal [Kat nµ,~aat], 7rap' ~ µ,aALara €80<; 

avrov TOV 'Avrwxiwv 8povov f.~ U7rO<ITOAtK~<; aKoAov8ia<; Kat 7rapa0DU€W'> 18vvm8at Kat 7rap' avr0 
oiKa?;w8ai (Coll. Vatic., 89,6, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 18.30-19.1). The words included 
in brackets are an interpolation inserted in order "to mitigate Juvenal's presumption" (E. 
Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., 32.2 [Munich, 1925], p. 5, n. 2, and 
ACO, lac. cit., adnotatio. 
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to the "Apostolic order and tradition," the see of Antioch should "be cor­
rected and judged" by that of Jerusalem. 

This is obviously an allusion to the so-called Apostolic synod at Jeru­
salem in about A.D. 48, which settled the dispute arisen at Antioch concern­
ing the observation of the Mosaic Law (Gal. 2; Acts 15); but in fact the 
representation of this meeting as a quarrel between Jerusalem and Antioch 
about hierarchical rights would have been misleading.24 

The struggle between Caesarea and Jerusalem during the fourth century 
was almost always mingled with doctrinal disputes. In about 333 or 334 
Macarius of Jerusalem intended to consecrate Maximus bishop of Lydda, 
suffragan city of Caesarea; 25 but the inhabitants of Jerusalem preferred to 
appoint him coadjutor of Macarius, whom he shortly after succeeded.26 In 
346 Maximus convoked a council of sixteen bishops to Jerusalem in favor 
of Saint Athanasius, present there, his metropolitan Acacius of Caesarea 
favoring Arianism. 27 Saint Cyril, canonically consecrated bishop of J eru­
salem by the bishops of Palestine,28 was soon after in dispute with his 
metropolitan, Acacius of Caesarea, regarding the interpretation of the 
seventh canon of Nicaea. Fighting out at the same time a doctrinal quarrel, 
Cyril and Acacius tried to depose each other with different accusations. 
At this time Cyril first claimed for Jerusalem metropolitan rights, stressing 
that his bishopric was an apostolic see.29 After his several depositions Cyril 
was replaced by Arian bishops ordained by Acacius of Caesarea and his 
successors,30 while, for their part, Cyril of Jerusalem, his successor Eutychius, 
and Cyril again after his return designated Philumenus, Cyril, and Gelasius 
of Caesarea.31 In 381, after the victory of the Nicaean orthodoxy, both Cyril 
of Jerusalem and his nephew, Gelasius of Caesarea, were members of the 

24 Cf. M. Le Quien, Oriens Christianus, III (Paris, 1740), col. lll B; E. Schwartz, Abh. 
Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Kl., 32.2 (Munich, 1925), p. 5: "mit deutlicher Berufung auf 
das neutestamentliche Apostelconcil." 

.. Sozomen., II, 20, PG, 67, col. 984 B, who reports it as a rumor (.\Oyo>); repeated by 
Niceph. Callist., HE, 14,39, PG, 146, col. ll89 D. 

26 V. Laurent, "Makarios," Lexicon f. Theologie u. Kirche, VI (1934), col. 813. 
""Athanas., "Apol. contra Arian.," PG, 25, col. 340 B, 353 A = Athanasius W erke, ed. 

H.-G. Opitz, I, p. 126, 131; Socrat., HE, II, 24, PG, 67, col. 261 B. 
2• Letter sent by the Council of CP (381) to Pope Damasus, Mansi III, col. 585. 
29 Sozomen., HE, IV, 25, PG, 67, col. ll96 A: .;,, a7roarnAtKoil Opovov ~yovµ£vo>· Theodoret 

HE, II, 26.5-ll, p. 157.9-158.18, ed. Parmentier. Theodoret regrets their "struggle for 
primacy" (p. 157.19: 7r£p1 7rpwn[wv c/nAovmovvTwv). This struggle was also mentioned by 
Theodore of Mopsuestia in the fifth book of his treatise against the Eunomians (H.-G. Opitz, 
RE, V. A, col. 1876.4-8, s.v. Theodorus, 48 [Anagnostes]; cf. col. 1888.7-12, s.v. Theodorus, 
49 [of Mops.]), according to a note in Cod. Barocc. 142, fol. 218r. Cf. Theodoret, HE, ed. 
Parmentier, p. XCI-XCII and 157.19. 

"'Epiphanius, Panarion, haer. 66, 20, 3, t. III, p. 47.14, ed. K. Holl; Euseb.-Hieronym., 
Chron., p. 237.5-6, ed. R. Helm; Sozomen., HE, IV, 30, PG, 67, col. 1208 A. 

31 Epiphan., Haeres., 73, 37, 5, ed. K. Holl, t. III, p. 312.5-8. 
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second ecumenical council, Cyril occupying the first place, certainly accord­
ing to the "succession of honor" proclaimed by the seventh Nicaean canon.32 

As to the report by Marcus Diaconus in his Vita Porphyrii, according to 
which the priest Porphyrius of Jerusalem was appointed bishop of Gaza by 
metropolitan John of Caesarea and the Gazaeans in this city,33 it is prefer­
able to leave this case unsolved, since it is very doubtful whether Bishop 
John is to be regarded as a historical personage; 34 it is, however, true that 
this story could hardly be invented any more at a time when the bishops of 
Jerusalem were accustomed to consecrate the Palestinian bishops. At the 
time of John of Jerusalem ( 38~16), who inclined to the Origenistic and 
Pelagian errors,35 the predominance of Caesarea was again firmly estab­
lished: both the synodical letter sent in September 400 by Theophilus of 
Alexandria to the council in encaeniis at Jerusalem (Aeliae) and the answer 
of the Palestinian bishops mention Eulogius of Caesarea in the first place 
and John of Jerusalem in the second.3 G The same order appears in the enu­
meration of the fourteen bishops gathered in 415 at Lydda-Diospolis.37 Be­
tween September 404 and June 407 John Chrysostom wrote a letter to 
Eulogius of Caesarea 38 in which he asserted that doubtless "all the . . . 
bishops in Palestine will follow in your footsteps," 39 while the following 
letter to John of Jerusalem 40 contains no similar allusion. It was however 
just at the time when John seems to have been satisfied with a secondary 
role that the bishop of the far-distant Hippo stressed the importance of 
Jerusalem as a see of Apostolic origin. In 401, Saint Augustine wrote: 
"Cathedra tibi quid fecit ecclesiae Rornanae in qua Petrus sedit et in qua 
hodie Anastasius [399-401] sedet, vel ecclesiae Hierosolymitanae in qua 
Iacobus sedit et in qua hodie Iohannes sedet, quibus nos in catholica unitate 
conectirnur et a quibus vos nefario furore separastis ?" 41 If in about 417 

33 Council of 381, Greek list, ed. C. H. Turner, ]ourn. Theol. Stud., 15 (1914), p. 168, 
no. 4,5 (read rEAU<TlO<; instead of IIEAayw>). Latin list, ed. Turner, Eccl. Occid. Mon. Iur. 
Antiqu., t. II, pars III, p. 434; Syriac list, ed. F. Schulthess, Abh. Ges. Wiss. GOtting., N.F. 
10, 2 ( 1908), p. 113 sq. 

33 Marcus Diaconus, Vita Porphyrii, 16, ed. H. Gregoire and M.-A. Kugener (Paris, 1930), 
p. 14. 

3* Gregoire and Kugener, ibid., p. xxxvii-xxxix, lxxiii, n. 2; F. Diekamp, Analecta patristica 
(Rome, 1938), pp. 17-18. 

""Gregoire and Kugener, ibid., p. lxxiv-lxxix. 
""S. Hieronymus, Epist. 92, 93, ed. I. Hilberg, CSEL, 55 (Vienna-Leipzig, 1912), pp. 

147.7-8, 155.6. 
"' S. Augustinus, Contra Iulianum Pelagianum, I, 5, 19; 7, 32; PL, 44, col. 652, 663. 
'" S. Ioann. Chrysost., Epist. 87, PG, 52, col. 654. 
39 IIcivr£s- oi Kard. r~v IIaAaiarlv17v ... l7rlaKotroi 'l.tj;ovral aov rols- i'xvfatv. 
' 0 S. Ioann. Chrysost., Epist. 88, PG, 52, col. 654-655. 
11 S. Augustinus, Contra Litteras Petiliani, II, 51, 118, ed. Petschenig, CSEL, 52 ( 1909), 

p. 88.15-19. 



JUVENAL OF JERUSALEM 217 

Praylius of Jerusalem consecrated Domninus, "the twice married", metro­
politan of Caesarea,42 this only shows that the bishops of Caesarea and Jeru­
salem kept to the custom of mutual ordination, which possibly implied the 
aim at emancipation from any interference on the part of the archbishop of 
Antioch. It can hardly be interpreted as a sign of ambition on the part of 
Praylius, since it was only natural that the 7TpwT60povos of the province par­
ticipated in the consecration of his metropolitan.43 

Juvenal's immoderate claims not only menaced Antioch and Caesarea, 
but also offended the pope of Rome and Cyril of Alexandria. Leo the Great 
even reproached him with having forged documents in support of his aspira­
tions, 44 and Saint Cyril, though wanting him as a useful ally, nevertheless 
"shuddered at his unlawful attempts." 45 In another letter to the priest and 
abbot Gennadius, Cyril also blames Juvenal's ambition, but wishes to avoid 
any friction; 46 he recommends that his correspondent should not sever his 
relations with Proclus because he was in communication with Juvenal.47 

Since in spite of all these disparaging remarks Juvenal's pretensions did 
not provoke any open remonstrance, it is quite obvious that he was backed 
by some "pragmatical" or "divine" letters, that is to say, edicts of Emperor 
Theodosius II, though the text of these edicts is not preserved in the Codex 

"Theodoret, Epist. llO, PG, 83, col. 1305 C. 
•• Tillemont, Memoires, XV, 202; S. Vailhe, EO, 13, p. 331 a. 
" Leo Magnus, Epist. ll9, 4, to Maximus of Antioch, PL, 54, col. 1044 A [JK, 495] 

= Collectio Grimanica, 66, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 74.13-15: Iuvenalis episcopus ad obtinen­
dum Palaestinae provinciae principatum credidit se posse proflcere et insolentes ausus per 
commenticia scripta flrmare. 

""Ibid., p. 74.15-17: "Quod sanctae memoriae Cyrillus Alexandrinus episcopus merito 
perhorrescens, scriptis suis mihi quid praedicti cupiditas ausa sit, indicavit et sollicita prece 
multum poposcit ut nulla illicitis conatibus praeberetur assensio." This letter of Cyril, known 
only by Pope Leo's quotation, is usually supposed to have been written to Leo as archdeacon, 
thus before 440; cf. e.g. Tillemont, Mem., XIV, p. 452; T. Jalland, The Life and Times of St. 
Leo the Great (London, 1941), p. 35, n. 13. Mgr. L. Duchesne, Histoire ancienne de l':Eglise, 
III (5th ed., Paris, 1929), p. 459, n. 5, prefers a later date ( 440 or 441) when Leo was 
already pope. Tillemont (loc. cit.) also took this possibility into consideration. 

'" S. Cyrillus, Epist. 56, ad Gennadium presbyterum et archimandritam, PG, 77, col. 320 B 
= Codex Vatican. gr. 1431, no. 38, ed. E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Alrod. Wiss., 32, -6 
(Munich, 1927), p. 17.18-22. Schwartz (p. 91) supposes that this letter was written at the 
beginning of Proclus's episcopate ( 434-447) and that Gennadius was the leader of a com­
munity of hermits in Palestine who had refused obedience to Juvenal because he had no 
metropolitan jurisdiction over them. He reproached the new bishop of Constantinople for 
having acknowledged Juvenal by sending ,him a synodica announcing his election. Gennadius 
can hardly be identified with the later patriarch of Constantinople (April 450-July 3, 458), 
as some scholars assumed (cf. Tillemont, Mem., XVI, p. 68); see F. Diekamp, Analecta 
patristica (Rome, 1938) = Orientalia Christiana Analecta, Num. ll 7, p. 54. 

' 1 S. Cyrillus, Epist. 56, Zoe. cit: Kat Tavrn ypacf>w µa0wy on ~ ~ Orna£{3£ta A£i\V7T7]Tat d, 
TOY O<rt,:,TaTOY Kal Orna£{3i<rTaTOY a8€Acpoy 1}µwy Kat (]'lJi\A£tTOvpyov f1Tl<IK01TOY Tip6KAov W> >..af36yrn 
7rpO> KotVWYtaY TOY T~> A1>..dwy ov oi µf.v T~> tKKA7JaLa> Owµot T~> ITaAat<rTLY7J> 1}yovµ£YOV ollK 
iaa<rtY, f.ydpa 8£ 1Tp0> axai\tYOV TOV 7rpayµaTO> E?TtOvµtav cf>i>..o8o~{a 8td.K£VO> 1TtKpOY lxovaa TtAo» 
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Theodosianus. But the wording of Juvenal's agreement with Maximus of 
Antioch on October 23, 451, clearly implies their existence.48 As to the date 
of these edicts, it can merely be stated that some of them probably preceded 
the council of Ephesus in 431, since at that time Juvenal already enjoyed 
preeminence over the Palestinian provinces which could not be explained 
without the existence of such imperial decrees. In their wording they prob­
ably resembled the decree De metropoli Beryto.49 

These considerations show that during the first ten years of his episcopate 
Juvenal had already attained considerable results from his ambitious in­
trigues. Unfortunately little is known of these ten years up to A.D. 431. 

At the request of Abbot Euthymius, in about 425 Juvenal appointed the 
chief of a Saracen tribe called Aspebetus,50 the father of Terebon, under the 
Christian name Peter, to be first bishop of the "Camp of the Saracens" 
( ITapeµf3o>..a£). 51 The "camp" was situated three hours east of Jerusalem at 
the place of the actual Bir az-Zarra'a.52 This event cannot be dated exactly, 

""Concil. Chalced. act., VIII, 17, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 7.3-5 [366.3-5]: apyovvrwv 

Kara r~v KEA£vatv roil 8uorarov Kat £i,a£/3£ararov i)µwv 8m7Torov 'ITavrwv rwv 'ITpayµanKwv Kat Twv 
a,\Aw> 'ITOptafNvrwv TOl> µepmt 8dwv ypaµµarwv Kat TWJI 'IT£pL£XOfJ.El'WJI aVTOt> 7Tpoartµwv TaVT7J> 
E'v£K£V rij> v'ITo8(a£w>- Versio a Rustico edita, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars III, p. 10.24-26 [ 449.24-
26]: "vacantibus secundum iussionem sacratissimi et piissimi nostri domini omnibus prag­
maticis et aliter adquisitis a patribus [postulatur partibus, Schwartz] sacris litteris et multis 
quae continentur in eis ob bane causam." Cf. Collectio Vatic., 5, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars II, 
p. 20.37-39 [112.37-39]: "convenit etiam et omnia quae hie acta sunt et pragmatice gesta 
et multa vel si quid aliud sive per episcopos sive per imperatores aut iudices facta sunt 
utrisque partibus, vacua esse omnino." 

••Cod. Justin., II, 22 (t. II, p. 434, ed. P. Krueger, 10th ed., Berlin, 1929): "Impp. 
Theodosius et Valentinianus AA. Hormisdae, pp. Propter multas iustasque causas metro­
politano nomine ac dignitate Berytum decernimus exornandam iam suis virtutibus coronatam. 
igitur haec quoque metropolitanam habeat dignitatem. Tyro nihil de iure suo derogatur. sit 
ilia mater provinciae maiorum nostrorum beneficio, haec nostro et utraque dignitate simili 
perfruatur." E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., 32, 2 (1925), p. 3; N.F. 13 (1937), 
p. 45, n. 5, says: "der Satz Tyro ... derogatur ist schwerlich original," but the preceding 
as well as the following sentence require it. Obviously the decree was issued before the 
Latrocinium, whose minutes Eustathius of Berytus signed among the metropolitans, while 
the synod which transferred the bishoprics of Northern Phoenicia to him (Acta. Chalc., 19, 
19, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 106.9 [ 465.9]) was under Anatolius of CP and Maximus of 
Antioch in 450. E. Schwartz's dating ( loc. cit.: after Oct. 26, 448) results from a confusion 
of ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 19.24 [378.24] with line 26 (Sept. 1, 448; but this date is 
wrong; cf. his Praef., p. XXIV sq.) 

'° 0 'Aa'ITE/3£ro>. i.e., as it seems, the Persian title spahbedh of a commander-in-chief (cf. 
E. Schwartz, "K yrillos von Skythopolis, TU, 49, 2 [ 1939], p. 259, s. v. 'Aa'ITE/3£ro>) . 

• 1 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 15, TU, 49, 2, p. 25.5. Cf. Symeon Metaphr., PG, 
114, col. 676. Cyril calls Juvenal at this occasion "patriarch" (p. 25.4, 5; 26.26), but else­
where "archbishop" (p. 26.17, 24; 33.2, 28; 49.4; 51.23), or "bishop" (p. 48.29). 

59 Cf. S. Vailhe, "Le Monastere de S. Theoctiste et l'ev~che de Paremboles," ROC, 3 
(1898), pp. 68-70; L. Federlin, "Memoire sur les Paremboles," in R. Genier, Vie de S. 
Euthyme le Grand (Paris, 1909), pp. 104-lll; F.-M. Abel, Geographie de la Palestine, II 
(Paris, 1938), 200. IT£rpo> E'ITtaKo'ITo> ITap£µ/3oAwv figures in the list of the members of the 
council of Ephesus in 431: cf. E. Gerland and V. Laurent, Corpus Notitiarum Episcopatuum, 
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but in any case it took place before the consecration of the church in the 
lavra of Saint Euthymius on May 7 either 428 ( indictio XI) or 429 (the 
fifty-second year of Euthymius), which is later recorded. 53 Whether this 
appointment constituted a violation of the rights of the bishop of Caesarea 
is not quite clear, since Parembolae apparently belonged to the municipal 
area of Jerusalem and, on the other hand, Peter's consecration could be 
justified by the necessity of appointing an Arabic-speaking bishop for his 
tribe. Thus Peter could be considered as a kind of coadjutor of Juvenal. 

In 428 or 429 Juvenal went to the lavra of Euthymius in order to perform 
there the consecration of the church mentioned above. 54 Accompanied by 
the chorepiscopus-archimandrite Passarion 55 and by the famous priest and 
"church teacher" Hesychius,56 he consecrated on May 7 the church built by 
Bishop Peter of Parembolae. There he ordained as priests Euthymius' s 
pupils, Dometianus of Melitene and Domnus, the future patriarch of Anti­
och. Shortly before the synod of 431, Juvenal ordained Stephen of Melitene 
and Cosmas of Cappadocia deacons of the Holy Anastasis. 57 

Dealing with Juvenal's activities at the time before the council of 
Ephesus, we also shall enter into a discussion about his pretended consecra­
tion of Phoenician and Arabian bishops. If his disregard of the rights of the 
metropolitan of Caesarea, as expressed by the creation of the bishopric of 
Parembolae, seems to be blamable, it could have been an extremely serious 
interference with the jurisdiction of the see of Antioch if Juvenal really had 
consecrated several bishops in the provinces of Arabia and Phoenicia I and 
II. When discussing his attempts to create his "patriarchate," almost all 

vol. I: Les Listes conciliaires (Kadikoy, 1936), p. 80, no. 175. Cf. below, p. 221, n. 6, and 
p. 225. The Notitia dignitatum (Or. XXXIV, 48) mentions a Cohors prima salutaria inter 
Aeliam et Hierichunta (p. 74, ed. 0. Seeck). F.-M. Abel (Zoe. cit., II, p. 179) supposes that 
it was stationed at Qal'at ed-Damm. 

53 Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 16, p. 26.21, ed. Schwartz. 
r .. Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 16, pp. 26.17-27.4. 
55 IIauua.plwv. Cf. also Theophan., p. 86.31, ed. de Boor. [John of Beth Rufina], Life of 

Peter the Iberian, ed. R. Raabe (Leipzig, 1895), p. 35.8 [38 ult.]. "Passerio et Avitus pres­
byteri" ( 415): Orosius, Liber apologeticus, 6, l; 7, 6, ed. C. Zangemeister, CSEL, 5, pp. 
610.3, 612.17; F. Delmas, EO, 3 (1899-1900), pp. 162-163. 

56 'Huvxw.,: Theophan., p. 83.6, 92.20, ed. de Boor; Chronic. Pasch., vol. II (Bonn, 1832), 
p. 116, ed. Dindorf (d., r~v ylvv'YJ<nv); Concil. V, Mansi IX, col. 248 sq.; Tillemont, Mem., XIV, 
pp. 227-232; R. Devreesse, Rev. Bihl., 33 (1924), pp. 498-521; Ch. Tcherakian, Le Com­
mentaire sur le livre de Job par Isychius pretre de Jerusalem, text armenien (Venice, 1913); 
A. Vaccari, "Esichio di Gerusalemme e ii suo 'Commentarius in Leviticum,'" Bessarione, 22 
(1918), pp. 8-46; 0. Stahlin, Altchristl. griech. Lit. (Munich, 1924), p. 1485 sq.; 0. Barden­
hewer, Gesch. d. altkirchl. Lit., IV ( 1924), pp. 257-261; K. Jiissen, "Die dogmatischen 
Anschauungen des Hesychius von Jerusalem,'' Miinsterische Beitriige zur Theologie, H. 17, 20 
(Munster, 1931, 1934); Th. Hermann, Zeitschr. f. Kirchengesch., 51 (1932), p. 322-323 
(Hesychius claimed by the Monophysites as their fellow-believer). 

57 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 20, p. 32.23-25, ed. Schwartz. Cf. below, p. 228, n. 
28. 
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modern scholars 58 reproach him for these arbitrary acts. As proof of their 
opinion they refer to a request addressed by several bishops of the Oriental 
Diocese to Emperor Theodosius II in 431.59 It is true that the signatures to 
this request are not preserved, 60 but the heading of this letter states that it 
was the first petition ( petitio, contestatio, 8e71CTi~) of the seven Oriental bish­
ops sent to the Emperor from Chalcedon (September 431), because they 
were not allowed to enter Constantinople. These seven bishops were John 
of Antioch, John of Damascus, Paul of Hemesa, Macarius of Laodicea, 
Apringius of Chalcis, Theodoretus of Cyrrhus, and Helladius of Ptolema'is, 
as we know from other documents.61 The wording of the quoted passage is 
as follows: "At nos qui(dem quibus)dam [var. ex nobis quidam] a pientis­
simo Iuvenale Hierosolymitanorum olim ordinatis siluimus." 62 Shortly after­
wards they continue: "et nunc quoque illius studia et praestigias tales per 
Phoenicen secundam et Arabiam non ignoramus." 63 But in 1920 Eduard 
Schwartz published the Greek original of this letter,64 where the two quoted 
sentences run as follows: i}µe'is 8€ ~871 µev 1wwv 7Tapa roil evA.a/JeCTTarov 
'I " \ ' ~ 'I \ ~ ' ' () ' ' ' 65 d ' OVJJEVal\toV TOV EpOCTOl\V/J,tTWV 7Tpw71v EYX_EtptCT EVTWV TJCTV)(aCTaµev, an Kat 

,.., ) ,.., ~J' ',./.... I I 'ffi I ~ J' ' vvv avrov CT7Tovoa~ nva~ Kat .,.,avraCTia~ roiavra~ Kara >J?OtvtKTJ~ EKarepa~ Kai 
'A a' , ' ~ 66 

paJJia~ ovK ayvoovµev. 

There exists another Latin translation of the same letter, made by the 
Deacon Rusticus in his Synodicon,67 where the quoted passages are trans­
lated as follows: "Nos vero olim quidem, dum quaedam praesumpta sint a 
reverentissimo quondam Hierosolymitanorum Iuvenali, quievimus," and 
"et nunc quasdam festinationes et fantasias eius huiusmodi contra utramque 
Phoeniciam et Arabiam minime ignoramus." 68 

Both the Greek original and the better translation made by Rusticus 
show that in the corresponding passage of the Collectio Winteriana the 
word eYX_eipiCT()evrwv ("set upon, attacked") is wrongly rendered by "ordi-

•• Tillemont, Mem., XIV, pp. 452, 482; XV, p. 202, first recognized, however, with his 
usual perspicacity, that the passage is "sans doute mal traduit et mal copie," and for this 
reason expressed himseH with more caution than modern scholars like Vailhe or Kattenbusch. 

••Former editions: Labbe, Concilia, III, col. 728; Mansi, IV, col. 1402 D. 
00 F. Kattenbusch, Realencykl. f. protest. Theol. u. Kirche (3rd. ed.), IX, p. 660.40. 
• 1 Collectio Vaticana, 96, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, pp. 36.41-37.8. The eighth delegate, 

Himerius of Nicomedia, arrived somewhat later at Chalcedon. 
02 Collect. Winteriana, 15, 4, ACO, t. I, vol. V, pars II, p. 371.5 . 
.. Ibid., p. 371.7 . 
.. Collect. Atheniensis, 62, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, pp. 72-73; first published by E. 

Schwartz in his "Neue Akten zum ephesenischen Konzil von 431," Abh. Bayer. Akad. d. Wiss., 
phil.-hist. Abt., 30, 8 (1920), pp. 16-17. 

""Collectio Atheniens., Zoe. cit., p. 73.16-17 . 
.. Ibid., p. 73.18-20. 
• 1 Collectio Casinensis, 121, ACO, t. I, vol. IV, pars II, pp. 71-73 . 
.. Ibid., p. 73.1-5. 
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natis" 69 and the words <PoivLKYJr; eKaTepar; apparently are mistaken for 
"cp.frf.par;, per Phoenicem secundam." 

It is not known how Juvenal tried to justify his claims for the two 
Phoenicias and Arabia, nor whether he enforced these claims by any actions. 
But we certainly can acquit him of one reproach: since in the two passages 
quoted above his former machinations are merely opposed to his present 
claims, there is no further reason to assume that before A.D. 431 he ever 
consecrated bishops in the three provinces of Arabia and Phoenicia I and II. 

IL THE COUNCIL OF EPHESUS IN A.D. 431 

In A.D. 430, Pope Caelestinus held a synod in Rome which declared 
Nestorius, archbishop of Constantinople, a heretic, and menaced him with 
deposition unless he would repudiate his errors within ten days. In his 
letters of August 10, 430, the Pope announced the resolutions of this synod 
to the ecclesiastical leaders of the Eastern Empire, among them Juvenal of 
Jerusalem.1 Towards the end of 430, Cyril of Alexandria forwarded the 
papal letters to John of Antioch and to Juvenal; Cyril added a letter of his 
own to each of them.2 In the former he mentions Juvenal as the bishop 
T~r; AlA.tl.wv,3 as he calls Jerusalem also in his letter to Gennadius.4 

By an imperial decree of November 19, 430, the council of Ephesus was 
convoked for June 7, 431 (Pentecost). Nestorius arrived at Ephesus shortly 
after Easter (April 19), Cyril of Alexandria came about Pentecost (June 7), 
and Juvenal on the fifth day after Pentecost (June 12).5 He was escorted by 
the following Palestinian bishops: 

From Palaestina I: 'Pwµavor; 'Pa<f>iar;, ITavA.i( VL) avor; Mawvµa, ITavA.or; 

'Av0YJ86vor;, <Pe'i8or; 'lo7T7T'YJ'>, Alav'Y/'> (or Alavor;) °'i,vKaµa,6vor;, 0e68wpor; I'a8apwv 

( Palaest. I or II?), AYJToior; Ai{3ia8or;, NeT[par; I'a''YJ'>, ITfrpor; ITapeµf3oA.~r; (or 
-A.wv) .6 

From Palaestina II: 'Pov<f>'ivor; I'af3wv. 

0° Confused with XEtpoTov-ryOf.vTwv. Already four lines before (ACO, t. I, vol. V, pars II, p. 
371.1) the Greek 8ia Twv lmxnpYJO€vrnv is rendered by per ordinatos. 

1 JK, 373; Collectio Veronensis, 6, ACO, t. I, col. II, pp. 21.1-22.20; cf. Collect. Casinensis, 
13, ACO, t. I, vol. III, p. 37.21; Greek translation: Coll. Vatic., 12, ACO, I, vol. I, pars I, 
pp. 90.5-91.33; Coll. Seguierana, 18, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 5.5; Coll. Atheniens., 9, 
ibid., p. 32.31. 

2 Collectio Vaticana, 13, 15, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars I, pp. 92.1-93.3, 96.28-98.3. 
"Ibid., p. 92.27. 
•Cf. above, p. 217, n. 47. 
5 Socrates, HE, VII, 34,2, PG, 67, col. 813 C. 
• Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 20, pp. 32.25-33.6, ed. Schwartz. 
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From Palaestina III: 'Afi8eX.5.r;; or 0e68ovA.or;; 'EX.ovo-7Jr;;, 0e68wpor;; 'Apw81]­

X.wv, 'Iwavv7Jr;; Avyovo-ro7ToA.ewr;;, ~a£8ar;; <Pawovr;;.7 

At the occasion of his departure the great Euthymius recommended the 
Saracene bishop Peter of Parembolae to follow by all means both Cyril of 
Alexandria and Acacius of Melitene, who were orthodox and had struggled 
against ungodliness.8 It is somewhat surprising that Euthymius did not 
mention the Palestinian leader Juvenal as one of the models of orthodoxy. 
Cyril of Scythopolis has perhaps preferred to pass him over because of the 
role played by him at the Robber-Synod of Ephesus. 

On June 21, three bishops of the Oriental party, Tranquillinus (of Anti­
och in Pisidia), Alexander (of Apamea in Syria), and Helladius (of Tarsus), 
addressed a warning ( contestatio), signed by sixty-eight bishops, to Cyril 
and Juvenal, asking them to wait three more days for the arrival of John of 
Antioch together with the Oriental bishops.9 The address of this document 
shows that from the very beginning of the council Juvenal was considered 
the second leader of the Cyrillian assembly. The Corpus canonum of 
Antioch, in which lists of the members of several councils are preserved, 
does not contain any complete list of those of the Council of Ephesus; only 
the beginning of a list figures in one of the manuscripts containing this col­
lection of canons in Syriac translation.10 The first six members are there 
enumerated in the following order: Caelestinus of Rome, Cyril of Alexandria, 
Juvenal of Jerusalem, Memnon of Ephesus, Theodotus of Ancyra, Acacius 
of Melitene. 

From all these testimonies it becomes obvious that at this time Juvenal 
already occupied the rank of an archbishop, though by some chance he is 
never so styled in the minutes of the Council. Of course, Cyril far surpassed 
Juvenal in personality; but if on June 22 Bishop Saidas of Phaeno in Palaes­
tina Salutaris calls the latter "our bishop Juvenal," 11 this cannot be inter­
preted as being opposed to "our archbishop Cyril," as Kattenbusch assumes.12 

For in fact Saidas does not call Cyril "archbishop," but either "bishop" 13 or 
simply Cyril. 14 Besides the parallelism of the adjectives aytWTaTOr;; Kat (Jeo-

7 Cf. E. Gerland and V. Laurent, Corpus Notitiarum Episcopatuum, vol. I ( 1936), pp. 
78-80, nos. 164-177; the authors wrongly attribute Parembole (no. 175) to Palaestina III; 
in fact his place among the bishops of Palaestina III resulted from an "association de circon­
stances" (F.-M. Abel, Geographie de la Palestine, II [Paris, 1938], p. 200, n. 10). 

" Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 20, p. 33.2-6. 
•Collect. Casinens., 82, ACO, t. I, vol. IV, pp. 27.23-30.40. 

10 Cod. Paris. syr. 62, fol. 154r-v, ed. F. Schulthess, Abh. Ges. Wiss. Catting., N.F. 10, 2 
(1908), p. 149.28-33. 

11 7rapa roiJ imaKo7rov 7Jp.wv 'lou/3(va>..fou, Coll. Vatic., 45, 82, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars II, p. 25.3. 
12 F. Kattenbusch, Realencykl. f. prot. Theol. u. Kirche, 3rd. ed., IX, p. 660. 44-49. 
w Coll. Vatic., lac. cit., p. 25.2: codd. VPA. 
14 Ibid.: codd. SD. 
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c/JiA.ecrrarnr; and ocriwraTor; Kat ()eocreflecrTaTor;,15 shows that in his opinion the 
two leaders occupied the same rank; for these epithets had hardly a different 
significance.16 

Among the bishops who were present and signed the minutes of the 
session of June 22 as well as that of July 22, Juvenal always signed immedi­
ately after Cyril,11 with the exception of the list of subscriptions of July 22, 
when, after the arrival of the three papal legates (July 10), one of them, 
bishop Arcadius, signed before him, while the names of the two others figure 
after his name. Juvenal's seat between the papal legates probably implies 
his familiarity with the Latin language, which, as Tillemont had already 
remarked, 18 seems also to be proved by the following passage. When on 
July 10 the Notarius Siricius had read the letter of Pope Caelestinus in 
Latin ('Pwµa'icrTi), Juvenal approved its contents even before all the other 
bishops asked to read it in a Greek translation.19 The next day he addressed 
the papal legates as spokesman of the council.20 

On June 21 and 22, three delegations of bishops were sent to Nestorius 
to summon him to justify himself before the council; but he refused. Refer­
ring to this in the first session of June 22, Juvenal declared that, though only 
three summons were required by the ecclesiastical rules, they would have 
tried to summon him for a fourth time, "but since a crowd of soldiers which 
surrounded his own house according to the report of the bishops who went 
there, permits no one to enter there, it is clear that he does not refuse with 
good conscience to betake himself to the holy synod." 21 Nestorius later 
quoted these words of Juvenal (as far as I have included them between 
quotation marks) in the so-called Bazaar of H eraclides in order to show that, 
far from having menaced his opponents, he himself had needed military 
protection against his persecutors.22 

In the same session a letter of N es tori us was read, and when Cyril asked 
whether its contents were in agreement with the orthodox creed of Nicaea, 
Juvenal was the first to answer in the negative and to declare: "I anathema-

115 Applied to Juvenal here as well as by Cyril to archbishop Proclus of Constantinople (cf. 
above, p. 217, n. 47). 

1• Cf. E. Schwartz, ACO, t. II, vol. VI, pp. 155-157. 
17 Collectio Vatic., 33, 62, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars II, pp. 3.10, 55.2; Collect. Athen., 73, 79, 

ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, pp. 85.1, 112.1. 
1• Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 196. 
10 Collect. Vatic., 106, 6, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 54.20-22. 
20 Ibid., 106, 26, ACO, t. I, col. I, pars III, p. 59.14-20. 
21 Collect. Vatic., 43, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars II, p. 12.20-23. 
22 Nestorius, llpayµarda 'HpaK,\doov, Syriac text, ed. P. Bedjan, Le Livre d'Heraclide de 

Damas (Leipzig and Paris, 1910), p. 199; transl. by G. R. Driver and L. Hodgson (Oxford, 
1925), p. 135. 
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tize those who believe in this way." 23 He signed Nestorius's deposition im­
mediately after Cyril.24 

On July 17, when Cyril mentioned the sentence of deposition pronounced 
by John of Antioch and his followers against him and Memnon of Ephesus, 
the synod declared John of Antioch and thirty-three Oriental bishops ex­
cluded from their communion. Juvenal signed this document in the first 
place, after him the three papal legates, finally the rest of the bishops, 198 
in all.25 In two letters to the emperors Theodosius and Valentinianus his 
signature appears in the first place, 26 since the deposed Cyril preferred to 
abstain from signing them. As we have mentioned above, Cyril's name still 
figures in the lists of July 22; but after his deposition by an Imperial sacra 21 

and his imprisonment Juvenal undoubtedly was the leader of the Cyrillian 
council.28 When the Emperor convoked eight members of each party to a 
conference, Juvenal as well as two of the papal legates were among those of 
the Cyrillian party; 2\) Verinianus of Perge then replaced Juvenal as leader 

. of the assembly in Ephesus.30 

The discussions of the conference took place at Chalcedon after Septem­
ber 11, 431. But the Emperor soon returned to Constantinople, permitting 
only the Cyrillian delegates to follow him to the capital in order to con­
secrate there a new bishop instead of the deposed Nestorius. At this time 
the Antiochene party, in a letter addressed to the Emperor, complained of 
Juvenal's attempts to obtain the jurisdiction over the provinces Phoenicia 
I and II and Arabia.31 

As one of the eight Cyrillian delegates, Juvenal took part in the conse­
cration of Maximianus of Constantinople on October 25, 431.32 Thereafter 
a synod was held in the capital which Juvenal attended, and his signature 
comes first in a letter to the Pope. 33 In his answer of March 15, 432, Pope 
Caelestinus places Juvenal's name after those of his own legates.34 Cyril, 

2' Collect. Vatic., 47, .'3, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars II, p. 31.18-20. 
21 Ibid., 62, Zoe. cit., p. 55.2. 
'"Collectio Vatic., 90, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 26.1. 
2° Collectio Vatic., 92, 102, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, pp. 30.30, 48.34. 
21 Collectio Vatic., 93,3, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 31.23. Juvenal's name there appears 

in the twentieth place of the addressees (Coll. Vat., 93, 1, p. 31.6), whose names are certainly 
not arranged according to their hierarchical order. 

"'Cf. C. J. v. Hefele, Conciliengeschichte, II (2nd ed., Freiburg, 1875), p. 226. 
""Collectio Vatic., 95, 108, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, pp. 34.1, 65.16. 
'° Collectio Vatic., 95, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 35.2. 
' 1 See above, pp. 219-221. 
''Socrates, HE, VII, 37, 19, PG, 67, col. 825 A; Collectio Vatic., 109, ACO, t. I, vol. I, 

pars III, p. 67.6-7. 
~' Collectio Athen., 84, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 124.29. 
"Collectio Athen., 85, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 125.35. 
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writing to those who had consecrated Maximianus, put Juvenal's name 
ahead of the other seven addressees.a5 In other documents issued by bishops 
of the Eastern Empire, Juvenal's name figures immediately after that of 
Maximianus; e.g., in a letter sent by Maximianus, the seven delegates of the 
Ephesian council, and the other members of the crovo8o~ €v871µov<ra at Con­
stantinople to all provinces, 36 of which one specimen is preserved under the 
special title: "Synodical letter to the bishops of Old Epirus," a7 or in the ad­
dress of a libel of Bishop Peter of Traianopolis, announcing his repentance.as 

From the Pope's answer just mentioned we can infer that in March 452 
Juvenal and the other delegates still stayed - or were supposed to stay -
at Constantinople. The Pope died soon after, probably on July 26; a9 his 
successor Xystus was consecrated on July 31. 

III. FROM 432 TO 449 

Between 432 and 449 only a few events in Palestine can be exactly dated. 
The Saracene bishop Peter, who had played a rather active role at Ephesus,1 

reported after his return about all that had happened there to the great 
Euthymius,2 who was very angry at the conduct of John of Antioch. He 
tried to dissuade John's nephew Domnus, who was deacon in Euthymius's 
lavra, from going to Antioch; but Domnus disregarded his advice and went 
to the capital of the Orient, where, in A.D. 441-442, he succeeded his uncle, 
as Euthymius had prophesied to him.a 

The most important event between the two councils of Ephesus was 
the-first journey of Empress Eudocia to Jerusalem in 438-439, undertaken 
in order to keep a vow. Cyril of Alexandria went to Antioch to salute her 
and accompanied her to Jerusalem, where he took part in the solemn cere­
monies in honor of her arrival.4 At her request, he attended on May 15, to­
gether with numerous Egyptian bishops, the interment of the relics of Saint 
Stephen and consecrated the church of the protomartyr which she had built 
north of the city; on the next day he also buried by request of Melania the 
bones of the Persian martyrs and of the forty martyrs of Sebastia in another 

35 S. Cyril, Epist. 32 = Collect. Athen., 90, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 137.15. 
36 Collect. Athen., 91, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 137.34-37. 
37 Collect. Vatic., ll3, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 70.10. 
38 Collect. Athen., 93, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VII, p. 139.3. 
""Cf. Tillemont, Mem., XIV, pp. 503, 737-739. 
1 ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VIII, Index, p. 22, s.v. IliTpo~ IIapEµ.{3oA.wv. 
2 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 20, p. 33.7-10, ed. Schwartz. 
•Ibid., p. 33.10-28. 
•"John of Nikiu," ed. H. Zotenberg, Notices et extraits des manuscrits de la Bibliotheque 

Nationale, XXIV, 1° partie, p. 350; H. Vincent and F.-M. Abel, Jerusalem, t. II, fasc. IV (Paris, 
1926), p. 748, n. 2. 
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church on the Mount of Olives.5 Juvenal, who is not mentioned in this con­
nection, apparently played only a secondary role there. 

It was probably to this stay in the Holy City that Cyril referred in his 
seventieth letter "to the clergymen and to Priest Lampon" by the initial 
words: "When I stayed in Aelia." 6 

At the same time Melania stayed in Jerusalem. From there she went in 
438 to Sidon to meet there the approaching Empress, and accompanied her 
again in 439 from Jerusalem to Caesarea.7 On December 25 of the same 
year she celebrated at Bethlehem the birth of Christ.8 From another source 
we know that Juvenal first introduced at Jerusalem the celebration of the 
birth of the Lord.9 This obviously means that in accordance with the Roman 
and common use he constituted it as a special feast on December 25, while 
before his time it had coincided with Epiphany (January 6). The homily 
by which this innovation is attributed to Juvenal figures among the works of 
Basilius of Seleucia, probably erroneously; 10 unfortunately the time of its 
composition cannot be fixed exactly; but in any case it was written by a 
contemporary of Juvenal. According to this text the older church of Saint 
Stephen was constructed by Juvenal, "him who now ( v!Jv) occupies the 
famous and glorious throne of Saint Jacobus, Juvenal, a man in whom sur­
vive the wisdom, morality, conduct, purity, renown, piety of the afore­
mentioned Jacobus, since he is a perfect imitator of his love of God, he who 
also began to celebrate the glorious, salutary, and adored birth of the Lord." 
Tillemont who did not doubt Basil's authorship, was perhaps right in assum-

0 [John of Beth Rufina] Life of Peter the Iberian, ed. R. Raabe (Leipzig, 1895), p. 33[37]. 
The date indicated by the editor (p. 37, n. 5) is not exact. The first stay of the Empress at 
Jerusalem was in 438-439; cf. Theophanes, Chron., p. 92.25-39, ed. de Boor; Seeck, RE, VI, 
col. 907. 

•Cyril of Alexandria, Epist. 70, PG, 77, col. 341 A-C; ed. E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad. 
Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., 32, 6 (Munich, 1927), pp. 16.26-17.10, no. 37. This letter belongs to 
the period when Cyril openly attacked the dogmas of Theodore of Mopsuestia, i.e., between 
January 438 and 441-442 (E. Schwartz, loc. cit., p. 93). See also H. Vincent and F.-M. Abel, 
Jerusalem, t. II, fasc. IV (Paris, 1926), p. 748, n. 2. 

7 M. Card. Rampolla del Tindaro, S. Melania giuniore, senatrice romana ... (Rome, 
1905), Vita, ch. 58, 59, Latin text, pp. 33.7, 39; 34.l; Greek text, pp. 75.23, 77.1. 

•Vita Melaniae, 63, Latin text, p. 36.30-33; Greek text, p. 79.20-23. Cf. Anal. Boll., 22, 
p. 44. 

•Pseudo-Basilius of Seleucia, Hamil. 41, PG, 85, col. 469 A (often quoted as "Orat. XLII," 
e.g. by Vincent-Abel, ]erusal., II, p. 762, because of the headings of the pages misprinted by 
Migne). Cf. Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 206; S. VailM, EO, 8 (Paris, 1905), pp. 212-218; Card. 
Rampolla, S. Melania giuniore (Rome, 1905), pp. 268-270, nota XLIV; H. Kellner, 
Heortologie (3rd ed., Freiburg, 1911), p. 114; H. Usener, Das Weihnachtsfest, I. Teil (2nd 
ed. Bonn, 1911), pp. 331-347. D. Bernard Batte, O.S.B., "Les origines de la Noel et de 
l'Epiphanie," Textes et etudes liturgiques, I (Louvain, 1932), p. 19. For a homily of Chrysip­
pus of Jerusalem, probably spoken on December 25, see A. Sigalas, Byzantinisches Archiv, 
Heft 7 (Leipzig, 1921), pp. 5-6. 

10 Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 345; 0. Bardenhewer, Gesch. d. altkirchl. Lit., IV, p. 302. 
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ing that the sermon was spoken at Jerusalem in Juvenal's presence.11 The 
church of Saint Stephen mentioned in the homily must be distinguished 
from his basilica built by Eudocia and dedicated on June 15, 460, four 
months before her death, under Juvenal's successor, Anastasius.12 

The Life of Saint Melania shows that the feast of Christ's birth on Decem­
ber 25 was introduced in Jerusalem before A.D. 439. It is doubtful, however, 
whether Juvenal's innovation had lasting success. Cosmas Indicopleustes 
(about A.D. 550) claims that the Jerusalemites ( oi 'lepoa-oA.vµ,Zrai), referring 
to Saint Luke, did not celebrate Christ's birth on December 24 (sic! XoiaK 

1<1(), but on Epiphany, "following not an exact reckoning, but a probable 
conjecture"; 13 on December 25 they celebrated instead a feast of King 
David and James, the brother of the Lord.14 The existence of this feast is 
also attested by Hesychius of Jerusalem rn and by the Armenian Ananias of 
Shirak.16 In about 862 (in any case between 855 and 876) 17 Bishop John 
of Nicaea in his 18 answer to Catholicos Zachary of Great Armenia, who had 
asked him why an "apostolic constitution, written by James, prescribed to 
celebrate birth and baptism on January 6," 19 quoted a letter sent by Cyril 
of Jerusalem to Pope Julius (thus supposedly in about 348-352) by which 
this bishop complained of the difficulty of celebrating on the same day the 
baptism on the Jordan, and the birth at Bethlehem, and asked the pope to 
inquire about the exact date of the birth in the writings of the Jews brought 
by Emperor Titus to Rome.20 The same apocryphal letter, though with 
several textual variants, is quoted in an anonymous "necessary narration" 
( d.vay1<a[a 8i~y7Ja-i~) of the same manuscript (fol. 120); but in this case it is 
quoted as a letter of Juvenal of Jerusalem to Julius of Rome, who lived a 
century before him.21 

11 Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 206. 
12 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 36, p. 54.4, ed. Schwartz; Evagrius, HE, I, 20-22, 

pp. 29--33, ed. Bidez and Parmentier. 
1

" Cosmas Indicopl., Topogr. Christ., 5, PG, 88, col. 197 C = ed. E. 0. Winstedt (Cam­
bridge, 1909), p. 139.8-12. 

u Concerning this feast cf. C. Erbes, "Das syrische Martyrologium und der Weihnachts­
festkreis," II, Zeitschr. f. Kirchengesch., 26 (Gotha, 1905), especially pp. 31-45. 

15 Hesych. Hiersol. apud Photium, Bihl. cod. 275, p. 511 a, ed. Bekker = PG, 104, col. 
241 B-D. 

'"Anania Sirakac'i, "About the Epiphany of our Saviour," transl. by F. Conybeare, The 
Expositor, 1896, No. XXIII, pp. 321--337, quoted by Erbes, lac. cit., pp. 25--32. 

17 Cf. V. Grumel, EO, 32 ( 1933), p. 169. Cyril Martindale (The Catholic Encyclopedia, 
III [London, 1908], p. 725) twice calls John of Nicaea "John of Nikiu." 

1
" Spuribus? Cf. Krumbacher-Ehrhard, Gesch. d. byz. Lit., p. 78. 

rn PG, 96, col. 1437 A-1440 A. 
""Cod. Paris. gr. 900 (Medic.-Reg. 2428, s. XV) fol. 149, ed. F. Combefls, Auctarium Bihl. 

Patr. Gr. III, p. 298 sq. = PG, 96, col. 144 B = PL, 8, col. 966 A. 
21 Cotelier, Patr. Apostol. I (Amsterdam 1724), p. 316, n. 64 =PG, 1, col. 861-862, n. 64 

= PL, 8, col. 966 B. 
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Let us now return to Saint Melania. Returning from Bethlehem she fell 
sick, and after five days of illness she felt death approaching. On the sixth 
day, that is, on December 31, the bishop, Juvenal,22 came to see her. She 
recommended the priest ( Gerontius) and the monastery to his care and 
asked him to pray for her. Then she received the eucharist by his hand.23 

According to the Roman use, she wanted to communicate once more in the 
hour of her death. Therefore the bishop remained there and again offered 
her the consecrated wafer, whereupon she kissed his right hand.24 After her 
death the bishop and all those who were present prayed for her soul, as she 
had asked them. 25 

It is remarkable that the biographer always refers to Juvenal as "the 
bishop"; his name does not occur in the work, while Cyril, for example, is 
mentioned by name.26 Since the author was probably Gerontius, who after 
451 separated from Juvenal's communion, this omission of Juvenal's name 
is possibly a sign of Gerontius'.s resentment against him. 

Between the years 432 and 449, Juvenal consecrated the former deacon 27 

Stephen of Melitene as bishop of J amnia and ordained the Cappadocian 
Cosmas, priest, appointing the latter at the same time "guardian of the Holy 
Cross" ( crravpo<f>vA.a() of the Anastasis. 28 

Not long before 449, as it seems, Juvenal intended the consecration of a 
bishop for a new bishopric which he probably had planned to erect, and 
which certainly has never existed, at least under the original name. 

In the libels ( A.£{3eA.A.oi) against Domnus of Antioch, presented by the 
priest and monk Marcellus and read on August 22, 449, before the council 
assembled at Ephesus, there occurs the following passage concerning the 
"Nestorian" Uranius of Hemesa: "who also in the city of Arcae in the other 
[viz. Phoenician] province enthroned now [i.e., shortly] the venerable 
Timothy, who ought to have been consecrated bishop of Psalton in Palestine 
by our father and bishop Iubenalius, but whom the godfearing bishop 
Domnus transferred in violation of the [ecclesiastical] canons to Arcae, 
ordering Uranius to do nothing more than to lay hands on him." 29 

22 In addition the whole clergy of Eleutheropolis arrived. On this account, the author of 
the Greek Life of Melania in cod. Paris. 1553 (s. XIV), fol. 286-301, which was edited 
wrongly as one of the Vitae by Symeon Metaphrastes, assumed that "episcopus" meant the 
bishop of Eleutheropolis (PG, 116, col. 792 D). 

2 ' Vita Melaniae, 67, Latin text, p. 39.5,8; Greek text, p. 83.1-6, ed. Rampolla. 
"'Ibid., 68, Latin text, p. 39.27-32. This is the first attestation of this custom; cf. Rampolla, 

lac. cit., nota XLI, pp. 257-259. 
25 Ibid., 68, Latin text, p. 40.2; cf. the Greek text, p. 84.5. 
20 Ibid., 34, Latin text, p. 19.32; Greek text, p. 60.11. 
2 ' Cf. above, p. 219, n. 57. 
28 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 20, p. 33.28-31, ed. E. Schwartz. 
29 Syriac translation of the acts of August 22, 449, ed. J. Flemming, Abh. d. Kon. Gesellsch. 

d. Wiss. zu GOttingen, phil.-hist. Kl., N.F. 15, 1 (Berlin, 1917), p. 126.1-4 [127.1-6]. 
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Psalton ('PaArwv) probably means ~aArwv,30 that is, the ~aArov I'epa­
pmK6v in Palaestina I.31 According to Sozomenus,32 the Palestinian Silvanus, 
having practiced asceticism in Egypt and having visited Mount Sinai, re­
turned to Gerara where, toward the end of the fourth century, he founded 
a great monastery.33 He probably was the same Silvanus who was the first 
bishop of Pharan.34 According to John of Beth Rufina 35 the monastery of 
Silvanus, "the father of the monks," was near Aphtha, a village of Salton 
( rov ~aArov). 

It is doubtful whether, after Timothy's departure, Juvenal ever founded 
this bishopric; if so, it may have been the same as Gerara where Marcian 
was bishop in 451. In the Syriac transcription of the list of the members of 
the Council of Chalcedon, contained in the Corpus canonum of Antioch, his 
name is written "Marci (a) nus bishop of 'I8iwra," 36 in the Latin transcription 
"Marcianus Diotanus." 37 In a common declaration (xapr71r;) written by the 
Palestinian bishops he is called MapKiavor; br£crKo1Tor; 'Iwra1T71r;. 38 Both in the 
list of the Corpus canonum and in the quoted declaration this city, which 
corresponds to Gerara in the other lists, is attributed to Palaestina III, which 
seems to contradict the identification of the bishopric of Salton or Psalton 
with the Saltus Gerariticus in Palaestina I. 

30 The initial II or '11 can be explained in different ways: '11a.\rwv could have been formed 
on the analogy of names like '11apo>, '11irraK1JV~, besides ~apo<;, ~LTTaK1JV~, or the Greek copyist 
may have derived it from the word if;ah1J» "harpist" (cf. KWfL1J 'Opx1Jarwv, Vita S. Andreae 
Stratel., 9, PG, 115, col. 605 B, or Ki0ap£~wv in Armenia?). Perhaps the initial II is merely 
an anticipation of that in "Palestine" ( G. Hoffmann apud Flemming, Zoe. cit., p. 178 ad p. 
127.3). 

31 Georgius Cyprius, v. 1027 (in Hieroclis Synecd., ed. E. Honigmann [Brussels, 1939], 
p. 67); Abel, Geographie de la Palestine, II, p. 173. 

"'Sozom., HE, VI, 32, PG, 67, col. 1392 C; cf. IX, 17, ibid., 1629 B. 
33 iv I'€papoL<; iv T</) xnp.app'['· 
""Apophthegmata patrum, PG, 65, col. 312 A, 408 B-412 C. Cf. R. Devreesse, Rev. Bihl., 

49 ( 1940), p. 205. 
35 John of Beth Rufina, Plerophoriae, 48, PO, VIII, p. 100 [500]; in his Vita Petri Jberi 

(p. 47.5 [47 ult.] ed. R. Raabe) John also mentions the "great Silvanus, who is known every­
where." Other texts about him: Nau, PO, VIII, p. 178-180 [578-580]. 

""F. Schulthess; "Die syrischen Kanones .. .," Abh. Kgl. Ges. Wiss. Catting., N.F. 10, 2 
(1908), p. 136, no. 139. 

37 ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II ( 1936), p. 70.13 [162.13], no. 131. 
33 Acta Chalced., IV, 9, 114, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 103.13 [299.13]. Schwartz 

changes it into 'Iwrav'l)> because of the form 'l£rrav (Euseb., Onom., p. 108.8, ed. Kloster­
mann); but the v is not justified. Cf. the Codex Alexandrinus, where the biblical Yutta (Josh. 
15, 55; 21, 16; 71'0AL> 'Iov8a: Luke 1.39), today Yatta or Yutta, is transcribed 'frrra. 'Iwra71"1)> 
corresponds to the Latin "Iliota" (ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars II, p. 110.26 [369.26]). E. Schwartz 
explained 'Iaiwra, Iliota, as il-Yutta; I formerly opposed his identification because Yutta never 
has an article (Byzantion XII [1937], p. 344; cf. also A. Alt, Journ. Pal. Or. Soc., XVII [1937], 
p. 230), but it certainly is correct, for the place Idiota (or Iota?) is also mentioned in the 
Notitia Dignitatum (Oriens XXXIV, 37, p. 74, ed. 0. Seeck; cf. his Index geographicus, p. 
288, s.v. Idiota, p. 289, s.v. "Iota). 
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A few years after her first visit in 438-439,39 Empress Eudocia went to 
Jerusalem again, choosing the Holy City as her permanent residence,40 where 
she remained until her death (October 20, 460), adorning it with many 
splendid buildings.41 The events of these years clearly show that she exer­
cised a great influence on the contending religious parties in Palestine, 
especially after the council of Chalcedon. 

On June 27, 444, Cyril of Alexandria died. He was succeeded by his 
former archdeacon, Dioscorus. In the capital the eunuch Chrysaphius, the 
grand chamberlain of the Emperor, directed the affairs of the Empire after 
441. His godfather 4~ was the old priest Eutyches, archimandrite of the 
monastery of Job in the seventh quarter of Constantinople,43 where for about 
thirty years he had directed more than three hundred monks and achieved 
great influence in monastic circles. As an extreme opponent of Nestorius,44 

Cyril had esteemed him so highly that he had sent him a special copy of 
the minutes of the Council of Ephesus,4" while Pope Leo the Great, in a 
letter written to him on June 1, 448, though praising his zeal as persecutor 
of the Nestorian heresy, cautiously declared that he needed more detailed 
information about certain criticisms made against him.46 He later acknowl­
edged that, from lack of information, he had long been unaware why 
Eutyches displeased the catholics. 47 Eutyches was accused of Apollinarian-

3' In 441 or 442 according to Seeck, RE, VI, col. 908; in 443 or 444 according to E. 
Schwartz, "Kyrillos of Skythopolis" (TU, 49, 2), p. 363, n. 2. These years seem to be prefer­
able, for Peter the Iberian, who left Jerusalem not long after Eudocia's arrival (John of Beth 
Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, p. 49 [50], ed. Raabe), was ordained priest there in 445 (ibid., 
p. 51 [52], cf. p. [52], n. 3). 

' 0 Because of her health she often stayed at Mal_ioza, the harbor of lamnia (Yamnin) in an 
imperial estate (Vita Petri lb., p. 126.5, 9, 10 [114]). She also possessed the villages of 
Gantha (John Ruf., Plerophor., 20, PO, VIII, p. 39.8-9) and Kephar Tfuban (John Ruf., On 
the death of Theodosius, bishop of Jerusalem, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. XXV, p. 26.19 
[18.15]). The village Beth TafSii, 5 miles north of Jerusalem, belonged to the Tribune Elias, 
a member of her household (Vita Petri Iberi, p. 96.22-23, 98.3 [92, 93]) . 

., Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 35, p. 53.5-13; Vita Ioannis Hesychast., p. 204.8--9, 

ed. Schwartz. 
• 2 Liberatus, Breviarium 11, ACO, t. II, vol. V (1936), p. 114.34. 
' 3 Theodorus Lector, frg. 14, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, Zhurn. Min. Nar. Prosv., 333 

( 1901), Klass. philol., p. 11; Nicetas Choniat., Thesaur., 9, 1, PG, 140, col. 37 D. In fact Job 
is perhaps the name of Eutyches's successor as abbot (cf. Act. Chalced., act. I, 552, 36; IV, 
63, 105, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 147.l; pars II, p. 114.22 [310.22], 119.28 [315.28]). 

44 Concil. Ephes., Coll. Vatic., 107, ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars III, p. 63.23; Cone. Chalc., ACO, 
t. II, vol. VI, indices, PP· 75 and 125-126, s.v. Evrvx~· 11'p£aj3vTEpO> Kat apxip.av8p[T'YJ>-

45 Gesta Ephesi, 157, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 91.12. 
'"Leo, Epist. 20 [JK, 418] = Collectio Grimanica, l, ACO, t. II, vol. IV (1932), p. 3.1-11; 

Greek version: ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II (1933), p. 45.5-14 [241.5-14]; T. Jalland, The Life 
and Times of St. Leo the Great (London, 1941), p. 214. 

"Leo, Epist. 34 [JK, 428] = Coll. Grimanica, 13, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 16.25-26: "diu 
apud nos incertum fuit quid in ipso catholicis displiceret." 
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ism by both Archbishop Domnus of Antioch 48 and his former friend, Bishop 
Eusebius of Dorylaeum. Eusebius presented a libel of accusations against 
him 49 to a cnJVo8os ev8711wvO"a, which met in Constantinople November 8-22, 
448, and condemned him after his "Monophysitic" confession.50 No Palestin­
ian bishop was among the thirty-two members of this synod, but the acts 
of Eutyches' s deposition were possibly sent to Juvenal for his signature, as 
they were to Domnus of Antioch, 51 who signed them. After the synod 
Eutyches appealed to the bishops of Rome, Alexandria, Jerusalem, and 
Thessalonica.52 Knowing that he was favored by the Emperor and by in­
fluential personages like Chrysaphius, Eutyches also lodged an appeal to 
the Emperor, claiming that the minutes of the synod had been falsified. On 
April 13, 449, these charges against the preceding synod were verified. On 
April 27 there was an investigation to determine whether the sentence 
( ro?Tos) of deposition against Eutyches had been dictated by Archbishop 
Flavian of Constantinople before the final session in which it had been 
proclaimed.53 On these two days the committee of inquiry was composed 
of twenty-eight and thirty-five bishops respectively, among them two 
Palestinians, Natiras of Gaza and Paul of Anthedon,54 both of whom had 
already attended the council of Ephesus in 431.55 In addition, Bishop Tim­
othy of Arca in Phoenicia was present, who had also attended the meetings 
of November 448 and who had called himself, in his signature of April 13, 
"bishop of Arca, the Palestinian." 56 After the reading of his deposition on 
April 13, 449, Eutyches again declared that he appealed to "the holy synod 
of the bishop of Rome, Alexandria, Jerusalem, and Thessalonica." 57 Though 
there exists no express evidence about Juvenal's own attitude at this time, 
these facts clearly imply that he favored Eutyches and besides, perhaps, 
that he was gaining influence in the neighboring province of Phoenicia I. 

On March 30, 449, before the two inquiries of April 13 and 27, the Em-

•• Facundus Hermian., Pro def ens. trium capit., VIII, 5; XII, 5; PL, 67, col. 723 C sq., 852 A. 
Cf. J. Lebon, Le Monophysisme severien, Univers. Cathol. Lovaniensis, Dissertationes, ser. 
II, t. IV (Louvain, 1909), p. 4. 

'°Cone. Chalc. act. I, 225, 230, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, pp. 100.17-101.5, 16-30. 
"'Cone. Chalc. act. I, 551 ACO, Zoe. cit., p. 145.10-19. 
51 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 884, ACO, lac. cit., p. 182.17-19. 
52 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 818, ACO, Zoe. cit., p. 175.31-32. 
"A detailed study of these events was published by Ed. Schwartz, "Der Prozess des 

Eutyches," Sitz.-Ber. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., 1929, Heft 5. 
"'Cone. Chalc. act. I, 558, 555, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, pp. 150.16, 18; 149.13, 14. 
"" See above, p. 221. 
06 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 552, no. 6 (without indication of his see); 558, no. 11 ( T~'> 'ApK.'Y]vwv 

7rOAfW'>); 555, no. 18 ( T~'> 'ApK. 11"6.\.. Ila.\.aiar'Y/vov; cod. M. wrongly f.7rapxEa., IIa.\.atariv11.,), 
ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 145.25, 150.15, 148.25-26; cf. my remarks in Byzantion, XVI 
( 1944), p. 66, and above, pp. 228-229. 

57 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 818, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 175.30-32. 
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peror had sent a letter to Dioscorus of Alexandria summoning him to come 
with ten metropolitans 58 and ten bishops of his diocese to Ephesus to par­
ticipate there on August 1 in a great synod; 59 similar letters were doubtless 
directed to the other archbishops. In another letter sent on May 15 to 
Dioscorus as well as to Juvenal the Emperor announced his intention to 
invite the priest and archimandrite, Barsumas. 60 Before the synod Dioscorus 
had resumed communion with Eutyches in spite of his condemnation by 
Flavian.61 In a letter to Dioscorus, written according to the Syriac translation 
of the minutes on August (Ab) 6, while Timothy Aelurus dates it in June 
( }.ieziran), the Emperor bestowed the supreme authority and presidency 62 

of the synod upon Dioscorus, adding that Archbishop Juvenal of Jerusalem 
and Archbishop Thalassius (of Caesarea in Cappadocia) would agree with 
him in their zeal for orthodoxy.63 A similar letter was addressed to Juvenal 
himself.64 Consequently Dioscorus, Juvenal, and Thalassius were the three 
leaders of the "Latrocinium," 65 although only Dioscorus and Juvenal are 
mentioned as such.66 Accordingly, their names figure in the lists of both ses­
sions in first place. Juvenal therefore occupied a higher place than the exarch 
of the Pontic diocese; obviously his position is that of a "patriarch" accord­
ing to the terminology of a later period. The imperial letter quoted is the 
first official document still preserved in which he is called "archbishop"; in 
the first session of the council Alypius, bishop of Bacatha, also calls him "our 
holy archbishop." 67 It has been stated above, however, that in 431 he cer­
tainly occupied the same rank. 

08 As H. Gelzer (Jahrb. f. protest. Theol., 12[1886], p. 573, n. 1) remarks, this may have 
been the usual form of invitation which disregarded the fact that the Egyptian diocese had 
less than ten provinces, and that the ancient Egyptian church had no metropolitans. 

69 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 24, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, pp. 68.1-69.8; in Syriac: "Akten der 
Ephesinischen Synode vom J. 449," ed. J. Flemming, Abh. K. Ges. Wiss. Giittingen, phil.-hist. 
Kl., N.F. 15, 1 (Berlin, 1917), pp. 2.1-4.7. 

00 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 47, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 71.1-17; cf. act. I, 109; ibid., p. 
85.10-12. 

• 1 Cone. Chalc. act. II, 94, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 28.29-30 [224.29-30]. 
62 T~V aVfhVTlav Kat Td 7rpWT£ta. 
03 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 52, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 74.9-28; in Syriac: "Akten" . 

p. 4.9-30 and in Timothy Aelurus, Brit. Mus. cod. syr. 729 = Add. 12156 ( 561/2 A. D.), fol. 
53v; the date in line 3: in the month I;leziran under the consulship of Protogenes. 

"'Cone. Chalc. act. I, 52, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 74.29-30. E. Stein, Histoire du Bas­
Empire, II (Paris, Bruxelles, Amsterdam, 1949), p. 214 sq., n. 1, shows that the era of 
Jerusalem began in 449, "a partir du jour ou l'eveque Juvenal de Jerusalem fut proclame 
patriarche." 

"'Cone. Chalc. act. I, 53, Zoe. cit., p. 75.1-4 (words of Dioscorus); I, 92, Zoe. cit., p. 84.4 
( ~ aVfhVTla Twv 7rpaTToµhwv was given them by the Emperor) ; I, 188, Zoe. cit., p. 96.30 
( ~ £eovula Toil 8iKa,£iv) . 

.. Cone. Chalc. act. I, 62, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 76.21, 24. 
61 "Decretum sanctissimi archiepiscopi nostri Iuvenalis et reliqui sancti concilii," Cone. 

Chalc. act. I, 884, 73, ACO, t. II, vol. Ill, pars I, p. 185.l; in the Greek text these words are 
omitted: ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 185.3. 
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On June 13, Pope Leo sent his famous dogmatic letter or r6µ,or; to Fla­
vian.68 The same date is indicated in two letters to Julian of Cos,69 but the 
second, forwarded together with epist. 38 (to Flavian) by Deacon Basilius, 
is in fact of July 23.70 In Codex Monacensis 14540 ( olim Ratisbonensis) the 
address of the thirty-fifth letter runs as follows: "Leo episc. luvenali episc. 
hierosoli''; 71 but it is quite impossible that this letter was addressed to 
Juvenal. It would, however, be interesting to know whether the wrong indi­
cation of the addressee is the result of an intentional falsification made for 
the purpose of giving the impression that two months before the Robber­
Council Leo had received from Juvenal a letter to which he refers in his 
answer as follows: "scripta tuae dilectionis accepimus quae multum nobis 
catholici sensus fervore placuerunt." 72 It should be noted in this connection 
that Codex Ratisbonensis gives a selection of the letters which were sent to 
the Orient and were connected with the Easter controversy that had arisen 
in Constantinople and in Palestine.73 

IV. THE "ROBBER-COUNCIL" OF EPHESUS (AUGUST 8-22, 449) 

We know altogether the names of about 150 bishops 1 who attended the 
so-called "Latrocinium" of Ephesus. Dioscorus and Juvenal were accom­
panied by twenty-three Egyptian and twenty-one Palestinian bishops; the 
names of the latter are Leontius of Ascalon, Marinianus of Gaza, Photinus 
of Lydda, Anastasius of Areopolis, Paul of Anthedon, Theodosius of 
Amathus, Paul of Ma:iuma, Zosimus of Mino!s, Baruchius of Sozusa, Herac­
lius of Azotus, John of Tiberias, Musonius of Z6ora, Dionysius of Sycamaz6n, 
Ca:iumas of Phaeno, Constanti(n)us of Sebaste(a), Zebennus of Pella, Aly­
pius of Bacatha, Polychronius of Antipatris, Pancratius of Livias, Auxolaus 
of the tributary Saracenes, Annianus of Capitolias.2 

68 Leo, Epist. 28 [JK, 423] = Coll. Navar. de re Eutychis, 5, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars I 
( 1932), pp. 24.15-33.2. Cf. Gestor. Chalc. versio a Rustico edita, act. II [III], 20, ACO, t. II, 
vol. III, pars II, p. 14.27-30 [273.27-30]. On the mss. see ibid., praefat., pp. xi-xii, on the 
Greek version ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, praef., pp. xiv-xvi. The letter was translated into 
Greek after the pope had sent it again on July 16, 450, plus a short florilegium, to Patriarch 
Anatolius (Schwartz, ibid., pp. xi-xii. F. Diekamp, Analecta Patristica [Rome, 1938], p. 95). 

69 Leo, Epist. 34, 35 = Collect. Griman., 13, 5, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 16.16-17. 7, 6.8-
8.27. 

7° Cf. lac. cit., p. 6.12, 18.7. 
71 Cf. lac. cit., p. 6.10 adnot. The beginning of the letter is printed after Cod. Monac. 

14540 by E. H. Blakeney, The Tome of Pope Leo the Great (London, 1923), p. 46. 
72 Leo, Epist. 35, lac. cit., p. 6.12-13. 
73 E. Schwartz, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, praef., p. xxviii. Cf. however P. Peeters, Anal. Boll., 50 

( 1932), p. 171 sq. 
1 Cf. E. Honigrnann, Byzantion, XVI (Boston, 1944), pp. 34-37. 
2 Ibid., pp. 35-36, nos. 69-76, 78-83, 85-90, 122. 
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In the first session, on August 8, Juvenal voted first among 113 bishops 
for the rehabilitation of Eutyches. He gave the keynote by declaring him 
"extremely orthodox" ( op0ooo~6rarov) .3 Agreeing with Dioscorus, he de­
clared the deposition of Flavian and Eusebius of Dorylaeum 4 and signed 
the resolutions relative to the matter. 5 The minutes of the session on August 
22 are known only by a Syriac translation of the Greek original.6 In the list 
of those present at this session Juvenal again occupies the second place.7 In 
the beginning, the deposition of Ibas ( Hiba) of Edessa was discussed. 
Among the documents read in this connection there was one entitled "third 
relation [ ava<f>opa] of Fl. Chaereas" (Comes and judge of Osrhoene), in 
which there is quoted a copy of the acts ( v11'oµvf,µara) of a discussion which 
took place at Edessa shortly after April 12, 449. One of the participants in 
this discussion, Comes Theodosius, occasionally asks that letters be written 
to the archbishops of Constantinople, Alexandria, and Antioch, to "Juvenal, 
the bishop of Jerusalem" and Eustathius and Photius, the bishops of Tyre 
and Berytus.8 This shows that Comes Theodosius considered Juvenal to be 
a bishop, not an archbishop; but this personal view of an official in Edessa 
cannot invalidate the conclusion which we have deduced from the Emperor's 
letter quoted above. 

Immediately after Dioscorus, Juvenal pronounced the deposition of Ibas;9 

fourteen other bishops expressly affirmed their agreement, while the rest 
of them approved the condemnation of the Edessene bishop by acclamation. 

It seems that the subsequent discussion about the deposition of bishop 
Daniel of Carrhae was directed by Juvenal in the presence of Dioscorus,10 

whose leadership is again more obvious in the transactions about the deposi­
tion of Metropolitan Irenaeus of Tyre 11 and of Bishop Aquilinus of Byblus.12 

Juvenal apparently acted as president alone in the trial of Sophronius of 
Constantina (Tella) rn and took part in that of Theodoretus of Cyrrhus.14 

In the transactions dealing with the accusations against Domnus of 

•Cone. Chalc. act. I, 884, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 182.11-15. 
•Cone. Chalc. act. I, 966, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 192.3-10. 
5 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 1067, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 194.40. 
• "Akten der Ephesinischen Synode vom J. 449," ed. J. Flemming, Abh. Kgl. Ges. Wiss. 

Giitting., phil.-hist. Kl, N.F. 15, 1 (Berlin, 1917). 
1 Akten, p. 6.19 [7.25]. 
• Akten, p. 46.37 [47.47] 
• Akten, p. 60.20-26 [61.28-36]. 

10 Akten, p. 68.13 [69.16], 70.1 [71.1]. 
11 Akten, p. 74.12 [75.15]. 
"'Akten, p. 78.4-9 [79.5-12]. 
1• A7'"-ten, p. 80.6 [81.8], 84.11 [85.16]. Cf. E. Honigmann, "A trial for sorcery on Aug. 22, 

A.D. 449," Isis, 35 (1944), PP· 281-284. 
14 Akten, p. 84.18 [85.26], 108.33 [109.48]. 
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Antioch the libels ( A.l,f3e'A.A.oi) of the priest and monk Marcellus of Hemesa 
are particularly interesting, because he enumerates in detail all the "Nestor­
ian" offenses committed by Domnus in Phoenicia.15 As we shall see, Juvenal 
just then aspired again to the possession of Arabia and the two Phoenician 
provinces. At the end of these libels Marcellus mentions "our holy father 
and bishop Jubenalius" in connection with Bishop Timothy of Arcae, whom 
he had wanted to consecrate bishop of Psalton.16 Though Marcellus calls 
his bishop, Uranius of Hemesa, on this occasion "a man of corrupted con­
duct who was often and by many people accused of effeminacy, and who 
had taken possession of the see of Hemesa against the canons, aided by the 
Jews, gentiles, and buffoons ( µ'iµoi) ," 17 I am inclined to identify him with 
the priest (and later Archimandrite) Marcellus of Hemesa, who, on October 
25, 453, discovered near this city the head of S. John the Baptist and con­
veyed this relic with the assistance of the same Bishop U ranius to his bish­
opric, which thereafter became a metropolis.18 After 451 Marcellus may 
have found this occasion perfectly fit for a reconciliation with his bishop. 

After the council the Emperor, "seduced by Chrysaphius," promulgated 
an edict (which, according to the Syriac translation, was addressed to Dios­
corus), demanding that he send circular letters ( eyKvKAia) about the 
decisions of the second synod of Ephesus to all bishops, "those of Constan­
tinople, of Jerusalem,19 and the other metropolitans." They and all suffragan 
bishops should send them back with their signatures.20 At this time the 
Emperor also wrote to Juvenal, but only the beginning of his letter is 
preserved. 21 

Dioscorus and Juvenal came off as victors in the struggle fought out at 
Ephesus. Cyril of Scythopolis claims that the Saracene bishop Auxolaus, 
Peter's successor, "died in disgrace" in the eyes of Euthymius because he 

1• Akten, pp. 122.29-126.7 [123.39-127.10]. 
16 Akten, p. 126.2-3 [127.3]. Cf. above, pp. 229 and 231. 
11 Akten, p. 124.9-12 [125.12-16]. 
1" Cf. the very incomplete edition of the Greek text by Migne, PL, 67, col. 420-430 D, 

and the more complete translation by Dionysius Exiguus, ibid., col. 417-432; Menologium 
anon. byzant., ed. B. Latysev, fasc. I (St. Petersb., 1911), pp. 126-131, fasc. II (1912), 
p. 403 sq.; Zacharias Scholasticus, Vita Severi, ed. M. A. Kugener, PO, II, p. 92; Marcellinus 
Comes, ed. Th. Mommsen, Chronica Minora, II, p. 84; Chron. Pasch., p. 591.12, Bonn; Acta 
Sanct. Iun., IV, p. 724 sq., Novemb., propyl., col. 485.29, 487.10; E. Honigmann, Byz. 
Ztschr., 25 (1925), p. 85; Ensslin, RE, 14 (1930), col. 1495 sq., s.v. Marcellus, no. 49; P. 
Peeters, Anal. Boll., 47 ( 1929), p. 54. 

10 Akten, p. 152.29 [153.43]. 
20 Akten, pp. 150.20-154.5 [151.23-155.7]; Latin transl. by Rusticus, Gesta Chalc., III 

[II] 106, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars II (1936), pp. 88.14 [346.14]-89.24 [347.24], in which the 
passage about the bishops of Constantinople and Jerusalem does not appear. 

21 Akten, pp. 154.6-14 [155.8-18]. 
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had sided with Dioscorus at Ephesus,22 but, as E. Schwartz justly remarks,23 

this report was written later from the standpoint of Chalcedonian orthodoxy, 
which rejected the previous assembly called by Pope Leo "the Robber­
Synod." 24 It is amusing to see that Auxolaus's successor, John, and Bishop 
Stephen of Iamnia, having signed two years later the orthodox definition of 
Chalcedon, were afraid that Euthymius would again be angry at their 
conduct; 25 they apparently supposed that his doctrinal views were not 
consistent. 

In fact there existed probably very few contemporaries who were able 
immediately to recognize that Eutyches's restoration meant a doctrinal 
aberration, as it was termed two years later. Dioscorus himself, apart from 
his autocratic behavior, only executed the will of the Emperor and Chrysa­
phius. In a remark which is characteristic of the views still prevailing in 451, 
when the opposite faction had won the day, Anatolius of Constantinople 
stressed that Dioscorus was deposed not for dogmatic reasons but because of 
his refusal to communicate with Pope Leo and because of his absence from 
the council in spite of three citations.26 It is no wonder that this remark was 
often quoted later by the Monophysitic opponents of the council. True, in 
the assembly of 449 a feeble opposition was already perceptible,27 but most 
of the bishops present probably trusted in the orthodox faith of the Arch­
bishop of Alexandria, who, at the same place as his famous predecessor 
Cyril eighteen years before, defended the Nicaean creed against a new 
menace of some more or less disguised "Nestorians." By some members the 
synod was considered to be the third and last of the three ecumenical coun­
cils "which bore witness to the Holy Trinity," 28 and in the libel presented 
to this synod Eutyches likewise stressed the fact that he considered the 
synods of 325 and 431 as authoritative.29 For the council of Constantinople 

22 Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 27, P· 41.12, ed. Schwartz: Av~o>..d.ov lv ayavaKT~<Tfl 

a7ro8av6vro') W') ilwaK6p<p lv 'Ecpla<p avvaLvlaavrO<>· 
23 Schwartz, Kyrillos von Slcythop., p. 361; he continues: "da er [Auxolaus] zwischen 449 

und 451 starb, erledigt sich die vorwitzige Frage, ob und welche Wirkungen diese Ungnade 
gehabt babe, von selbst." 

2• Leo, Epist. 95 [JK, 475] of July 20, 451 = Collect. Grimanica, 51, ACO, t. II, vol. IV 
( 1932), p. 51.4: "in illo Epheseno non iudicio sed latrocinio." Following him, all Greek church 
historians call it the "Robber-Synod" (cf., e.g., Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 27, p. 41.16: 
A'[J<TTplK~; Vita Sabae, 56, p. 149.13-14; >..varpLKwrd.r1J m!vo8o.,). 

28 Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthymii, 27, p. 41.15, ed. Schwartz. 
2• Cone. Chalc. act. V, 14, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 124.17-19 [320.17-19]. Copied, 

e.g., by Michael Syrus, Chron., II, p. 55 = IV, p. 199, ed. Chabot. 
27 Cf. in the Syriac acts of the second session, p. 122.22 [123.29], the acclamation: "Those 

who are silent are heretics" (aip£aLwrai), or p. 104.10-11 [105.18-19]: "the [majority of the] 
holy synod said [with an obvious threat to some of those present]: . . . if objection is made to 
Theodoret's deposition, it becomes possible that even Nestorius will be supported!" 

28 Words of the priest Pelagius, Akten, p. 84.26-27 [85.36]. 
29 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 157, 185, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars, I, pp. 90.24-25, 95.7, 14, 21-22. 
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in 381 was intentionally ignored by this assembly,30 which again attacked 
the archbishop of the capital. So far as I know, in 449 the synod of 381 is 
mentioned only in a letter written in September 448 by Domnus of Antioch 
to Flavian, and read in the session of August 22.31 In his letter to Domnus, 
read on the same day, Dioscorus mentions only "the two great and unique 
synods of Nicaea and Ephesus," 32 and the Emperor likewise speaks only 
of these two assemblies.33 

It is therefore quite safe to assume that Juvenal's leading role at the side 
of Dioscorus highly impressed the Palestinians. Two years later, after the 
Council of Chalcedon, their attitude proved that the one-sided and mistaken 
conception of Cyrillian theology, which we now call "Monophysitism," had 
almost entirely conquered the country. At this time Juvenal far surpassed 
the archbishops of the other prominent sees in seniority. In 449 he had been 
bishop for at least twenty-seven years, while Dioscorus had occupied the 
throne of Saint Mark for only five years; the archbishops of Constantinople 
and Antioch had just been deposed and replaced by willing partisans of 
Dioscorus. Leo the Great had then occupied the Holy See for only nine 
years. Moreover, Juvenal's complete victory over the archbishop of Antioch 
was very promising for his ambition; he could again insist upon his old 
claims with a view to enlarging his own jurisdiction at the expense of the 
Oriental diocese. And in fact his dreams were soon fulfilled, although, it is 
true, for only a very short space of time. 

V. FROM 449 TO 451 

After his deposition, Domnus of Antioch returned to the lavra of Saint 
Euthymius.1 His successor Maximus was consecrated by Anatolius of Con­
stantinople. 2 If F. Diekamp 3 is right in supposing that Anatolius was ap-

.. Cf. Theodorus Lector, frg. 18, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, p. 12: "Dioscorus and his 
synod seem never to mention the 150 fathers gathered at Constantinople, because they hated 
it for having thrown out Apollinarius and having honored the see of Constantinople." 
Nicephorus Callistus apparently misunderstood this passage, for he says that Dioscorus did 
not accept the third (sic) synod, being an enemy of the divine Cyril (I) and Flavian (HE, 
XIV, 47, PG, 146, col. 1221 C). 

• 1 Akten, p. 120.31 [121.44]. 
82 Akten, p. 136.33 [137.46] . 
.. Timotheus Aelurus, Brit. Mus. cod. syr. 729 = Add. 12156, fol. 59v; German transl. by 

Schulthess, Akten, pp. 161.18, 21, 41; 162.5, 19, 28. 
1 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 20, p. 33.25-28; Schwartz, Kyr. v. Skyth., p. 262, 

s.v. t..6µvo-;, no. 1, doubts this statement. 
•Leo, Epist. 104, 106 [JK, 481, 483], both of May 22, 452 = Coll. Griman., 54, 56, ACO, 

t. II, vol. IV, pp. 57.7, 60.6. 
• F. Diekamp, Analecta patrist., p. 55, n. 1, against E. Schwartz (Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., 

phil.-hist. Abt., N.F., Heft 10 [1934], p. 174, n. 3; Heft 13 [1937], p. 45, n. 7; Byz. Ztschr., 
34, p. 141), who dates the synod in June 450. 
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pointed patriarch of Constantinople in April 450, the synod which was held 
at the occasion of Maximus's consecration must be dated between April 
and July 28, 450, the day of the death of Theodosius IL It probably was the 
same u6vo8oi; €v8'T}µ,ovcra which, under the presidency of Anatolius, awarded 
to Metropolitan Eustathius of Berytus the northern part of Phoenicia with 
the bishoprics of Byblus, Botrys, Tripolis, Orthosias, Arca, and Antarados; 4 

the acts of the synod were sent to Maximus of Antioch, who was then stay­
ing in the capital but who had not attended the synod; he added his signa­
ture after that of Anatolius." Possibly it was the same local synod of Con­
stantinople 6 which, executing the will of Emperor Theodosius, finally 
assigned to Juvenal the three provinces which he always had desired, 
Phoenicia I and II and Arabia. 7 

By this acquisition the territory subject to Juvenal was almost doubled, 
reaching north to the 35th degree of latitude, including bishoprics situated 
as far as Antarados ( Tartiis), Salamias ( Selemiye) and Palmyra ( Tudmur). 

Maximus of Antioch, consecrated shortly before by Anatolius, the former 
priest of Alexandria, was not in a position to offer the vigorous Juvenal, 
bishop of Jerusalem for at least twenty-eight years, any efficient resistance, 
in spite of the fact that Maximus also, apparently, had obtained from the Em­
peror or other high officials certain decrees protecting his old privileges. 8 

Photius of Tyre, consecrated on September 9, 448,9 cautiously added to the 
signature, by which under threat of deposition he was urged to acknowledge 
the dismemberment of Phoenicia I, that he "forcedly signed." 10 He even 
performed an ordination in the lost territory with the result that he was 
notified from Constantinople of his excommunication, which lasted 122 

•Cone. Chalc., 19, 18, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 106.5-6 [ 465.5-6]. According to E. 
Schwartz (Abh. Bayer. Akad. d. Wiss., 32, 2 [1925] p. 3) the imperial decree (Cod. Justin., 
11, 22) confirmed this resolution, while I suppose that this decree preceded the Robber­
Synod; see above, p. 218, n. 49. 

5 Cone. Chalc. act. 19, 20, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars Ill, p. 106.12-14 [ 465.12-14]. 
• V. Crume!, Les Regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople (Kadikoy, 1932), I, 

fasc. I, p. 51, no. 114, whose chronology is probably inexact; E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad. 
Wiss., philos.-philol. hist. Kl., 32, 2 (1925), p. 6. 

7 Minutes of the session on October 23, 451 (the Greek original is lost) : Collect. Vatic., 
6, 5, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II ( 1936), p. 21.8--11 [113.8-11]: "Beatissimus papa ... Leo 
privilegia Antiochenae ecclesiae . . . reformari secundum veterum patrum statuta constituit 
ideoque et nos Fenicem primam et secundam sirnulque Arabiam quas nuper amiserat [viz. 
Maximus episc. Antiochiae], revocari ad ius pristinum sancta synodo consentiente decrevimus." 

s See below, p. 244. Cf. Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 204: "II paroist qu'il [Juvenal] obtint 
des rescrits imperiaux en sa faveur ... et que l'Evesque d'Antioche en obtint aussi de 
contraires." 

• Akten, p. 122.11 [123.14--15]. 
1° Cone. Chalc. act. 19, 7, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 104.29 [ 463.29]: KfA£vufht<> 

v7rlypaif!a. 
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days (probably from July to October 450).11 Nevertheless, he again conse­
crated two bishops whom Eustathius deposed, making them priests.12 Juvenal 
and Eustathius obviously assisted each other in their common struggle 
against the patriarch of Antioch.13 

Juvenal's triumph did not last long. On July 28,14 Emperor Theodosius 
II died as a result of a fall from a horse. On August 24 or 25, Marcian, chosen 
by Pulcheria as her consort, ascended the throne.15 

Before March 17, 450, Pulcheria had written to Pope Leo a letter dis­
playing her disapproval of the "heretical error" committed at Ephesus.16 

After his ascension to the throne Marcian announced to the Pope his inten­
tion to assemble a new synod under Leo's presidency in order "to do away 
with all impious error." 17 Soon after, the chamberlain Chrysaphius, the 
main instigator of the "Robber-Synod," was executed by order of Pulcheria.18 

Eutyches was exiled to Doliche in N orthem Syria 19 and, by order of the 
Emperor as well as by request of the cn1vo8o~ €v8r71wvcra and of the whole 
population of Constantinople, Anatolius solemnly brought Flavian's body 
back to the capital.20 

11 Cone. Chalc. act. 19, 24, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 106.28-30 [ 465.28-30]; V. 
Grumel, Regestes, I, 1, p. 51, no. 115. He probably was rehabilitated some time before 
November 22, when Pulcheria wrote to the Pope that the Emperor had ordered the recall of 
the exiled bishops: Epistularum Collectio M (Cod. Venet. 555), epist. 9, ACO, t. II, vol. I, 
pars I, p. 10.1-4; Latin transl.: Epistularum ante gesta collectio, 29, ACO, t. II, vol. III, 
pars I, p. 19.18-22. Cf. Theodor. Leet., frg. 28, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, p. 13. 

u Cone. Chalc. act. 19, 24, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 106.31 [465.31]. They probably 
were Heraclitus or Heraclides of Arca and Peter of Byblus, to replace whom Eustathius con­
secrated Antiochus of Arca and Rufinus of Byblus. Cf. E. Honigmann, Byzantion, XVI, 
p. 65 sq. 

1• E. Schwartz, "t'Jber die Bischofslisten der Synoden von Chalkedon, Nicaea and Kon­
stantinopel," Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Kl., N.F., 13 (1937), p. 45. 

14 Theodorus Lector, I, l; II, 64; PG, 86, 1, col. 165 A, 213 B == frg. 23, ed. Papadopulos­
Kerameus (p. 12, where the date is omitted). Accordingly Theophanes, Chron., p. 103.8, 
ed. de Boor must be corrected 'IovA.[tp K(17)'. 

15 Marcellinus Comes, Chron. minora, II, p. 83, ed. Mommsen; Chron. Pasch., p. 590.9, 
Bonn. 

16 Cf. Leo's answer to her of this date: epist. 60 [JK 448] == Coll. Griman., 28, ACO, t. II, 
vol. IV, p. 29.1-20. 

11 Epistularum ante gesta collect., 27, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars I, p. 17.17-28; Greek trans.: 
Collectio M, 10, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 10.5-18. 

18 John Malalas, p. 368.5-8, ed. Bonn; Theodor. Leet., frg. 23, Papadopulos-Kerameus (p. 
12) == frg. I, 1, PG, 86, 1, col. 165 A; Niceph. Callist., HE, 14, 49, PG, 146, col. 1232 D, who 
is probably wrong in dating his banishment "to a certain island" and his death in the lifetime 
of Theodosius II, in whose reign similarly he puts the burial of Flavian's body after its return 
to the capital (HE, 14, 49, PG, 146, col. 1233 A), probably in order to vindicate the 
Emperor's final orthodoxy. 

19 Theodorus Lector, frg. 26, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, p. 13. 
20 Paris, Bihl. Nat. cod. graec. 1379, fol. 6r, ed. E. Schwartz, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, praefatio, 

p. XLV; Leo, Epist. 79 [JK, 459] ==Coll. Griman., 35, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 38.2 (written 
April 13, 451); Theodor. Lector, frg. 27, ed. Papadopulos-Kerameus, p. 13. 
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On October ( tesri) 21, 450, Anatolius signed the dogmatic letter of Leo 
to Flavian together with a o-Vvo8o~ €v8"f/p.ovcm attended by two bishops and 
two priests sent by the Pope; 21 thereafter the Tome of Leo was sent "every­
where" for signatures.22 It is not likely that at this occasion Juvenal refused 
to sign it, though it is true that, according to John of Beth Rufina,23 "Juvenal 
had rejected the Tome of Leo before his departure for Chalcedon, had 
ddiculed the ungodliness which it contained, and testified before all clergy­
men and monks that the doctrine expressed in it was Jewish and worthy of 
Simon Magus, and that those who consented to it deserved to be excom-

. t d,, mumca e . 
All these events certainly were very alarming for Juvenal. But soon his 

situation became even worse. On April 13, 451, Pope Leo wrote to Anatolius 
of Constantinople that it would be very unjust to continue mentioning the 
names of Dioscorus, Juvenal, and Eustathius at the divine service; 24 in an­
other letter to Anatolius written on June 9, Leo says that in the synod un­
worthy of this name Dioscorus had shown his malevolence and Juvenal his 
inexperience.25 That the latter expression was not intended to palliate 
Juvenal's guilt becomes obvious by the fact that in his Tome and elsewhere 
Leo calls Eutyches himself inexperienced,26 that is, in the Holy Scriptures. 
Since the pope was considered by Emperor Marcian the guardian of the 
true faith, Juvenal could not look forward with much confidence to the great 
council which was planned. The only choice left to him in view of the com­
pletely changed situation, was either proudly to accompany Dioscorus to 
exile or to abandon him by complying with the new masters of the world. 

VI. THE COUNCIL OF CHALCEDON ( 451) 

On October 8, 451, about 520 bishops met in the church of Saint 
Euphemia at Chalcedon. Juvenal with nineteen Palestinian bishops was 
sitting on the right side, together with Dioscorus and the bishops of Egypt 

"'Syriac fragments in Cod. Vatic. Musei Borgiani, 82, fol. lOOv-lOlv, ed. P. Mouterde, 
Melanges Univ. S. Joseph, 15 (Beyrouth, 1930), p. 43 [46]; V. Grumel, Regestes, t. I, fasc. 
I, p. 51 sq., no. 116. 

"'Cone. Chalc. act. 19, 23, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 106.26 [ 465.26]: T~i<; 
d?ravTaxoii /J.'IJTpo?roAlrni>; V. Grumel, Regestes, t. I, fasc. I, p. 52, no. 117. 

""John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, p. 52 [53], ed. R. Raabe . 
.. Leo, Epist. 80 [JK, 460] = Coll. Griman., 37, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 40.3-9. The re­

moval of a bishop's name from the diptychs was synonymous with anathematizing him or 
breaking communion with him . 

.. Leo, Epist. 85 [JK, 465] = Coll. Griman., 43, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 44.32: "in qua mali­
volentiam suam Dioscorus, imperitiam autem Iuvenalis ostendit." 

.. Tomus Leonis: ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars I, p. 24.20-21: "multum imprudens et nimis 
imperitus"; Epist. 29 [JK, 424] = Coll. Griman., 7, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 9.21, 24: "imperite, 
imperito seni''; Epist. 33 [JK, 427] = Coll. Grim., 12, ibid., p. 16.6: "imperitia eius." 
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and Illyricum.1 According to the list preserved in the Corpus canonum the 
following bishops came from the three Palestinian provinces: 2 

Palaestina I: Juvenal of Jerusalem, Glycon of Caesarea represented by 
Zosimus of Meno'is, Leontius of Ascalon, Photinus of Diospolis ( Lydda), 
Paulus of Anthedon, Heraclius of Azotus, Pancratius of Livias, Polychronius 
of Antipatris, Stephen of Iamnia. 

Palaestina II: Severianus of Scythopolis (Baifan),3 Annianus of Capi­
tolias, Zebinus (Zebennus) of Pella, Ioannes of Tiberias, Ioannes of Gadara. 

Palaestina III: Beryllus of Aila, Aretas of Elusa, Musonius of Zoora 
(Segar), Marcianus of Idiota ( Diota, Gerara), N etiras and Marianus of 
Gaza.4 

In addition, there were twenty-six bishops from the two Phoenician 
provinces and Arabia. Eustathius of Berytus and the two Phoenician bishops 
whom he had consecrated - Antiochus of Arca and Rufinus of Byblus -
were sitting among the Palestinians, at least according to the list of the 
sixth session.5 

Thalassius of Caesarea in Cappadocia, one of the few personages whom 
Emperor Theodosius II had appointed president of the council of Ephesus 
in 449, from the very beginning of the Chalcedonian council sat on the left 
side together with his Pontic bishops as well as those of the Asianic, Thra­
cian, and Oriental dioceses.6 He flatly declared that he did not know why 
his name had been put into the Imperial decree, and that he could produce 
witnesses of his vain efforts to prevent the unjust proceedings of the former 
council.7 Thus Dioscorus and Juvenal remained the two chief culprits; 
Theodore of Claudiopolis in Isauria, in his accusation of the leaders of the 
"Robber-Synod," always mentions Dioscorus and Juvenal together.8 When 
the minutes of this council were recited, beginning with the list of those 

1 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 4, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 65.8-14. 
2 Syriac translation, ed. F. Schulthess, Abh. Kgl. Gesellsch. Wiss. Gottingen, N.F. 10, 2 

(1908), pp. 135-136, no. 122-140; Latin translation: "ex collectione Dionysiana aucta," ACO, 
t. II, vol. II, pars II ( 1936), pp. 69.30 [161.30]-70.15 [162.15], nos. 115-133. In the Latin 
text the bishops of Pella and Tiberias are omitted, in the Syriac text the two bishops of Gaza 
figure under one number. In the list of the sixth session (October 25), the metropolitans of 
Scythopolis and Petra and Marianus of Gaza are omitted (Cone. Chalc. act. 6, -9, nos. 6, 
66-69, 71-73, 75-83, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, pp. 141.29 [337.29], 143.33-36, 38-40; 
144.1-9). 

3 Severianus of Scythopolis and Marianus of Gaza do not occur in any other list of the 
council. 

• Gaza is wrongly attributed to Palaestina III instead of Pal. I. 
5 Cf. my article in Byzantion, XVI, pp. 65-67 and p. 70 sq., where I showed that John, 

bishop of the Saracens, possibly came from Palestine also and not from Osrhoene. 
•Cone. Chalc. act. I, 4, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 65.1-8. 
7 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 65, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 76.3-5. 
•Ibid., act. I, 62, ACO, Zoe. cit., p. 76.6-7, 21, 24. 
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present, the Oriental bishops cried: "Why did they degrade the bishop of 
Constantinople to the fifth place?" 9 And when Bishop Pascasinus of Lily­
baeum, one of the Pope's delegates, remarked: "We [now] have Anatolius 
in the first place," the bishop of Cyzicus ironically replied: "Because you 
know the canons." 10 

In the following discussions Dioscorus tried to show that all the accusa­
tions produced against him concerned all the other leaders of the former 
synod as well, while Juvenal, Thalassius, and the others protested that they 
had played only a secondary role. When the question arose as to how certain 
expressions of Saint Cyril should be interpreted, Eustathius of Berytus 
slightly corrected his former assertions and even declared that he was in 
full agreement with the late Flavian. Asked why he then had condemned 
him, he answered: "I let myself be deceived ( e<rcpaAYJV) ." 11 Thus another of 
the leaders of the synod of 449 abandoned Dioscorus. 

Thereupon the confession of faith which Flavian had made at Constan­
tinople in November 448 was recited, and the assembly was asked whether 
according to this confession Flavian had been orthodox. Thalassius of 
Caesarea and Eustathius of Berytus answered without hesitation in the 
affirmative, while Dioscorus asked first to continue reading Flavian's utter­
ances, "for in the following he is found to contradict himself and to speak 
of two natures after the union." Approving this suggestion, Juvenal said: 
"Moreover the holy Bishop Flavian spoke words which agree with those of 
the late Saint Cyril, but we ask to read what follows, that the meaning may 
become more clear." His Palestinian suffragans echoed his words. At this 
moment Juvenal together with his Palestinian bishops rose up and went 
over to the left side, 12 followed also by all the bishops of Illyricum and even 
by four Egyptian bishops. His secession was welcomed by enthusiastic ac­
clamations of the assembly. Dioscorus was now entirely forsaken by his 
former allies; even of his Egyptian bishops, according to a remark by Basilius 
of Seleucia, only six were left.13 However, in the evening the imperial com­
missioners and senators pronounced that, Flavian and Eusebius having been 
unjustly deposed, the leaders of the former synod, Dioscorus, Juvenal, 

0 Juvenal figured in the third place, after Dioscorus and Julius, the Pope's representative. 
1° Cone. Chalc. act. I, 73, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 78.3-4. He alluded to the third of 

the canons of the Second Ecumenical Council of Constantinople in 381, which remained little 
known and were not recognized in the West. Cf. T. Jalland, The Life and Times of St. Leo 
the Great (London, 1941), p. 304, n. 7. 

11 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 261, 267, 269, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, pp. 112.10-28, 
113.11-20, 23. 

12 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 282-284, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 115.20-26. 
13 Cone. Chalc. act. I, 853, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 179.36. 
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Thalassius, Eusebius of Ancyra, Eustathius of Berytus, and Basilius of Seleu­
cia should be deprived of their episcopal dignity.14 

The six accused bishops were absent from the second and third sessions 
on October 10 and 13, which dealt with Dioscorus' s deposition. Dioscorus, 
refusing to appear before the assembly, required that the other five leaders 
should also be summoned, 15 but since this session was concerned only with 
his case, this request was refused. He finally was deposed in absentia. 

In the fourth session of October 17 the whole assembly was invited to 
swear by the Gospels whether or not the creed of Nicaea and Constantinople 
was in agreement with the Tome of Leo. They unanimously affirmed this; 
the bishops of Illyricum and of Palestine 16 added that they had first taken 
offense at certain passages in the Tome, but that the papal legates had given 
a satisfactory explanation of them. 

After an intermission of a few hours the council received the answer of 
the Emperor, who had been asked how the cases of Juvenal, Thalassius, 
Eusebius, Basilius, and Eustathius should be handled.11 Marcian left it to 
the bishops to decide whether they should be readmitted. Thereupon, the 
assembly at once permitted them to enter. Cheered by all the bishops, they 
again took their places.18 Since a great number of the bishops had taken 
part in the "Robber-Synod" two years before, they preferred the deposition 
of Dioscorus alone, because of his stubbornness and acts of violence, to a 
general condemnation of the former synod, which would have implied a 
moral reproof against the majority of them, even if only the protagonists 
were deposed. 

Juvenal was not only readmitted to the council, but, from the fifth 
session on, he again occupied the honorable place between the bishops of 
Antioch and Thessalonica.19 It certainly is quite irrelevant that in the list of 
the fifth session Anatolius of Constantinople and Maximus of Antioch are 
called archbishops, but Juvenal and all the others only bishops.2° For the 
minutes of the council show little consistency in the application of these 
titles; in the lists of those present at the sixth, ninth, and other sessions, 

"Cone. Chalc. act. I, 1068, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, p. 195.10-24. 
lll Cone. Chalc. act. II, 36, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 13.40 [209.40]. 
16 Cone. Chalc. act. IV, 9, 99-114, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 103.3-30 [299.3-30]. 

Ananias of Capitolias read a written declaration of the Palestinian bishops, who are all men­
tioned by name; but Severianus of Scythopolis and the two bishops of Gaza are omitted. 

17 Cone. Chalc. act. IV, 14, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 109.27-31 [305.27-31]. 
18 Cone. Chalc. act. IV, 15-18, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, pp. 109.34 [305.34]-110.5 

[306.5]. 
19 Cf. E. Schwartz, "Bischofslisten .. .," Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., N.F. 

Heft 13 (1937), p. 19; E. Honigmann, Byzantion, XVI, p. 50. 
2° Cone. Chalc. act. V, 1, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 121.18 sqq. [317.18 sqq.]. 
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Anatolius alone is called archbishop, and even Maximus of Antioch is num­
bered among the rest of the bishops. As E. Schwartz has shown, all the lists, 
with the exception of those of the second session, are merely repetitions of 
one "standard" or "basic" list.21 

On October 20, after the transactions concerning Carosus and Dorotheus, 
the complaints produced by Photius of Tyre against Eustathius of Berytus 
were discussed. It was decided that Photius alone should be allowed to con­
secrate bishops in the entire province of Phoenicia I, while Eustathius 
should be deprived of his jurisdiction over the northern part of this prov­
ince.22 But this does not mean that Berytus was degraded to a simple bish­
opric; 2a in fact Photius had asked "nothing else" than the recognition of 
his former jurisdiction and the restoration of his degraded bishops.24 Hence­
forth, Berytus certainly remained a so-called "autocephalous metropolis;" 
just as at this time Nicaea had the honorable title of metropolis, while aH 
the bishoprics of Bithynia were subordinate to the metropolitan of Nico­
media. 2~ This general practice was sanctioned by the twelfth canon of the 
Council of Chalcedon.:w 

This decision, by which both an imperial decree and a synodical resolu­
tion were simply annulled as being "contrary to the canon," could not leave 
any doubt in Juvenal's mind as to the fact that it would be impossible for 
him to maintain his domination, acquired shortly before, over both Phoeni­
cias and Arabia. Therefore he decided to give it back voluntarily to Maximus 
rather than to endanger his rights over the three Palestinian provinces by 
a stubborn resistance. For it could always be maintained with good reason 
that Palestine also belonged to the Oriental Diocese and therefore ecclesi­
astically to the jurisdiction of Antioch. 

When on October 22, after long discussions, a committee was chosen 
for the purpose of drawing up the authoritative formula of the synod's con­
fession of faith, it was composed of the three papal delegates and twenty 
eastern bishops, among them Juvenal of Jerusalem.27 After a deliberation 

" 1 E. Schwartz, "Bischofslisten," p. 1 sqq. 
"'Cone. Chalc., "actio XIX," 43, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 108.10-13 [467.10-13]. 
""As C. J. v. Hefele ( Conciliengeschichte, II [2nd. ed., Freiburg, 1875], p. 463, n. 1 and 

p. 517]), and others suppose. 
2• Cone. Chalc., "actio XIX," 34, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 107.17-20 [ 466.17-20] 

( Ovo€v lnpov a~tw KTA·). 
20 Cone. Chalc. act. XIV, 39, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 62.29 [ 421.29]. 
2" Cone. Chalc. act. VII, 12, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 160.25-31 [356.25-31]; E. 

Schwartz, "Bischofslisten," p. 46, rightly states that Eustathius remained a titular metropoli­
tan; cf. also E. Honigmann, Byzantion, XVI, p. 65. 

21 Cone. Chalc. act. V, 29, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 125.31-32 [321.31-32]. 
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held in the oratory ( evKr~piov) of Saint Euphemia they returned to the coun­
cil and the "Chalcedonian definition ( opoi;)" was read.28 

On October 23 29 the agreement between Maximus of Antioch and 
Juvenal about Arabia and the Phoenician provinces was treated for the first 
time. After long discussion they arranged, in the presence of the judges and 
the whole assembly, that these three provinces should belong to the Antio­
chene see and only the three Palestinian provinces to that of Jerusalem, and 
that both interested parties should in the future renounce any further claims. 
By this agreement all previous decisions issued either by secular or ecclesi­
astical powers should be null and void. The two bishops reached this arrange­
ment not by a judicial decree, but by "mutual consent" ( communi consensu). 
Maximus, following this agreement, settled another matter in dispute by 
declaring that he was ready to pay an indemnity to his predecessor Domnus, 
who should renounce all further claims. In the name of the Pope his three 
legates approved these agreements together with the other bishops.30 Maxi­
mus and Juvenal sent a petition to the Emperor asking him to confirm the 
mutual pact concluded by them. 

Following the minutes of the solemn sixth session of October 25, during 
which, in the presence of the Emperor and Empress, the definition of faith 
established by the council's commission was approved, the original Greek 
acts as well as the Versio Antiqua add the twenty-seven canons drawn up 
by the council, heading them as the "seventh session." 31 None of these 
canons concerns the unusual situation of the Palestinian church. Both canon 
9 and canon 17 mention that a bishop complaining of his metropolitan should 
appeal either to the "Exarch 32 of the Diocese" or to the see of Constan­
tinople; but there is no hint of the question whether the bishop of Jerusalem 
is assimilated to the hitherto existing exarchs or is still dependent on the 
Oriental diocese. 

""Cone. Chalc. act. V, 31-34, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, pp. 126.12 [322.12]-130.11 
[326.11] . 

.. The exact date (X Kal. Nov.) figures only in Cod. Novariensis, cf. Collect. Vatic., 6, 
5, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II (1936), p. 20.25 [112.25] adnot., while Cod. Vatic. 1322 has 
only Kal. Nov. 

""Coll. Vatic., 6, 5, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II, pp. 20.24 [112.24]-21.25 [113.25]. 
81 At the time of the fifth general council the redactor of a codex, written in the monastery 

of the Acoemeti, placed the canons after the transactions about Athanasius of Perrhe. This 
changed order appears in the "Versio antiqua correcta" and the edition of this version by 
Rusticus. Moreover Liberatus describes a codex showing this arrangement: Breviar. 13, ACO, 
t. II, vol. V ( 1936), p. 123.8-10. On the exact place of the canons see the third letter of 
Pelagius II to the Istrian monks, 105, 109, ACO, t. IV, vol. II, p. 127.14, 25; cf. E. Schwartz, 
Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., 32, 2 [1925], p. 18. 

""The reading £?rapx'il instead of £.gO.PX'il in canon XVII (cf. e.g. Hefele, Conciliengesch., 
II, 2d. ed., p. 520 sq.) has no support in the manuscripts; cf. Cone. Chalc. act. VII, 17, ACO, 
t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 161.22 [357.22]. 
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During the whole dispute between Antioch and Jerusalem, as far as it 
is known from the minutes of the council, no mention was ever made of the 
rights of the metropolitan of Caesarea in Palestine, carefully established 
by the seventh canon of Nicaea, which was clearly violated by the new 
agreement. 33 Glycon of Caesarea did not attend the council, but was repre­
sented by Bishop Zosimus of Menoi:s; it seems that they fully submitted to 
the will and authority of the Palestinian primate. 

On October 26, the agreement between Maximus and Juvenal was again 
brought up on the request of the Emperor. It seems that the transaction of 
October 23 was considered invalid, because the consent of the Emperor had 
not been obtained beforehand. Therefore, the previous "unwritten" 34 agree­
ment was simply disregarded, and in the name of the Emperor his commis­
sioners brought the case before the synod as if for the first time.35 The last 
sentence spoken by Maximus of Antioch runs as follows: "And we ask that 
by a decree of your Magnificence and of the Holy Synod the agreement be 
confirmed in writing"; but before these words the compiler of the Collectio 
Vaticana inserted the following restriction: "provided that this be approved 
by our venerable Father, Leo, archbishop of Greater Rome." :rn This passage 
does not appear either in the Greek original or in the Versio Antigua or in 
that of Rusticus. As the Ballerini and Schwartz have shown,37 this is obvi­
ously an interpolation inserted in a copy of three extracts from the minutes 
of October 23 and 26 made by Maximus himself which he sent to Pope Leo, 
who had asked him for more detailed information about his former negotia­
tions with Juvenal.38 We shall return to this point below. 

On October 27 the case of Ibas of Edessa, deposed by the "Robber­
Synod," was discussed. The papal legates rejected the proposed reading of 
the minutes of this assembly, which was not acknowledged as a synod by 
the Pope. While all the other bishops declared Ibas innocent and worthy to 
be bishop, Juvenal's vote somewhat differed from theirs: "The Holy Scrip-

.. Tillemont, Mem., XV, p. 204. E. Schwartz remarks that the decrees of Theodosius II 
relative to the matter had first to be annulled, but that this was not in the competence of the 
synod (Abh. Bayer. Alrod. Wiss., 32, 2 [1925], p. 23; ibid., N.F. Heft 13 [1937] p. 46, n. 1). 

"'Cone. Chalc. act. VIII, 3, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 5.11-12 [364.11-12]: 7rpo<; 

a,\,\~,\ov<; iv TOL<; O.ypacpou; frv7rW<Tav. 
35 Cone. Chalc. act. VIII, 1-17, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, pp. 3.1 [362.1]-7.6 [366.6]; 

Versio a Rustico edita, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars III [1937], pp. 3.1 [ 442.1]-5.16 [ 444.16]; 
Versio antiqua, ibid., pp. 7.1 [446.l]-10.26 [449.26] - in these versions as "Actio septima," 
the canons being counted as Actio XV. 

3• Coll. Vatic., 3, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II, p. 18.21-22 [110.21-22]: "si tamen id vener­
abili patri nostro archiepiscopo Romae maioris Leoni placuerit." 

"'Opera S. Leonis, ed. a fratr. Ballerinis, II, p. 1230 sq.; E. Schwartz, Abh. Bayer. Akad., 
phil.-hist. Abt., 32, 2 (1925), pp. 5-26. 

"'Cf. Leo, Epist. 119 [JK, 495] = Coll. Griman., 66, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 74.4-5. Cf. 
below, pp. 254-255. 
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ture teaches us to admit the converted; therefore we admit even former 
heretics. For this reason I also agree with you that pity ["philanthropy"] 
has been allotted to the venerable bishop Ibas, because he is an old man, 
with the idea that he shall have the episcopal dignity, since he is [now] 
orthodox." 39 This shows that he considered lbas to be at least a former 
N estorian; but his words also seem to reveal some personal dislike. 

The events of the last days (October 29-31) of the council had no con­
nection with the Palestinian question.40 The final disagreement between the 
assembly and the papal delegates about the so-called twenty-eighth canon 
of the council was only the beginning of a long dispute, continued by letters, 
concerning the aspirations of the Constantinopolitan see. In one of the letters 
relative to the matter, Pope Leo wrote on May 22, 452, that Anatolius would 
not be able to make Constantinople an Apostolic see. 41 It is interesting to 
compare this remark with Saint Augustine's words, quoted above,42 about 
Jerusalem as the see of Saint Jam es, the brother of the Lord. 

VII. THE PALESTINIAN INSURRECTION ( 451-453) 

After the council, Juvenal returned to Palestine. He was probably well 
satisfied with all he had accomplished at Chalcedon. At the very beginning 
of the council he had averted the imminent danger of his deposition by a 
quick and clever coup de theatre, crossing over to the left side of the assem­
bly and thus abandoning the losing team of his former ally Dioscorus. Some 
days later he had gathered in the fruits of this act: he was not only re­
admitted to the council, but even played once again a preeminent role as 
he had done at the two Ephesian councils. The loss of three of his six prov­
inces was the less grievous since he had possessed them for only a very 
short period. 

But he soon realized that his conduct at Chalcedon had unleashed un­
expected fury in Palestine. The majority of his Hock considered him an apos­
tate who had betrayed his former faith. How far was this reproach justified? 

We shall not criticize his volte-face from a moral point of view. It is true 
that, as the second leader of the "Latrocinium,'' he was much more respon­
sible for its decisions than his fellow bishops; but for the rest he acted in 

••Cone. Chalc. actio XI, 164, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 40.18-21 [399.18-21]. Con­
cerning the date of the session see Schwartz, ibid., praef ., p. XXII note. 

••As I pointed out above, the agreement between Maximus and Juvenal, which some 
scholars dated October 31 or November 1 (cf. Hefele, Conciliengesch., II, 2d. ed., p. 502), 
really took place on October 23. 

"Leo, Epist. 104 [JK, 481] = Collect. Griman., 54, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 56.19: "quam 
apostolicam facere non potest sedem." 

' 2 See above, p. 216, n. 41. 
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451 in exactly the same way as all the other leaders of the former synod, all 
of whom had been pardoned except Dioscorus, who, of course, could not 
have expected to be absolved anyhow. If we examine Juvenal's decision 
from a more formal point of view, the accusations made by the Monophy­
sites seem unjust likewise. As I mentioned above, Anatolius of Constan­
tinople, one of the foremost personages attending the council, remarked 
before the assembly, without provoking any contradiction, that Dioscorus 
had not been deposed for dogmatic reasons. 1 As to Eutyches, the instigator 
of the whole dispute, he was not expressly condemned by the council either, 
for the simple reason that he had already been anathematized on November 
22, 448, by the o-Vvo8o~ evD'Y}µ,ova-a under Flavian, and that both Leo the 
Great and Anatolius of Constantinople (the latter on Oct. 21, 450) had 
approved this condemnation. We can even fully disregard the case of Euty­
ches, for most of the Monophysites rejected his doctrine as did the Chalce­
donian orthodox. It is well known that he was condemned by the great 
Monophysitic leaders, Timothy Aelurus, Severus of Antioch, and, as we 
shall presently see, by the Palestinian monks as well, immediately after the 
Council of Chalcedon. It seems, therefore, that the blind partisanship pro­
voked by the opponents of the council resulted from false reports represent­
ing it as a great "Nestorian victory" rather than from an exact knowledge 
of its transactions. The monk Theodosius spread the rumor that the synod, 
in contradiction to the symbol of the holy fathers, had decreed that two 
Sons, two Christs, and two Persons be venerated.2 

Immediately after his return Juvenal realized how great the excitement 
in Palestine was. Several monks, among them a certain Theodosius, who 
had also attended the council, had already arrived before him in Palestine.3 

Theodosius probably had been among the crowd of Monophysitic ( "Euty­
chian") monks who had joined Carosus, Dorotheus, and the other archi­
mandrites summoned before the council. 4 On October 20, these obstinate 
archimandrites were given time for reflection expiring on November 15, 
after which they were to be deposed. 5 The monks who had arrived from 
abroad and their abbots were probably allowed to return to their provinces 

1 D.ia 7rLaTiv ov KafJopf.fJ77 D.loaKopo>: Cone. Chalc. act., V, 14, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 
124.17-18 [320.17-18]. 

2 Emperor Marcian's letter to Bishop Macarius and the monks of Mount Sinai, ACO, t. II, 
vol. I, pars III, p. 131.20 [ 490.20], and to the Palestinian synod, ibid., p. 133.17 [ 492.17]. 

•Zacharias Rhetor, HE, III, 3, ed. Brooks, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 156.24 sq. 
[107.26 sq.]; Evagrius, HE, II, 5, p. 52.9, ed. Bidez and Parmentier. 

•Cf. Cone. Chalc. act. IV, 65, 66, 76, 82, 97, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, pp. 115.14, 16 
[311.14, 16], 116.3, 41 [312.3, 41], 118.36 [314.36]; act. XVIII, 2, 7, ACO, t. II, vol. I, 
pars. III, pp. 99.32 [458.32], 100.26 [459.26], 101.20 [460.20]. Cf. Tillemont, Mem., XV, 
p. 672. 

5 Cone. Chalc. act. XVIII, 11, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 101.20 [460.20]. 
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after the end of the council. Since Zacharias Rhetor asserts 6 that Theodosius 
had "struggled for years for the faith" and "was known for his zealous 
veracity," I suppose that he was the same as the "well-known monk" of this 
name who, according to a remark of the priest and protonotarius John made 
in the second session of the "Robber-Synod," had arrived with others at 
Alexandria a year before ( 448) and agitated there against Theodoret of 
Cyrrhus and Domnus of Antioch.7 

When Juvenal arrived, the monks, including Peter the Iberian, hastened 
to meet him at Caesarea, but the governor of that city prohibited their en­
tering it.8 They invited Juvenal to repudiate the decisions of the synod.9 

His refusal 10 provoked threats of assassination and such an uproar that he 
preferred to return at once to the capital to ask the Emperor's help. In his 
stead, the hired assassins killed Severianus, metropolitan of Scythopolis, 
and his attendants.11 The unrest spread over the whole country; houses were 
burned and many persons were killed by the rebellious monks.12 Their lead­
ers were Romanus, Marcianus, Theodosius, and others; Theodosius was 
chosen to succeed Juvenal, who was deposed. The slight resistance with 
which Theodosius opposed his consecration was perhaps more than the 
modest gesture usually exhibited at such occasions, for he must have realized 
that he was playing a very dangerous game. But, having been elected by 
the fanatical monks, he certainly had no choice, and it seems that within a 
short period all the Palestinian bishops who defended the Council of Chal­
cedon were deposed and replaced by Monophysites. The new archbishop 
Theodosius always appointed bishops whom the inhabitants of the city in 

"Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 3, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 157.16-17 [108.6-7]. Cf. also 
John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, ed. R. Raabe, p. 52.22 [53]. -

7 Akten, ed. J. Flemming, p. 130.23 [131.33] sqq. 
•John of Beth Rufina, Plerophoriae, IO, 56, ed. F. Nau, PO, VIII, pp. 24.8 [424.8], lll­

ll3 [5ll-513]. 
•Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 3, Zoe. cit., p. 157.4 sqq. [107.31 sqq.]; John of Beth Rufina, Vita 

Petr. lb., p. 52[53]. 
' 0 According to Zach. Rhet. (Zoe. cit., p. 157.7-8 [107.34]), he replied like Pilate: "What 

I have written I have written." 
11 Letters of Emperor Marcian to the archimandrites of Aelia (ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, 

p. 125.14-17 [484.14-17]), to the monks of Mount Sinai (ibid., p. 132.1-4 [491.1-4]), and 
to the Palestinian synod (ibid., p. 133.29-32 [ 492.29-32]). As a member of the Council of 
Chalcedon, Severianus is mentioned only by the list of the Corpus canonum (Syriac list no. 
121; Latin list no. 124; cf. above, p. 241, n. 3). See also Theophanes, Chron., p. 107.14, ed. de 
Boor, who adds (p. 107.23) that Domnus of Antioch and Juvenal fled to the desert. While 
this may be true of Domnus who, according to Cyril of Scythopolis, had returned to the lavra 
of S. Euthymius after his deposition in 449 (Vita Euthym. 20, p. 33.27-28; Schwartz's doubts 
[see above, p. 237, n. l] are hardly justified), it obviously does not apply to Juvenal, although 
M. I. Gedeon, ITarpiapxiKot .,,.[vaK<<> (Constantinople, 1890), p. 193, repeats this error without 
correction. 

12 Marcian, Letter to the archimandrites and monks of Aelia, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, 
p. 125.2 [484.2]. 
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question had proposed by their 1/njcpia-µ,a, 13 and thus shared the responsi­
bility for their consecration with the whole population. One of the new 
bishops was the Iberian prince Nabarnugius, who, at this time, lived under 
the Christian name Petrus as priest in Mai:uma, having left Constantinople 
long before because he preferred monastic seclusion to high dignities at 
the imperial court. He was seized by the population and taken to Jerusalem 
where the "patriarch" 14 Theodosius ordained him bishop of Mai:uma in 
spite of his resistance. 13 Similarly, Theodosius appointed as bishop of Joppe 
another Theodosius, a convinced Monophysite, who even required that 
those who rejected "the synod" after having approved it at first, be re­
anointed.16 A third bishop consecrated by Theodosius "in one of the cities 
which were under him" was Timothy, former archimandrite of the monas­
tery of Hypatius, seven miles from Jerusalem; the name of his bishopric is 
unknown.17 If it is true that the bishops Stephen of Iamnia and John of the 
Saracenes came back from the Council of Chalcedon to their former teacher, 
Euthymius, delivering him a written creed and definition of the assembly, 
and that he welcomed them as orthodox,18 their attitude certainly was a 
rare exception. We may even suppose that the two bishops went to his lavra 
chiefly in order to find a hiding place there during this time of agitation. 
As Cyril of Scythopolis himself stresses, Euthymius' s lavra remained the 
only place in the whole "Palestinian desert" in which orthodoxy survived. 19 

But since Theodosius repeatedly tried to win Euthymius over, the saint 
finally retired for two years ~ 0 to the inner desert called 'Povf3a, followed by 
his faithful adherents.~1 They stayed there until Theodosius had been ex­

pelled. 

13 John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, ed. R. Raabe, p. 53.8 [54], written "psophism~." 
"Ibid., p. 55.2 [56.4]. 
1• Ibid., pp. 53-54 [54-55]; Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 4, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 

158.18-20 [108.29-31]; Evagrius, HE, II, 5, p. 52.17-19, ed. Bidez and Parmentier; Zacharias 
Scholasticus, Vita Severi, ed. M.-A. Kugener, PO, II, p. 78.7-8. Peter is sometimes called 
bishop of Gaza, sometimes of Mai:uma or "of Gaza on the sea shore," which means the seaport 
of Gaza; cf. H. Gregoire and M.-A. Kugener, Marc le Diacre, Vie de Porphyre (Paris, 1930), 

p. 152. 
10 Zach. Rhet., HE, V, 4, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 217.20, 27 [150.30, 151.2]. 

Severus of Antioch, Select letters, ed. Brooks, I, 60; V, 6, 14; IX, 1: pp. 207 [185], 356 [314-
315], 392 [349], 472 [ 418]. Evagrius, HE, III, 6, p. 106.19, ed. Bidez and Parmentier. 
Theodosius was still alive in 475. 

17 John of Beth Rufina, De commemoratione quomodo beatus Theodosius episc. Hieros. ad 
Dominum nostrum migraverit, ed. E. W. Brooks, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. XXV ( 1907), 
p. 21.10-13 [15.11-13]. 

1• Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 27, p. 41.4-22, ed. Schwartz. 
10 Ibid., p. 42.6-9. 
2'' Ibid., p. 45.5. 
21 Ibid., pp. 42.9-45.4. Domnus of Antioch was probably included in this group. 
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Theodosius occupied the see of Jerusalem for twenty months,22 thus at 
least until the middle of 453. He was supported not only by the overwhelm­
ing majority of the population and the monks, but also by the Empress 
Eudocia, who was then residing at Jerusalem. 23 

Even during the council (thus between October 25 and 31?), the Egyp­
tian Monophysites ordered all those who wanted to turn "from all heresies, 
viz. from those who say two natures and from Nestorians and Phantasiasts 
or Eutychians," to pronounce an anathema. A form of this formula abiura­
tionis under the name of one Anastasius, priest of Jerusalem,24 is still pre­
served. This document condemns both Juvenal the renegade and all who 
accept his teachings.25 

In the meantime Juvenal arrived at Constantinople and there complained 
to the Emperor about the Palestinian insurgents.26 Probably in 452 the re­
bellious abbots and monks wrote to the Empress asking her to intercede 
with the Emperor in their behalf. From the Emperor's letter to them we 
learn that they had alleged that the crimes of which they had been accused 
had been committed by the citizens of Jerusalem and by some strangers. 
Besides, they asserted that they too anathematized Eutyches. Moreover, 
they complained of the great inconveniences which resulted from the pres­
ence of soldiers billeted in their monasteries.27 

But the Emperor kept resolutely to the decisions of the synod, which he 
confirmed by four decrees of February 7, March 13, July 6 and 18, 452. The 
first and second of these made disputes about religious questions punish­
able; the third annulled the decree issued by Theodosius II after the "Rob­
ber-Synod," and the fourth threatened the Eutychian laity and clergy with 
severe punishment.28 For several months, however, he hesitated to intervene 
by force in Palestine, contenting himself at first by writing a letter to the 
archimandrites and monks in and near Aelia-Jerusalem. He wrote that he 
knew from reliable reports that they had taken Jerusalem like a city of 

2!l Theophanes, Chron., p. 107.23-24, ed. de Boor. 
2• Leo, Epist. 117 [JK 493] = Collect. Griman., 63, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 69.32 (written 

on March 21, 453, to Julian of Cos); Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthym., 27, 30, pp. 41.24, 
47.4. 

21 Cf. the priest Anastasius mentioned by Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 30, p. 49.3, ac­
cording to E. Schwartz (p. 258, s.v. 'AvauT. 4) the same as the aKwocfnlA.a~, xwp€7rtaKo7ro>, and 
later Patriarch Anastasius. 

2
" Textes monophysites, 13, ed. F. Nau, PO, XIII (1919), pp. 237.8 [127.8]-238.6 [128.6]; 

for the date cf. the words: "j'anathematise le symbole impie qui est venu du concile impie 
reuni maintenant a Chalcedoine." 

""Marciani Imp. Epist. ad archimandritas Aelienses, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 127.32 
[ 486.32]; Pulcheriae Aug. Epist. ad archim. et monach., ibid., p. 128.9 [ 487.9]; Evagrius, 
HE, II, 5, p. 52.1-9, ed. Bidez and Parmentier. 

21 Marciani Epist. ad archim. Aelienses, Zoe. cit., p. 125.4, 25 [ 484.4, 25]. 
28 Marciani Constitutiones et edictum, ACO, Zoe. cit., pp. 119.1 [478.l]-124.24 [483.24]. 
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enemies instead of peaceably staying in their monasteries, that they had 
killed a venerable deacon 29 and mutilated his body, burned houses, shut 
the gates and guarded the walls of the city, opened the prisons and allowed 
criminals to escape, hired a murderer, who, after Juvenal's flight, had killed 
Severianus and his attendants. By all these misdeeds they had proved that 
their aim was not the victory of the true faith but the occupation of the 
hierarchical dignities, which they did not deserve at all since they were 
eager only to ruin the cities. Though their anathematization of Eutyches 
was praiseworthy, they had surrendered to Theodosius, the instigator of 
their illegal acts. For these crimes they could be punished by Christ; but 
he, the Emperor, would not take any measures against them. He required 
only that order be restored in Aelia. They had waged war against peace 
and order, however, by gathering a crowd of robbers and criminals, for 
which they had deserved the severest punishment. In addition they were 
too ignorant for doctrinal disputes. Nevertheless, the Emperor explains to 
them in detail the orthodoxy of the Chalcedonian creed, refutes their argu­
ment that the council's definition meant two Sons and two Christs, and points 
out that the contrary was proved by the fact that the council had con­
demned Nestorius. The Emperor had not compelled anyone to sign, and 
had avoided leading people to the truth by terror and violence. But the 
monks, on the contrary, he shows, had used all manner of cruelty to force 
others to join them in anathematizing Pope Leo and the Holy Synod. As to 
their reproaches against the Samaritans, the Emperor promised a strict in­
vestigation by Count Dorotheus. He finally admonished them to repent of 
their error, promising that he would not refuse his clemency to many of 
them, "especially since the holy Bishop Juvenal has asked us, begging again 
and again, to send you these writings." 30 Informed by several petitions that 
the soldiers, who had been ordered to guard the city of Aelia, were seri­
ously molesting their monasteries, he promised that Dorotheus would re­
dress their grievances. 31 

Comes Dorotheus had hastily arrived before the gates of Jerusalem after 
a war waged by him in Moabitis against the Saracens.32 The passage of the 
Emperor's letter about the closing of the gates of Jerusalem by the rebels 

" 0 His name, Athanasius, is mentioned by Theophanes, Chron., p. 107.19, ed. de Boor, 
and by Nicephorus Callistus, HE, XV, 9, PG, 147, col. 32 B; their common source is probably 
Theodorus Lector. 

39 Marcianus, Epist. ad archimandr. Aelienses, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 127.32-33 
[ 486.32-33]: 7rOAAals 7rapax>..~ami xp71aaµi.vov TOV oatwTaTOV £maK67rov 'Iovf3Eva>..lov, 8l Jiv 

~µas £eE8va6'7r7JUE Taiirn 7rpos tµas Ta (JE'ia xapaeai ypaµ.µ.arn. 
31 Ibid., ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, pp. 124.25 [ 483.25]-127.38 [ 486.38]. 
32 Nicephorus Callistus, HE, XV, 19, PG, 147, col. 32 B. 
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seems to confirm the assertion of Nicephorus Callistus 33 that the followers 
of Theodosius and Eudocia refused to admit Dorotheus into the city unless 
he would side with them. 

At the same time the Empress Pulcheria wrote a similar letter to the 
monks, referring to that of her husband and also to the demands of Juvenal; 
she likewise explained the real sense of the Chalcedonian creed and warned 
them of persisting in their secession, lest their stubbornness cause them to 
be designated as heretics. Finally, she repeated his promises concerning 
the Samaritans and the soldiers billeted in their monasteries, and expressed 
the hope that they would again be united to the orthodox church.34 

The exact date of these two imperial letters is not known; but from the 
mention of Comes Dorotheus,35 as well as from the situation as a whole, 
it seems probable that they were written in the beginning of 453 rather 
than late in 452, as E. Schwartz assumed.36 In February 453 the Emperor 
issued a decree ( forma), by which all the bishops appointed by Theodosius 
were expelled under threat of capital punishment in case of resistance, and 
Theodosius himself was condemned to death.37 

Pope Leo showed less sympathy for the fugitive Juvenal than his sov­
ereigns. On November 25, 452, he wrote to Julian of Cos: "Bishop Juvenal, 
whose misfortune must be deplored, had associated himself too inconsider­
ately with the blasphemies of the heretics, and as long as he agreed with 
Eutyches and Dioscorus, he led many of the inexperienced to follow his 
example, though he corrected himself later by a more sane resolution." He 
adds that those who ''had drunk deeper of the poison of impiety became, 
from former disciples, his enemies"; he had therefore to suffer from his 
own former disciples. The Pope hoped, however, that the Palestinians would 
now follow him, mend their ways, and even, under the influence of the holy 
places which surrounded them, again become reasonable. As to the intruder 
who occupied the see of the living bishop, there could be no doubt about 
his perversity. 38 On March 11, 453, in a letter to the same correspondent, he 
wrote that he had no news about the situation in Palestine, and repeated 
the hope that the testimonies of the holy places might teach the monks the 
truth about the Lord's incarnation.39 On March 21 he wrote to Julian that, 

33 Ibid. 
""Pulcheriae Aug. Epist. ad archimandr. et. monach. Aelienses, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, 

pp. 128.l [487.l]-129.22 [488.22]. 
""Cf. Niceph. Callist., loc. cit. Seeck, RE, V, col. 1570 sq., s.v. Dorotheos, no. 11. 
.. E. Schwartz, Kyrillos von Skythopolis, p. 363, n. 1. 
"John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, ed. R. Raabe, p. 57 [58]; "forma," p. 57.19. 
"" Leo, Epist. 109 [JK, 486] = Collect. Ratisbonensis, 105, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 138.8-16. 
33 Leo, Epist. 113 [JK, 489] = Collect. Griman., 60, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 66.15-23. Cf. 

T. Jalland, The Life of St. Leo, p. 329. 
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at the Emperor's secretly transmitted request, he had sent a letter of ad­
monition to Augusta Eudocia and had induced her son (actually her son­
in-law, Emperor Valentinian III) to join their efforts.40 

About this time Maximus of Antioch regretted very much the agree­
ment he had made with Juvenal at Chalcedon, which now was to the ad­
vantage of the heretics. He wrote in this vein to the Pope, stressing the 
inviolability of the old privileges of his see and adding a copy of the letter 
in which Cyril had expressed his horror at Juvenal's cupidity and had de­
manded that the latter's illicit claims find no support.41 Leo answered on 
June 11, 453, agreeing that no violation of the Nicene canons should be 
permitted, and stating that he felt such reverence for these canons that he 
would not permit them to be violated by any innovation. The rights of 
the sees should be respected without regard to the merits of the occupants. 
He asked what steps Maximus intended to take in the interest of the Antio­
chene privileges. Leo expressed himself as convinced that no agreement 
made at a council could affect the inviolability of these canons, and that it 
would be easier to alter any conciliar decision whatever than to transgress 
the canons. For, he says, the ambitious always seek to aggrandize them­
selves, and at the great assemblies of the bishops especially the greed of the 
wicked ( improborum) tries to attain their immoderate aims, as, for instance, 
at the Council of Ephesus, when Juvenal sought to obtain the supremacy 
over the province of Palestine and to confirm his insolent attempts by forged 
writings. The Pope then quoted the same letter of Cyril, adding that an 
authentic copy of it had also been found in the papal archives. He repeats 
that any decision, even of a great number of bishops, contrary to the con­
stitutions of the 318 (the Fathers of Nicaea) should be annulled. If his 
delegates had given their approval to any decision except those concerning 
the establishment of orthodoxy, they had exceeded their authority. As con­
firmation of his resoluteness in this respect, the Pope sent Maximus a copy 
of his letter to Anatolius of Constantinople,42 asking that he make it known 
to all his fellow bishops. 43 The same day Leo wrote to Theodoretus of Cyrr­
hus, referring at the end of this letter to the one he had sent Maximus.44 

As I pointed out above,45 Maximus, in answering Leo's letter, appended 
the three extracts of the minutes of the Council of Chalcedon which differ 

' 0 Leo, Epist. 117 [JK, 493] = Collect. Griman., 63, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 69.30-34. 
n Cf. above, p. 217, n. 45. 
"Leo, Epist. 106 [JK, 483] = Collect. Griman., 56, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 59.15-62.12. 
"Leo, Epist. 119 [JK, 495] = Collect. Griman., 66, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 72.30-75.6. 

Cf. Jalland, pp. 338-340 . 
.. Leo, Epist. 120 [JK, 496] = Collect. Griman., 71, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 78.19-81.30. 
" See above, p. 246. 
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slightly from the original text, notably in the insertion of a sentence re­
stricting Maximus's consent to the proposals of Juverial by making it con­
tingent upon the approval of Pope Leo, "who desires that everywhere the 
canons of the holy fathers remain inviolable." 46 

But for several reasons all these discussions between the Pope and 
Maximus had no consequence. Shortly afterward Juvenal returned to Pales­
tine, reinstated by the military forces of the Emperor, while Maximus him­
self soon got into trouble. A letter of Pope Leo dated March 11, 455, shows 
that he had been accused of some serious lapse before the Emperor; 47 in 
456 or 457 "he was expelled because of a fault," as a chronicler puts it.48 

In spite of being displeased with Juvenal, the Pope was much more con­
cerned over the temporary victory of the heretics in Palestine. On June 15 
he again wrote to Empress Eudocia, who was at Jerusalem, asking her to 
influence the intransigent Palestinian monks by convincing them of the 
orthodoxy of the Chalcedonian definition. 49 It is well known that the diplo­
matic tact of that time always affected to disregard any possibility that a 
member of the imperial family could accept a wrong doctrine. Leo also 
wrote to the Palestinians themselves, explaining in detail his doctrinal point 
of view and defending his dogmatic letter to Flavian, which, either through 
inexperience or through ill will, had been misinterpreted by their Greek 
informants. It is no wonder, since in these subtle and difficult questions a 
disputant ( disputator) could hardly find suitable expressions in his own 
language. 50 

As I suggested above, the letters of the Emperor and the Empress to 
the Palestinian monks were probably written in the spring of 453. Some­
what later, Marcian learned that Theodosius of Jerusalem had fled to Ma­
carius, bishop and archimandrite of the Sinai monastery. The Emperor there­
fore wrote a letter to Macarius and the monks of that monastery cautioning 
them against giving refuge to Theodosius, whom he called the forerunner 
of Antichrist. They should instead hand him over to the administrator of 
Palestine, who would deliver him to the Stratelates of the East for judg-

'" Cf. E. Schwartz, ACO, t. II, vol. II, pars II, praefatio, pp. xiii-xiv, who supposes that the 
emissaries sent by Maximus to the Pope interrupted their journey at Constantinople, where 
they asked for the minutes of the council and translated them into Latin, adding the inter­
polations which figure in Collectio Vaticana, 6, 3-5. I see no cogent reason why this translation 
and interpolation could not have been made at Antioch as well. 

"Leo, Epist. 141 [JK, 516] == Collect. Griman., 85, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 95. 1-6 . 
.. Nicephorus patriarcha, xpovoypacplKOI' <TVl'TOfJ-01' in his Opuscula historica, ed. c. de Boor 

(Leipzig, 1880), p. 131.18: (), Ka2 ihf3>..~()YJ 8ia 7Traiuµ.a. 

•• Leo, Epist. 123 [JK, 499] == Collect. Griman., 69, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 77.6-33. 
"°Leo, Epist. 124 [JK, 500] = Collect. Quesneliana, ll3, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 159-163 

(undated). 
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ment.51 In this letter he also wrote the following: "Juvenal was saved by 
the Holy Trinity and, as the facts have shown, by his confidence in faith." 52 

In another letter he warned "the synod in Palestine," that is, the orthodox 
bishops there, against receiving Theodosius, if he should try to go back 
from Mount Sinai to Palestine. 53 In this letter he calls the see of Jerusalem 
"the throne of the thrice blessed Apostle James." 54 A similar letter was sent 
by Pulcheria to Bassa, the hegumene of a nunnery in Aelia. 55 

In the summer of 453, after an absence of twenty months, Juvenal re­
turned to Palestine, escorted by armed forces. He deposed all the bishops 
appointed by Theodosius. 56 Comes Dioscorus was entrusted by the Emperor 
with the task of catching Theodosius, of crushing the revolt, and of punish­
ing the guilty monks and people. Only Peter, the former Iberian prince, 
was not to be harmed, for the Empress had interceded for him. In N eapolis 
(Biblical Shekhem, today Nabulus), many monks were massacred by the 
soldiers and by the Samaritans, when they refused to communicate with 
Juvenal, as the Emperor had ordered. 57 In spite of the amnesty accorded 
him by the Empress's intercession, Peter the Iberian also left his bishopric 
( Mai:uma) and emigrated with his Monophysitic fellow bishops to Alex­
andria. 58 The abbots Romanus ("the father of the monks") and Timothy 
of the monastery of Hypatius were arrested and imprisoned at Antioch.59 

Theodosius of Jerusalem first fled to Egypt; 60 but when he learned there 
that dissension had arisen among his followers who were interned at Anti­
och, since Timothy had embraced the Eutychian heresy, he tried secretly 
to reach the Syrian capital in order to strengthen the faith of his adherents. 
According to others, he wanted to see the famous Simeon Stylites, to pre­
vent him from being "seduced by Theodoret and other heretics." 61 It was 
probably at this time that each party attacked the other by forged writings. 
There exist Syriac letters of Simeon Stylites ascribing to him Monophysitic 

51 Marciani Imp. Epist. ad Macarium episc. et monachos in m. Sina, ACO, t. II, vol. I, 
pars III, pp. 131.l [490.l]-132.41 [491.41]. 

"'Ibid., p. 132.1-2 [491.1-2]. 
"''Ibid., pp. 133.1 [ 492.l]-134.42 [ 493.42]. 
"'Ibid., p. 133.27-28 [ 492.27-28]: Opov'I' Tov Tpiaµ,aKaplaTov a7!'oaTo.\ov 'laKw/3ov. 
55 Pulcheriae Aug. Epist. ad Bassam, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, pp. 135.1 [ 494.l]-136.6 

[495.6]. Cf. Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthym., 30, p. 49.20, ed. Schwartz. 
56 Nicephorus Callistus, HE, XV, 19, PG, 147, col. 32 D. 
07 Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 5, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 159.15-23 [109.17-23]; 

John Rufus, Plerophoriae, 10, PO, VIII, p. 24 (Neapolis). 
08 Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 7, lac. cit., p. 160.18-26 [110.9-16]. 
••John of Beth Rufina, De commemoratione quomodo b. Theodos. ep. Hieros. ad Dom. 

nostr. migraverit, ed. Brooks, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. XXV, p. 21.7-12 [15.8-12]. 
60 Ibid., p. 21.6 [15.7]. 
61 John of Beth Rufina, De commemoratione ... , lac. cit., p. 22.1-13 [15.20-29]. 
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convictions.62 In Alexandria a certain John Rhetor issued forged books full 
of nonsense under the names of Theodosius of Jerusalem and Peter the 
Iberian, both of whom indignantly cursed him and his writings.63 When 
Theodosius arrived near the gates of Antioch, he was recognized by a 
companion of the Chorepiscopus Gaianus, who knew him as a former in­
mate of the monastery Beth Mar Biz'i.64 He was arrested and by order of 
the Emperor transported to Constantinople, where he was interned in the 
monastery of Dius in a room full of unslaked lime. When Emperor Leo 
succeeded Marcian ( 457), he was released, but he died a few days later 
at Sycae.65 

VIII. FROM 454 TO 458 

After his return to Palestine, where he was reinstated by military force, 
Juvenal's position was very precarious in the midst of a hostile population. 
Though the numerous Monophysitic stories about his shame and repentance 
are evidently pious inventions, 1 they are true in so far as they reflect the 
hatred which the majority of the Palestinian population felt for the spiritual 
leader forced upon them by the supreme power. Indeed orthodox writers 
report similar facts. The monks of Jerusalem and of the desert continued 
to refuse him communion.2 Of the two archimandrites, Helpidius and Geron­
tius, who, as messengers of Theodosius of Jerusalem, had tried to win over 
Euthymius, the former, Passarion's successor, later changed sides.3 Geron­
tius, however, persisted in open opposition, 4 but remained for forty-five 
years ( 440-484) archimandrite of the monasteries of Melania the Younger, 5 

of whose biography he was apparently the author.6 He was asked by the 

62 "The Letters of Simeon the Stylite," ed. Ch. C. Torrey, Journ. Amer. Orient. Soc., XX 
(1899), pp. 253-276; German transl. by H. Hilgenfeld, TU, 32, 4 (1908), pp. 188-191. 

""Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 10, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, pp. 163.9-164.19 [112.5-
113.4]. John Rhetor is also mentioned in a treatise against the followers of Julian of Halicarnas­
sus, Brit. Mus. cod. syr. 857 = Add. 12,155, fol. 125v; cf. Brooks in his translation of Zach. 
Rhet., pp. 113-114, n. 1. According to this text (fol. 124v) John later also misused the name 
of Timothy (Aelurus) of Alexandria. 

"'John of Beth Ru£nii., De commemoratione ... , Zoe. cit., p. 22.22 [16.3]. Zach. 
Rhet., HE, III, 9, p. 162.5 [111.11], however, says that he was captured near Sidon. 

05 John of Beth Ru£nii., loc. cit., p. 24.6 [16.33]. 
1 E.g. Zach. Rhet., III, 8, Zoe. cit., pp. 161.1-19 [110.17-111.4], and many passages in 

the Plerophoriae by John Rufus, PO, VIII, cf. Indices, p. 186 [586] and p. 201 [601] s.v. 
Juvenal. Cf. below, chapter IX, pp. 262-266. 

'Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Theodosii, p. 236.14-19; Vita Theognii, p. 241.15-17 (454-5), 
ed. E. Schwartz. 

a Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 28, 30, pp. 44.4, 49.7-10. 
•Ibid., 28, 30, pp. 44.6-8, 49.8-11. Cf. above, p. 228. 
"Ibid., 45, p. 67.15. 
• Tillemont, Mem., XIV, pp. 251-252; 0. Bardenhewer, Gesch. d. altkirchl. Lit., IV, p. 158. 
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rulers and by many distinguished persons "to promise just to speak with 
the apostate Juvenal, even if he did not communicate with him, but he 
refused, saying: 'God forbid that I should see the face of the traitor Judas.'" 7 

Archdeacon Stephen of Jerusalem left the clergy of the Holy City and 
finished his life as a pilgrim. 8 

Even Empress Eudocia, whose alliance with the Monophysites had con­
siderably strengthened the position of Theodosius of Jerusalem, could not 
be won over to the orthodox cause until 456. She received letters not only 
from the Pope and the Emperors of the Eastern and the Western Empire,9 

but also from her brother Valerius 10 and from Olybrius, the son-in-law of 
her daughter Eudoxia, all of whom urged her to separate from communion 
with the "Eutychians" and to embrace the catholic faith once more.11 It 
seems that, like many others, she took special offense at the return of Ju­
venal, though she had formerly favored him, as we can infer from the fact 
that among her numerous charitable institutions was his episcopal residence, 
which was built and kept up at her expense.12 It was the disasters of 455 -
the assassination of her son-in-law, Emperor Valentinian, and the abduc­
tion of her daughter and granddaughters to Africa by Genserich - that made 
her accessible to the entreaties of the orthodox. In her indecision she con­
sulted by letter the famous Simeon Stylites, who recommended Euthymius as 
her confessor. The latter declared that her misfortune was the divine punish­
ment for her connection with the wicked Theodosius, and counseled her 
to communicate with Juvenal instead of the followers of Dioscorus. She 
took this advice, and her example made a great number of monks and lay­
men return to the catholic community.13 Her change did not come before 
456.14 Her generosity was now bestowed again on the orthodox church.15 

Shortly after his return, Juvenal gathered the Palestinian bishops and 
sent a synodical letter through them "to the priests, archimandrites, and 
monks of the province of Palestine who were subordinated to him in his 
diocese." This heading 16 strangely speaks of only one "province of Palestine," 

7 John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, ed. R. Raabe, p. 32 [36]. 
8 Ibid., p. 133.1-5 [122]. 
• See above, p. 254, n. 40; p. 255, n. 49. 

10 Valerius is also mentioned by John Malalas, p. 353.16, ed. Bonn. 
11 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 30, p. 47.5-14. 
12 Nicephorus Callistus, HE, XIV, 50, PG, 146, col. 1240 B ( £11wK011'£iov). 
1' Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 30, pp. 47.5-49.7. 
14 Nicephorus Callistus, ibid., 1240 D: Mml. 8€ TO T~JI m!vo8ov 11'apa8£~aa0ai Kal a,\,\a 

TEaaapa E11'<f3{w fr'YJ· €1!'nrn t'n..\€1'.ra. Tillemont, Mem., XV, pp. 929-930, Eudocia died on 
October 20, 460 (Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 35, p. 54.10, ed. Schwartz). 

''Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 35, pp. 53.5-54.10. 
,. Rescriptum synodicarum litterarum Iuvenalis scissimi epi Hierosolymorum ad rever­

entissimos presbos et archimandritas et reliquos monachos Palaestinae provinciae sub eius 
diocese constitutos. 
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while in the subscription all three provinces are mentioned. The words "sub 
eius diocese constitutos" could hardly be interpreted as an attestation of 
a newly created "dioecesis" comprehending the three Palestinian provinces 
after their separation from the Dioecesis Orientis; they probably mean 
nothing more than "being under his administration." 

In this short letter, which is preserved only in a Latin translation,17 it is 
stressed that the Council of Chalcedon strictly followed the Creed of Nicaea, 
that those who denied this fact were calumniating the holy fathers and 
the whole world. But God might join to his church even those who went 
astray, since he does not want the death of the sinner, but his conversion 

and life. 
Of the signatures only three are preserved, those of Juvenal, Irenaeus 

of Caesarea, who of course, occupied the second place, and Paul of Paralus, 18 

whose signature is followed by the words: "and after them other bishops 
of the three Palaestinae signed." 19 

It is not likely, however, that such apologetic proclamations convinced 
a great number of his Monophysitic opponents of the rightness of his dog­
matic views; the great majority of his flock certainly remained hostile to 
him. Even nature seemed to accuse him, for during the five years of Abbot 
Roman us' s exile ( 453-457), Palestine continually suffered from a horrible 
drought and famine. 20 Juvenal, alarmed by the discontent of the Palestinian 
population, tried to appease the Monophysites by asking Emperor Marcian 
and Empress Eudocia to grant amnesty to Romanus, whereupon not only 
Romanus, but even all the "saints" staying in exile were permitted to return 
to Palestine. 21 

While it is only natural that the Monophysites should have detested the 
archbishop whose return had destroyed all their hopes, even the orthodox 
Chalcedonians showed little sympathy for the former assistant of Dioscorus. 
Pope Leo, who after the "Latrocinium" had ordered Juvenal's name to be 

17 Collectio Sangermanensis, l, 4, ACO, t. II, vol. V, p. 9.1-29. 
1• Ed. Schwartz, "Prosopographia ... ," ACO, t. II, vol. VI, p. 99, s.v. Parali (2) says: 

"latet, ni fallor, (Azoti) Parali, cf. Hierocl. p. 718, 5. Georg. Cypr., 1020." But the harbor to~n 
of Azotus was never a bishopric. Paralus is a translation of Mai:uma (in 518 bishops of 
Mai:ovµa I'a{rr• and M. 'AcrKaA.wvo> are attested), meaning the harbor of Gaza. Evidently Paul 
is the same person as the bishop of Mai:uma of this name who attended the "Robber-Synod" 
(see above, p. 233, n. l; therefore, in Schwartz's Prosopogr., p. 55, llav,\.~ no. 11 is = no. 
14). He was the son of Juvenal's brother; see John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, ed. R. 
Raabe, p. 51.1-2 [52.2]; Peter the Iberian was his rival bishop. 

1• et consequenter alii trium Palaestinarum episcopi subscripserunt. 
20 John of Beth Rufina, De commemoratione quomodo beatus Theodosius episc. Hiero­

solymorum ad Dominum nostrum migraverit, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. XXV, p. 25.2, 24 
[17.18, 35]. 

21 John of Beth Rufina, ibid., pp. 25.26-26.9 [17.36-18.7]. 



260 ERNEST HONIGMANN 

removed from the diptychs, must have canceled this measure after the 
Council of Chalcedon. He rejoiced, of course, at the announcement that 
"the Palestinian monks had been converted by the Emperor." In a letter 
to Marcian of January 9, 454, he thanks him for his successful efforts to re­
store unity in Palestine, as a result of which "it was finally possible for my 
fellow bishop Juvenal to return to the see of his priesthood, no longer op­
posed, but desired by his flock." 22 It would seem that the Emperor had 
sent to the Pope a very optimistic description of the Palestinian situation. 
In another letter to the Emperor of May 29, 454, he again mentions that 
his addressee's merit had "called back the obscured hearts of the Palestinians 
to the light of truth." 23 On September 4 of the same year, he wrote to 
Juvenal in answer to a letter delivered to him by the priest Andrew and 
the deacon Peter. Juvenal had referred in his letter to Leo's Tome, probably 
declaring the conformity of his own doctrinal views with those expressed 
in it. He also seems to have mentioned his seniority. In his answer the Pope 
does not cease to reproach Juvenal for his former attitude, in spite of the 
joy he feels at the latter's return to his bishopric. He again and again re­
peats that Juvenal had to attribute his troubles to his own fault, that the 
condemnation of Flavian and the admission of Eutyches had been nothing 
less than the negation of the human nature in Christ. He is glad that "at 
the time of indulgence" Juvenal had shown more compliance than perti­
nacity, and that finally he could appear as a defender of the true faith. 
No priest should be ignorant about what he preaches; yet the errors of a 
misled Christian staying in Jerusalem are much less excusable than those 
of anyone else, since he can learn the truth of the Gospel not only from 
books, but also from the very testimonies of the holy places. The Pope 
dwells on this theme in minute detail, speaking of Bethlehem, of the Holy 
Sepulcher, and of the Mount of Olives. In subsequent passages he admon­
ishes Juvenal to convert those who still remain heterodox. Three of the 
nine chief manuscripts add the following sentence at the end: "I received 
with veneration a small fragment of the Lord's Cross 24 together with the 
benediction 25 of your Charity." 26 

The last writing of the Pope to Juvenal is a circular letter, almost iden-

2' Leo, Epist. 126 [JK, 502] = Collect. Griman., 72, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 81.31-82.13. 
23 Leo, Epist. 136 [JK, 510] = Collect. Griman., 81, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 91.2-3. 
2• According to John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, p. 39.7-9 [41], Peter, a young hostage 

at the court of Constantinople, was able to obtain a particle of the Holy Cross "from the clergy­
men (Ki-.:qpiKol) who used to come from Jerusalem to honor the Emperor with benedictions." 

"'On these "benedictions" (&Aoylm), cf. the fragment of the "Historia Euthymiaca" 
published in PG, 96, col. 747, adnot. 58, and used by Nicephorus Callistus, HE, XIV, 47, 
PG, 146, col.1221 D (cf. below, p. 270, n. 20). 

""Leo, Epist. 139 [JK, 5141 = Collect. Griman., 82, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, pp. 91.25-93.26. 
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tical in wording, sent to him on September 1, 457, as well as to Basilius of 
Antioch, Euxitheus of Thessalonica, Peter (of Corinth), and Lucas (of 
Dyrrachium) concerning the alarming news of the crime committed by 
the Eutychians in Alexandria (namely, the assassination of Archbishop Pro­
terius). He admonishes them all resolutely to struggle for the general ac­
knowledgment of the definition of the Council of Chalcedon, asking that 
his letter be transmitted to all their fellow-bishops.27 In the same year Em­
peror Leo, Marcian's successor, sent Juvenal a copy of his Encyclical,28 

directed to all metropolitans of the Empire and to some other personages, 
by which he asked to be informed of their opinions about the aspirations 
of Timothy Aelurus and about the question whether the confessions of 
Nicaea and Chalcedon were in complete agreement. At the very beginning 
the Emperor refers to the "allocutions made by the Emperors Marcian and 
Pulcheria as well as by the holy bishop Juvenal" to the monks who stirred 
up the population of Jerusalem.29 This is the last preserved document which 
was directed to Juvenal; he probably answered the Emperor by a synodical 
letter composed by him together with the suffragan bishops of the three 
Palestinian provinces; but his answer, like many others, is missing in the 
only two existing manuscripts of the Latin translation of the Encyclical, 
which Epiphanius Scholasticus had made at Cassiodorus' s request. 

According to Cyril of Scythopolis,30 Juvenal died after an episcopate of 
forty-four years in the eighty-third year of Euthymius. Both indications 
must be wrong: as we remarked above, Juvenal cannot have been bishop for 
forty-four years, and, besides, the eighty-third year of Euthymius corres­
ponds to August 459-August 460. From the same author's Vita Sabae we 
learn, however, that as early as July 458 Juvenal's successor, Anastasius, was 
bishop of Jerusalem.31 Juvenal probably died in the beginning of that month; 
the Greek church indicates July 2 as the day of his death.32 

21 Leo, Epist. 149, 150 [JK, 526, 525] = Collect. Griman., 90, 91, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, 
pp. 97.31-98.25. 

2
• Leo Imp., Encyclia, Codex Sangermanensis, l, 6, ACO, t. II, vol. V, pp. 9.30-11.4. 

Several other documents, probably all the pieces collected in Cod. Sangerm., 1-9, Zoe. cit., 
pp. 3.1-22.21, were annexed to the Emperor's circular letter. The addressees are enumerated, 
ibid., 11, pp. 22.32-24.27; Juvenal's name occurs there (p. 22.35) after those of the Pope 
and the bishops of Constantinople and Antioch. 

""' Leo Imp., Encyclia, Zoe. cit., p. 9.36. 
3{) Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Euthymii, 33, pp. 51.22-52.2, ed. E. Schwartz. 
31 Cyril of Scythopolis, Vita Sabae, 12, p. 95.4-5: Euthymius died in the fifteenth year of 

Anastasius of Jerusalem (Jan. 20, 473); ibid., 15, p. 98.11: Anastasius died after nineteen 
(in fact, twenty) years of his episcopate (that is, in July 478). 

33 N. Nilles, Kalendarium manuale, II (Innsbruck, 1897), p. 48. Cf. also F. Doelger, Byz. 
Ztsch., 40 (1940), p. 483. 
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IX. JUVENAL IN THE LATER MONOPHYSITIC LITERATURE 

The furor provoked among the Monophysites by Juvenal's "apostasy" 
left many marks in their literature. We can observe there a gradually in­
creasing animosity against him, changing from slightly retouched historical 
reports into grossly exaggerated stories. 

The Life of Peter the Iberian, written by John of Beth Rufina,1 is still 
almost free of those exaggerations, though Juvenal is already considered as 
"the traitor Judas." 2 Mentioning the expulsion of the Monophysitic bishops 
in 453, the author only speaks of the Emperor's order 3 without any accusa­
tion against Juvenal, while in his history of the death of Theodosius of 
Jerusalem 4 he reports that Abbot Romanus was arrested "as the result of 
the persecution and plots of Juvenal the apostate." 5 On the occasion of 
Peter's ordination as priest at Ma'iuma in 445, he mentions that even during 
Peter's stay at Jerusalem Juvenal had several times tried to ordain him, but 
had not been able to do so, "because God prevented it" by sending an angel 
to Peter who commanded him to B.ee.6 

The Church History of Zacharias Rhetor or Scholasticus seldom indulges 
in fabulous tales; there are only two cases where, in connection with Juvenal, 
the author seems to have repeated legendary stories in good faith. At the 
beginning of the Council of Chalcedon, he says, Juvenal struggled by the 
side of Dioscorus for the faith. But he yielded when the government had 
recourse to constraint ( ava'}'K'YJ), flattery, and bribery of which the Emperor 
personally made use on the occasion of a banquet given to the bishops. 
Juvenal, to whom the Emperor promised the three provinces of Palestine, 
abandoned Dioscorus, went over to the opposite party, and signed the 

1 Petrus dcr Iberer, ein Charakterbild z. Kirchen-u. Sittengesch. d. 5. Jhdts., ... von 
R. Raabe (Leipzig, 1895). E. Schwartz has identified the author as John Rufus (or of Beth 
Rufina) of Antioch, who wrote the Plerophoriae; cf. "Johannes Rufus, ein monophysit!scher 
Schriftsteller," Sitz.-Ber. Heidelberg. Akad., 1912, Abh. 16, p. 8 sqq.; for the name 'Iwavv11,, 

0 Kara 'Povq/ivov, see P. Maas, Byz. Ztschr. 22 ( 1913), p. 249. The chronological indications 
of Io. Phokylides, Nia :i.twv, 10 (1910), pp. 614-624; 11 (1911), pp. 81-92, quoted by F. 
Nau, PO, VIII, p. 203 [603], Index, s.v. Pierre l'Ibere, are nearly all wrong. It it surprising 
that neither A. Baumstark, Gesch. d. syr. Liter. (Bonn, 1922), p. 184, nor 0. Bardenhewer, 
Gesch. d. altkirchl. Lit., IV ( Freiburg, 1924), pp. 3I5--3I6, mentioned the penetrating in­
vestigations of Schwartz. 

"John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, p. 52.3 [53], ed. R. Raabe. 
s Ibid., p. 57.12 [58]. 
•De commemoratione quomodo beatus Theodosius episc. Hierosolymorum ad Dominum 

nostrum migraverit, ed. E.W. Brooks, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. XXV (Paris, 1907), written 
also by John of Beth Rufina, as E. Schwartz has shown (Sitz. Ber. Heidelberg. Akad., 1912, 
Abh. 16, p. 11). 

0 De commemoratione ... , lac. cit., p. 21.8 [15.9]. 
"John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri lberi, p. 50.18 sq. [51]. 
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council's definition with his bishops.7 We know, however, that even at the 
first session of the council he had complied with the Emperor's wishes. 
Therefore, the whole story of the banquet, which allegedly took place be­
tween Juvenal's previous struggle in behalf of Monophysitism and his sub­
sequent compliance, is obviously an invention. 

Another story told by Zacharias Rhetor is typical of the literary revenge 
taken by the Monophysites as a compensation for their inability to translate 
their feelings into action. After Juvenal's return (in 453) a monk called 
Salomon, pretending to ask for his benediction, poured a basketful of dust 
on the head of the archbishop, saying: "Be ashamed, liar and persecutor." 
Juvenal, tormented by remorse, did not even allow his attendants to punish 
the monk.8 

The Plerophoriae, written by John of Beth Rufina between 512 and 518, 
show how quickly legend had penetrated Monophysitic historiography, if 
we can classify as history this collection of incoherent tales about visions, 
predictions, and prodigies written to show that "the impious Council of 
Chalcedon" was nothing but the vengeance taken by the Nestorians for their 
former condemnation at Ephesus. It is true that some of the events of the 
years 452-453 are related only with a slight alteration of the real facts; 9 but 
usually Juvenal is shown as the miserable victim of his own perfidy and 
ungodliness. In 444 the monk Pelagius of Edessa is said to have prophesied 
the whole history of the "treason of Chalcedon." 10 The author, walking once 
with one of the notables of Jerusalem from Shilol;ia ( Shiloah) through the 
vale (of Cedron) to the opposite heights, saw a great monastery that was 
completely abandoned. Upon questioning his companion, he learned that 
this had been the monastery where Juvenal had lived in peace before his 
episcopate; at the time of the Council of Chalcedon the building was 
suddenly deserted.11 Abbot Peter (the Iberian) told the author most of the 
following stories. When Peter was still an ascetic in Jerusalem, Juvenal 
wished to ordain him priest, but Peter was warned by an angelic voice com­
manding him to Hee. 12 During one of his visits at the time of Lent, when 
Juvenal used to inspect the monasteries near Jerusalem, he wanted to see 
a certain famous ascetic. But when he arrived at the cell with a crowd of 

7 Zach. Rhet., HE, III, 3, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 156.13-23 [107.17-25]. 
"Ibid., III, 8, lac. cit., p. 161.1-20 [110.17-111.4]. 
0 E.g., the ultimatum of the monks, the appointment of Theodosius, Plerophoriae, 25, 57, 

PO, VIII, pp. 61-62, 111-113. 
10 John of Beth Rufina, Plerophoriae, 3, 4, PO, VIII, pp. 13-16. 
11 Ibid., 16, lac. cit., p. SS. 
12 John of Beth Rufina, Vita Petri Iberi, p. 50.16-24 [51], ed. R. Raabe= Plerophoriae, 

42, PO, VIII, p. 93. This passage confirms E. Schwartz's opinion that the two works are by 
the same hand; cf. P. Maas, Byz. Ztschr., 22 (1913), p. 248. 
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clergymen and townsfolk, the old man shut the door crying: "Go far from 
me, Antichrist, I do not permit the Antichrist to enter my cell, the traitor 
Judas will not enter here." These words made a great impression on Juvenal's 
attendants as well as on the whole city. The archbishop tried in vain to 
calm their anxiety by asserting that the hermit was out of his mind.13 In 
another story, Peter reported on a vision the scene of which was the church 
of the Piscina Probatica ( 7rpof3anK~ KoA.vµf3f,Opa). Christ appeared there to 
a young lector; he was in great anger at the negligent performance of the 
divine service, and cried: "Woe to Juvenal, he has made my house a den of 
thieves and filled it with debauchees, adulterers, and impure people!" In 
great anxiety the lector told his vision to everyone; but Juvenal, fearing that 
the circulation of this story would hurt his reputation, made him dis­
appear.14 On another occasion, some time before the Council of Chalcedon, 
Peter, apparently foreseeing Juvenal's future apostasy, had refused to enter 
the church in his company or to receive the Eucharist from his hand, and, in 
revulsion of feeling over the transgressions of Juvenal and his followers, had, 
under divine inspiration, uttered words of reproof.15 Another venerable 
priest, Paul of the village of Ganthii, fifteen miles north of Jerusalem, was 
favored by the Empress Eudocia to whom that village belonged. When he 
left for the Council of Chalcedon, Juvenal, knowing that the Empress held 
this priest in great esteem, went to see him. He asked the priest to pray for 
him, "that he should not be covered with shame in his old age." After his 
departure the priest had a vision showing him Juvenal black as pitch, "like 
a man who stokes a furnace," and lamenting over his sins and disgrace. 
After the council he understood the meaning of his vision.16 A priest from 
Rome, Boniface, an ardent opponent of the council, had the following 
vision. A dead man was placed on a bed before the Holy Sepulcher. Sud­
denly rising from the bed, he gave Boniface a book; the book, splendidly 
adorned outwardly, was filled with dirt. "This showed that Nestorius, after 
his death, would relive in Juvenal, who would be the heir of his vain­
glory." 17 Juvenal's clergy were of course as infamous as he himself. An impu­
dent deacon had intercourse with a woman after his day of service at the 
Holy Sepulcher and the Holy Martyrium. As usual he went to bed at the 
holy place of Golgotha, but a voice said: "O, with what filth has Juvenal 
filled my house! Turn this corrupted being out of doors!" The next morning 
the deacon was found in his bed on the place before the Martyrium and all 

13 John of Beth Rufina, Plerophoriae, 17 ed. F. Nau, PO, VIII, pp. 33-34. 
14 Ibid., 18, pp. 35-37. 
1' Ibid., 18-19, pp. 37-39. 
1" Ibid., 20, pp. 39-43. 
1' Ibid., 40, p. 91. 
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the people laughed at him. Juvenal, covered with shame, forbade him to 
continue celebrating the holy service.18 According to the priest Ania 
(Aeneas?) of Jerusalem, it was after the Council of Ephesus (431) that 
Juvenal was ready for treachery, but at this time he was still afraid of the 
venerable Cyril because of the latter's ardent zeal and frankness. 19 The pious 
sister of the blessed priest and archdeacon Stephen, hesitating at the "time 
of apostasy" to pray with the oppressors and especially with Juvenal the 
apostate, was comforted by a vision of Saint Stephen.20 

The Plerophoriae were probably the source of the legendary biography 
of Dioscorus of Alexandria, written after 518, allegedly by his own 
Deacon Theopistus.21 In regard to Juvenal, the author, like Zacharias 
Rhetor, is chiefly concerned with the role he played as a member of the 
councils. Beginning with the time of the death of Theodosius II, the author 
says: "In the party of the orthodox they then counted the enemy of God, 
Juvenal of Jerusalem, who at that time helped Cyril to expel Nestorius, while 
here [at Chalcedon], in his madness, he attacked the church and orthodoxy 
and destroyed what he previously had built with Cyril." 22 When Dioscorus 
arrived on the Bosporus, the Emperor sent Juvenal to salute him.23 When the 
one hundred bishops, who were gathered in Constantinople, learned that 
Juvenal was present also, they said: "This one is also a well-educated man 
who does not deviate from the orthodox faith of the Fathers." 24 Juvenal and 
Basil of Seleucia came to Dioscorus, but when Deacon Theopistus, admir­
ing their brilliant sacerdotal clothes, said: "How beautiful these bishops are! 
They certainly will fight to the death for the orthodox faith," Dioscorus 
replied: "Believe me, my son, all those whom you see will not endure a 
single blow for the faith of the Messiah. I say unto you, my son, of all of 
them none will remain faithful to orthodoxy, except those who were in 
our boat" - namely, the Egyptian bishops.25 The banquet mentioned by 
Zacharias Rhetor is replaced by a great reception given to the bishops of 

18 Ibid., 41, p. 92. 
10 Ibid., 58, p. 114. 
20 Ibid., 79, pp. 135-136. 
21 F. Nau, "Histoire de Dioscore, ecrite par son disciple Theopiste," Journal Asiatique, x· 

serie, I, (1903), pp. 1-108, 241-310 (text, pp. 21-108, transl., pp. 241-308). On the date 
and slight historical value of this work, cf. E. Honigmann, Byzantion, XVI (1944), p. 68, 
n. 133, which must be corrected at one point. For in the vision I discuss, it is not Severus who 
speaks to Dioscorus, but Saint Ignatius, appearing as a child, who addresses Severus, and 
says: "Suffer for God as I do." But this does not invalidate my conclusion that Pseudo­
Theopistus wrote after Severus's deposition, i.e., after 518 ("Histoire de Dioscore," 19, p. 101 
in fine [305] ) . 

22 "Histoire de Dioscore," 1, p. 22.4-8 [242]. 
2" Ibid., 7, p. 43.12 [261.5]. 
24 Ibid., 7, p. 43 in fine - 44.l [261]. 
""Ibid., 7, p. 44.1-12 [261]. 
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both parties by Marcian; "the Nestorians deceived the Emperor by impure 
machinations." 26 On his way to exile, Dioscorus dictated to Theopistus a 
letter addressed to Juvenal in which he exhorted him to beware of "the 
deluge of Nestorius" and "the letter of the impious Leo." 27 Theopistus him­
self brought the letter to Juvenal, who, having read it, wept bitterly, saying: 
"It is a vehement and burning grief to abandon my city and to go into exile." 
Theopistus replied: "Is not your soul more precious than the whole world? 
Will not God guide well your Hock without you? Where are the words 
which Nabernugius [i.e., Peter the Iberian] addressed to you?" 28 At 
Gangra, the place of his exile, Dioscorus received a letter from Peter the 
Iberian, full of indignation about the impious Juvenal. 29 When a messenger 
arrived bringing the bad news about the council, Dioscorus asked him: 
"Has Juvenal signed?" The man answered: "Who is that? Is he that old man 
from the Holy City of Jerusalem?" And when he received an affirmative 
answer, the messenger added: "In truth, his white clothes will be thrown 
into outer darkness, for it was on his account that all were lost and evil was 
committed." 30 

X. JUVENAL'S LEGENDARY ROLE IN THE CHALCEDONIAN 
LITERATURE 

The new and severe persecutions at the time of Emperor Justin I prob­
ably made the Monophysites somewhat forget their former calamities. The 
actual danger, the fate of their leaders - Severus, Philoxenus, and others -
became burning questions, and made them lose all interest in a historical 
personage who had died sixty years earlier. 

On the other hand, the orthodox writers were certainly acquainted with 
the propaganda literature in which their opponents had maligned the 
memory of the founder of the "patriarchate" of Jerusalem. They were all the 
more inclined to consider him as an outstanding champion of orthodoxy, 
willingly forgetting his former conduct at the "Latrocinium," with which 
Pope Leo had reproached him long after the Council of Chalcedon. 

Unfortunately the work of Theodorus Lector, the authoritative orthodox 
historian describing the events of the second half of the sixth century, is 
almost entirely lost. It is certain that Theophanes and Nicephorus Callistus 
used his ecclesiastical history to a great extent, but it is usually very difficult 
to recognize these excerpts in their works. In the extant fragments of his 

00 Ibid., 7-8, pp. 44.13-50 ult. [262-267]. 
21 Ibid., 11, p. 58.1-pu. [274]. 
'"Ibid., 11, pp. 58 ult.-59.6 [274-275]. 
""Ibid., 11, pp. 62.11-63 ult. [277-278]. 
'°Ibid., 13, p. 75.5-11 [285-286]. 
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work, which are mostly very short, Juvenal is not mentioned; but there can 
be no doubt that Theodorus wrote fully concerning the events of at least 
the later part of his episcopate.1 

Cyril of Scythopolis, who wrote his biographies of the Palestinian saints 
after February 21, 554,2 mentions Juvenal several times in his Life of 
Euthymius and once in that of Saint Sabas, 3 but rather incidentally and 
without any personal prejudice for or against him. The sober objectivity of 
his work contrasts strikingly with the vehement partiality of Monophysitic 
authors like John of Beth Rufina. 

Besides the Life of Euthymius by Cyril of Scythopolis, there exist two 
fragments of another "Euthymian history" ( EVOvµiaK~ L<nop£a), which is 
otherwise entirely unknown. In one of these two fragments Juvenal plays an 
important role. The text in question is inserted as a quotation from Book III, 
chapter 40, of the Euthymian history into a homily of John of Damascus,4 

where it is an obvious interpolation. The same story, though somewhat dif­
ferently worded, is repeated by Nicephorus Callistus 5 and also figures in 
certain other treatises.6 

The literal quotation in the homily of John of Damascus begins as 
follows: "It has been told above how Pulcheria of holy memory built in 
Constantinople many churches for Christ. One of these churches is that 
which was constructed in the Blachernae at the beginning of the reign of 
Marcian of divine memory. Having built there a church of Saint Mary and 
splendidly adorned it, these sovereigns inquired about the holy body of 
Her who had conceived God. They sent for Juvenal, archbishop of Jeru­
salem, and the bishops from Palestine who were then staying in the imperial 
city because of the Council of Chalcedon, which took place at that time, 
and they said to them: 'We are told that there is at Jerusalem the first and 
venerable church of the Holy Virgin Mary at the place called Gethsemane, 
where Her Life-bringing body was buried in a coffin ( uopo~). Now we want 

1 For the various collections of his fragments and their editions, cf. H. G. Opitz, RE, V. 
A ( 1934), col. 1869-1881, s.v. Theodorus, 48 (Anagnostes). 

•Cyril of Scythop., Vita Euthymii, 60, p. 83.21, 28 sq.; cf. E. Schwartz, Kyr. v. Skyth., 
pp. 413-414. 

•Cf. E. Schwartz's edition, Index, p. 267, s.v. 'Iovf3{va>..w,. At Juvenal's time the feast of 
S. Mary was first celebrated in Jerusalem; cf. D. B. Capelle, "La fete de la vierge a Jerusalem 
au v· siecle," Le Museon, t. LVI (1943), p. 21-22, 32-33 . 

. , Ioannes Damasc., Ilomilia 9, 18 (in dormitionem Deiparae), PG, 96, col. 748 A-752 A. 
"Niceph. Callist., HE, XV, 14, PG, 147, col. 44 C-45 C. 
•In Symeon Metaphrastes, Oratio de S. Maria, 43, PG, 115, col. 560 A-C (Latin transla­

tion), in Greek: Cod. Paris. graec., 1548 (s. XIII), fol. 129v-130r; an interpolation at the 
end of the Liber de dormitione Mariae, e.g. in Cod. Paris. graec., 1215 (saec. XI), fol. 127v, 
and Cod. Paris. graec., 947 (1523 A.D.), fol. 174r. Cf. M. Bonnet, Zeitschr. f. wissensch. 
Theologie, 23 (1888), pp. 231-232, 235, n. 3, 236, n. 2. See also Menologii anonymi byzantini 
saec. X quae supersunt, ed. Latysev, II (St. Petersburgh, 1912), pp. 281.30 sq., 376.4 sq. 
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to bring this relic here as a "palladium" ( cpvAaKn]pwv) for this imperial 
city.'" In his reply Juvenal affirms that in the Holy Scripture there is no men­
tion of the death of the blessed Mary, but "from an old and quite true 
tradition" we learn that at the moment of her death all the holy apostles, 
who were engaged in converting the nations of the world, immediately 
gathered in Jerusalem, having been carried through the air. He then de­
scribes in detail the angelic vision which appeared to them while the body 
of the Holy Virgin was being buried at Gethsemane. But after three days, 
when they opened the Sepulcher at the request of one of the apostles 
(Thomas), who arrived late, they found it empty. They explained this 
mystery by the assumption that the Lord had honored her incorruptible 
body by taking it away to (heaven). Timothy, one of the apostles and first 
bishop of Ephesus, and Dionysius the Areopagite were present, as Dionysius 
himself confirms in his letter to Timothy about the blessed Hierotheus, who 
then was with them also. In this connection Juvenal quotes verbatim a long 
passage from Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite 7 about this famous scene, 
describing how the bishops (i.e., apostles) and many brethren came to­
gether "to behold the body which gave the principle of life";8 the "God­
brother" 9 James, and Peter, the head of the apostles, were also present. 
After listening to his long speech and lengthy quotation, the Emperors 
asked the Archbishop Juvenal to send them, safely sealed, the holy coffin 
with the clothes of the blessed Virgin in it. When they received these relics 
they deposited them in the temple of the Virgin in Blachernae. 

We cannot enter here into an exhaustive discussion of these texts, which 
have already called forth an immense literature. As to the much disputed 
writings of Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite, I shall only state that, in my 
opinion, their author possibly was Peter the Iberian, an assumption which 
I shall try to substantiate in another article. In any case it seems obvious 
that these writings were composed during the second half of the fifth 
century. After their sudden appearance at the beginning of the sixth century, 
they became almost immediately known to the whole Monophysitic and 
orthodox reading public of the Byzantine Empire. Some doubts about their 
authenticity were still expressed in 532 by the orthodox Archbishop 
Hypatius of Ephesus, but these soon gave way to a general admiration, and 
both the orthodox and the Monophysites tried to explain them as authentic 
writings of the early Christian period, which were in conformity with their 
own doctrinal views. 

7 Ps.-Dionysius Areopagita, De divinis nominibus, 3, 2, PG, 3, col. 681 CD; 684 A. 
8 brt r~v (Jtav rov 'wapxtKov u6'µ.aro;;. 
• a3e>..cf>o(ho;;, one of the strange words introduced into Greek by Ps.-Dionysius the 

Areopagite. 
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The so-called "Euthymian history," with Juvenal's quotation of the 
famous passage of Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite concerning the death 
of the Holy Virgin, can hardly have been published before the middle of the 
sixth century. Some scholars are inclined to ascribe this work to Cyril of 
Scythopolis on account of its title, suggesting that there may have existed 
another edition of his biographies, which, after the first and most important 
of them, was entitled EVOvµ,taK~ £crrop£a.10 But it is improbable that Cyril, a 
very sober writer, who, in his extant works seldom speaks of visions and 
never mentions the writings ascribed to Dionysius the Areopagite, could 
have been the author of this passage, written in a pompous style, quite 
different from that of the Scythopolitan. On the other hand, M. Jugie has 
tried to show 11 that the "Euthymian history" was composed during the 
ninth century. The homily of John of Damascus cannot be used for dating 
it, since the quotation is obviously interpolated and the date of this inter­
polation is uncertain. Jugie found the same story in Cod. Paris. graec. 1470, 
written in 890; on fol. 198r and 199r the copyist of this manuscript added 
the following remarks: "Of what history is he speaking?" 12 and "Who is 
the missing apostle?" 13 Jugie concluded from these words that at this time 
- that is, about 890 - the "Euthymian history" was not yet very old, and 
that the passage about the death of the Holy Virgin had been introduced 
shortly before into the text of John of Damascus. 

In my opinion this inference is not cogent. Even if we admit that Jugie 
is right as to the time at which the interpolation was inserted into John's 
homily, this does not furnish any proof concerning the date of the "Euthy­
mian history" itself, for it is quite possible that a story, buried in the fortieth 
chapter of the third book of a historical work, remained for a long time un­
noticed by the writers of homilies and theological treatises on the same 
subject. I agree with Jugie (p. 390) in holding that the report upon Juvenal 
cannot be historical, and that this apocryphal story was probably not pub­
lished before the end of the sixth century. But Jugie's comparison of the 
sensation caused by the invention of Saint Stephen's relics in 415 with the 
feeble impression left by that of the coffin of Saint Mary somewhat misses 
the point, for the story of Juvenal, devised to explain why there are no 
relics of the Virgin's body, cannot be compared with a real invention of 

10 P. Lambecius, Commentar. de Bihl. Caesar. Vindobon., VIII, pp. 172 sq., 306 (ed. 
Kollar, pp. 363 sq., 653). M. Bonnet, "Schriften von der Himmelfahrt Mariae," Ztschr. f. 
wissensch. Theol., 23 (Leipzig, 1880), p. 235, who suggests that the story of Juvenal appeared 
there as the report of one of the Fathers or on the occasion of the invention of a relic. 

11 M. Jugie, "Le Recit de l'Histoire euthymiaque sur la mort et l'Assomption de la Sainte 
Vierge," Echos d'Orient, 25 ( 1926), pp. 385-392. 

12 IIolav iaroplav cf>71a{v; 
13 IIoi.'o~ b O/lf'OA£up8£t~ a?rO<TTOAo~; 
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famous relics. Even such real inventions were sometimes forgotten shortly 
after, as for instance that of the head of Saint John Baptist, discovered first 
by Emperor Theodosius I in 391 14 and again in 453.15 Besides, it is certainly 
quite arbitrary to assume (Jugie, p. 391) that Theodorus Lector did not 
know the Juvenal story, for of his whole work we have only a small number 
of fragments. 16 Moreover, one of these fragments merely mentions that the 
churches in Blachernae, in the Chalcopratia, and those of the Hodegoi and 
of the Martyr Laurentius were built by order of Pulcheria.17 It is h·ue that 
another modern scholar has doubted the exactness of this statement by 
Theodorus Lector, because Procopius, 18 speaking of the construction of the 
church of Blachernae by Justinian, does not mention the earlier church at 
this place.19 But I cannot agree with an attempt to reject a fact related by 
one author for the reason that it is not confirmed by another who wrote 
about thirty years later. Though the story about Juvenal can hardly have 
figured in the work of Theodorus Lector, it seems rather likely that the 
fragment of the "Euthymian history" is based upon historical facts reported 
by him. The other short fragment of this work is quoted, without any indica­
tion of book or chapter, in Nicon's Pandectes,20 written toward the end of 
the eleventh century.21 It concerns the origin of the strained relations be­
tween the eunuch Chrysaphius and Flavian of Constantinople before the 
"Latrocinium," and it shows a decided tendency to exculpate Theodosius II 
and Pulcheria on this occasion. 22 

The contents of these two fragments hardly enable us to establish the 
time of the composition of the "Historia Euthymiaca" in a more precise 
way. We can only assert that it was certainly written between 518 and 890, 
and probably in Constantinople. The interest of the author in a glorifica­
tion of Juvenal 23 seems rather to point to the earlier part of this period, 
namely, the time before Palestine was conquered by the Arabs. 

"Sozomenus, HE, VII, 21, PG, 67, col. 1481 B sq. 
15 Cf. above, p. 235, n. 18. 
1• There are even fewer than are usually quoted, since the fragments 38-59 of Book II 

(PG, 86, 1, col. 205 A-212 B) are in fact excerpts from the work of John Diacrinomenus. 
11 Theodorus Lector, HE, frg., I, 5, PG, 86, 1, col. 168 C. 
1" Procopius, De aedificiis, I, 3, 3; W arks, vol. VII, ed. H. B. Dewing and G. Downey 

(Loeb Classical Library), p. 38. 
10 E. Lucius, Die Anfiinge des Heiligenkults (Tiibingen, 1904), p. 473, n. 10. 
20 Nicon, Pandectes, chapter 35. The fragment was published by P. Lambecius, Comment. 

de Bihl. Caesar. Vindob., V, cod. 251, and by M. Le Quien in his edition of John of Damascus 
(reprinted in PG, 96, col. 747-748, n. 58). Nicephorus Callistus (HE, XIV, 47, PG, 146, col. 
1221 D) repeats it without quoting the "Historia Euthymiaca." 

21 Cf. V. Grumel, Echos d'Orient, 32 ( 1933), p. 289. 
22 Cf. the words TtfJ {3aatAtl aKaK<p 5vn and IIov"Axtpla .. TavTa µ.~ tIBvta ... 
23 More objective orthodox writers merely remark that Juvenal and others were present at 

Chalcedon, though they had attended and approved the second council of Ephesus. Cf. 
Leontius, De sectis, actio VI, 5, PG, 86, 1, col. 1237 C; Euthymius Zigabenus, Panoplia 
dogmatica, tit. XVI, PG, 130, col. 1084 D. 
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APPENDIX I 

THE CREATION OF THE PATRIARCHATE OF JERUSALEM 

In modern works Juvenal is often called the first "patriarch" of Jeru­
salem. How far is this expression justified? 

At the time of the Second Ecumenical Council ( 381), the five great 
territories into which the Eastern Empire was divided according to civil 
administration, namely, the dioceses of Egypt, Oriens, Asia ( Proconsularis), 
Fontus, and Thracia, were at the same time the chief ecclesiastical units, 
each of which comprised several provinces.1 Theodoret says 2 that, in con­
formity with the Fathers of Nicaea, those of Constantinople "distinguished 
[by the second canon] the dioceses." Socrates, however, says 3 that the 
members of the Council "set up patriarchs"; by this expression he means the 
bishops to whom the Emperor had given extraordinary authority to watch 
over the general maintenance of orthodoxy.4 Elsewhere he calls Nestorius 
of Constantinople Patriarch.5 

We can disregard here the use of the term in the Western Empire, where, 
in the fifth and sixth centuries, Chelidonius of Vesontio (died c. 451), 
Nicetius of Lugdunum (died 573), and others are called patriarchs.6 Cyril 
calls the Pope apxie1TLCTK01TOV 1TUCTT]r; T~r; olKovµ,Ev'Y]r; 1Tarepa TE Kat 1TaTptapxTJV 

KeAecrrL'vov rov r~r; µ,eyaAo1ToAewr; 'Pwµ,'Y}r;. 1 Theodosius II applied the term as a 
title of honor to Pope Leo.8 The letter sent to Pope Leo on December 18, 
451, by Valentinian and Marcian is addressed in the Latin original: "Sancto 
patri merito venerabili Leoni episcopo," 9 while the Greek translation runs: 

.... ~ , ' , ' 0 ...... ..... , , , A, 10 
rep ayiwrarcp Kai aA'YJ wr; CTE1TT<tJ 1Tarpiaxv E1T£CTK01T<tJ eovn. 

1 Concil. CP. ( 381), Canon II. 
• Theodoret, Epist. 86 ad Flavianum, PG, 83, col. 1280 C. rcts SwtK~uw;; 8i(Kptvav. 

•Socrates, HE, V, 8, PG, 67, col. 577 C: Kat 7rarpufpxa• Kar(<TT'YJ<Tav. 

4 Socrates, ibid., col. 580 A: r~> 8£ IIovnK0> SwtK~<TEw> 'EAAa&o, ... , "f'p'r]y6pw> •.. , Kat 

'Orp~'io> . • • r~v 7rarpiapxiav lKA'r]pwuaro. 

• Socrates, HE, VII, 31, PG, 67, col. 808 A. 
0 Vita S. Romani abbatis Iurensis in Burgundia, AASS, 28 Fehr., III, p. 742; Gregor. Tur., 

Hist. Franc., V, 21, PL, 71, col. 341 A, cum n.b. 
7 Cyrillus, Homil., 11, PG, 77, col. 1040 B. 
• Theodos. II, Epist. ad Valentinian. III and Epist. ad Callam Placid. (inter Leonis epist., 

62, 63) = Epistular. Coll. M, Ep. 5, 6, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars I, pp. 7.8, 27-28. ( dJ,\a{3foraro> 

7rarpiapx'YJ>); Latin: Epistular. ante gesta coll., 22, 23, ACO, t. II, vol. III, pars I, pp. 15.32, 
16.16 (reverentissimus patriarcha). Cf. E. Caspar, Geschichte d. Papsttums I (Ti.ibingen, 
1930), p. 499, n. 5; T. Jalland, The Life and Times of St. Leo the Great (London, 1941), 
p. 287, n. 124, 125. 

• Epist. 114 ex collect. q. d. ecclesiae Thessalonicensis, ACO, t. II, vol. IV, p. 167.2 (inter 
Leon. ep. 100). 

10 Collectio epistularum B, epist. 16, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 55.4 [251.4]. Cf. also 
Cone. Chalc. act. II, 47, 51, 64; VI, 9, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 15.21 [211.21], 17.11 
[213.11], 23.7 [219.7], 141.18, 25 [337.18, 25]. 
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But the head of each diocese was not yet officially called "patriarch"; his 
title even as late as the middle of the fifth century being "exarch" ( €gapxos, 
Latin primas) .11 While at the time of the council of Serdica ( 342 or 343) 
€gapxos ri]s E1Tapx£as was still identical with E1TLCTK01Tos rijs µ,71rpo7r6A.ews 12 

(of a province), "exarch" corresponded later exactly to the dignity which 
the second canon of Constantinople ( 381) calls rovs 1mep SwtK'T]CTLV 
emcrK61Tovs. Thus it included the "patriarchs" of a later period; for example, 
in 444 Domnus I of Antioch is called €gapxos rijs avaTOALKijs 8iotK7}uews.13 

Yet even at Chalcedon the new usage occurs: in the third session the magis­
trates and senators suggest that "patriarchs of each diocese" should discuss 
the dogmatic questions together with one or two bishops of every diocese 
before the synod.14 

It is true that even long before the Council of Chalcedon the term 
"patriarch" (apart from Biblical quotations) occasionally occurred. It was, 
however, not yet the clearly determined title of an ecclesiastical dignity, 
but an expression used in very different ways. The highest hierarchical 
degree of the Montanists was that of patriarch.15 A deacon, Glycerius of 
Venesa, ordained by Saint Basil, usurped "the name and apparel of a 
patriarch." 16 Saint Gregory of Nazianzus speaks of "the elder bishops, or 
more exactly, the patriarchs." 17 

In the last session of the Council of Chalcedon the privileges of the see 
of Constantinople were definitively established by a decree.18 It was decided 
that the throne of Constantinople should have the right of consecrating 
the metropolitans of the Thracian, Asianic, and Pontic dioceses. By this 
decree, which sanctioned a practice already often exercised, a new ecclesi­
astical dignity was created which ranked above three of the exarchs, pre­
viously the highest dignitaries of the Eastern Church. The new dignity re-

u Cone. Clzalc. can. 9, 17, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, pp. 160.12 [356.12], 161.22 
[357.22]. 

12 Cone. Serdicens. can. 6 (only in the wording of the Greek version). 
13 Cone. Chale. act. XV, 135, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 79.32-33 [ 438.32-33]. 

Ibas of Edessa also calls the archbishop of Antioch o (~apx6., 1wv (Gesta Beryti [Feb. 449?], 
Cone. Chale. act. XI, 120, 122, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, p. 30.34, 37 [389.34, 37]; Latin 
version, t. II, vol. III, pars III, p. 38. 3, 7 [ 477.3, 7]: "primatem meum, cum meo principe"). 

u Cone. Chalc. act. III, 6, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars II, p. 78.26 [274.26]: o1 oaiwmToi 

7raTpiapxai 8wiK~CT£W> fKUCTT'¥J>· 
111 S. Hieronym., Epist. 41, 3, ed. I. Hilberg, CSEL, 54, p. 313.17; H. Gregoire, "Hierarchie 

de la secte montaniste," Byzantion, II ( 1925), p. 333; "Un Patriarche phrygien?", ibid., VIII 
( 1933), pp. 69-76. 

16 S. Basil., Epi.st. 169, PG, 32, col. 641 D = vol. II, p. 438, ed. R. J. Deferrari. 
17 S. Gregor. Nazianz., Orat. 42, 23, PG, 36, col. 485 B: 7rptu/3vTl.pwv l7riuK67rwv, o1Kn6Ttpov 

8£ 7raTpiapxwv d7rtiv. 
13 The wrongly so-called twenty-eighth canon of Chalcedon (cf. above, p. 247), Cone. 

Chale. act. XVII, 8, ACO, t. II, vol. I, pars III, pp. 88.28 [447.28]-89.17 [448.17]. 
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quired a new title which was not bound to the administration of a single 
diocese. But in the Greek Church the importance of a see was determined 
less by the extension and composition of the territory subject to it than by 
the question whether the occupant of this see was independent or not. 
Apparently the term "patriarch," after 451, meant no more than an exarch 
who was independent ( autocephalous) and not subject to a higher author­
ity, as were those of the dioceses of Thracica, Asiana, and Pontica. The 
distinctive mark of this independence was the right of consecrating the 
metropolitans of the diocese in question. I infer this from the following facts. 

In 475, when by his Encyclical the usurper Basiliscus tried to abolish 
the "innovations" of the Council of Chalcedon, the reinstated Monophysitic 
archbishop of Alexandria, Timothy Aelurus, went to Ephesus, where a great 
synod met. On this occasion Timothy yielded to Archbishop Paul of Ephesus 
the privilege of consecrating the metropolitans belonging to the Asianic 
Diocese.19 According to Evagrius, who quotes Zacharias Rhetor, a contem­
porary of the events, "he also restored the patriarchal right to the city of the 
Ephesians which the Chalcedonian synod had taken away." 20 But two years 
later, when Emperor Zeno ruled again, Paul of Ephesus was deposed. The 
bishops of the province of Asia then ( 477) sent a letter to Acacius of Con­
stantinople which began as follows: 'AKaKL<f.> Ti[J aytWTcLT<(J Kal o<rtWTaT<(J 

, ~ ' ' a \ , K , \ , 'p' 'ITaTptapxTJ TTJ~ KaTa TTJV f'Ja<rtl\EVOV<rav WV<rTaVTWOV'ITOl\W veav Wp.TJV 

ayUJ)TcLT'l'}~ lKKATJ<rLa~. 21 These are the first known attestations of the official 
use of the title in the sense of "independent exarch." 

It is more difficult to ascertain the exact date on which the archbishops 
of Alexandria, Antioch, and Jerusalem were first officially called "patriarchs." 
There was some doubt as to whether this title could be applied to the arch­
bishop of Thessalonica, who indeed occupied a position similar to that of 
the Eastern patriarchs. In 515, forty orthodox bishops of Illyricum and 

19 Cf. E. Schwartz, "Publizistische Sammlungen zum acacian. Schisma," Abh. Bayer. Akad., 
phil.-hist. Abt., N.F. Heft 10 (1934), p. 186. 

20 Evagrius, HE, III, 6, p. 106.12-14, ed. Bidez-Parmentier: 'A71'o8{8coui 8~ Tfi 'Ecp£ulcov Kat 
7'0 71'aTptapxLKOJI 8{KaLOJI, 071'€p aliT~JI acp£iA£11 ~ fJI Ka>..x"186vi crovo8o ... Cf. Zacharias Rhetor, HE, 
V, 4, CSCO, Ser. Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 216.20-23 [150.6--8: "et iura sedis eius quae concilium 
Chalcedonis ei eripuit, et throno urbis regiae adsentatione dedit ei canonice restituit"]. E. 
Schwartz (Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., :XXXII, 6 [1927], p. 134) quite improperly says: 
"Timotheos . . . gab . . . dem dortigen Bischof . . . die von Konstantinopel unabhangige 
metropolitane Oberhoheit i.iber die Provinz Asien"; it was the patriarchal jurisdiction over the 
Asianic Diocese which comprised eleven provinces, one of which was Asia. 

21 Zach. Rhet. ap. Evagr., HE, III, 9, p. 108.23-25. The abridged Syriac translation of 
Zachary's church history mentions these >..t(3£A.A.oi, but does not quote their text (CSCO, Ser. 
Syri, ser. III, t. V, p. 219.20 [152.9]). If the metropolitan of Tyre was acclaimed "patriarch 
Epiphanius" (Coll. Sabbait. 5, 32, ACO, t. III, p. 85.18, 86.1), in 518 (not 536, as scholars 
often affirm), this probably means that, as brother of Flavian of Antioch (Zach. Schol., Vita 
Severi, PO, II, p. 114), he was expected to replace Severus of Antioch. 
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Hellas separated from the archbishop of Thessalonica because he had com­
municated with Timothy of Constantinople.22 On this occasion Theophanes 
calls the archbishop of Thessalonica very improperly "their own metropoli­
tan," 23 adding: "The historian Theodorus thoughtlessly calls the bishop of 
Thessalonica 'patriarch,' not knowing himself why he does so." 24 It seems, 
however, that the orthodox author Theodorus Lector had not actually called 
the bishop of Thessalonica patriarch, but had on the contrary reproved his 
ovvn source, probably John Diacrinomenus, for doing so.25 

The year 546 can be considered as an incontestable terminus before 
which the title "patriarch" had officially replaced "exarch,'' apart from the 
three exarchs dependent on the see of Constantinople. In this year the 123rd 
novel of Justinian was promulgated, in which the word l~apxos of the ninth 
and seventeenth Chalcedonian canons is always replaced by 1TaTpiapxTJs 
( T~s SioiK7]<Tews) .26 As early as his letter to the monks of Alexandria (usually 
quoted Contra Monophysitas ), written in 542-543, Justinian calls the Pope 
(Julius) "patriarch," and Zoi:lus of Alexandria "archbishop and patriarch." 27 

In 535 the bishop of Constantinople is officially called "archbishop and 
patriarch" or only "patriarch." 28 

It is obvious that historians like Cyril of Scythopolis, writing during the 
reign of Justinian, use the term "patriarch,'' familiar to them, even in speak­
ing of past time.29 According to the usage of the sixth century, it was quite 
correct to call Juvenal a "patriarch,'' for the territory subject to his jurisdic-

22 According to E. Schwartz (Puhl. Samm. z. acac. Schisma, p. 253, n. 1), this report is 
"exaggerated and inexact," but he does not document this assertion. 

23 Theophan., Chron., p. 162.22, ed. de Boor. 
24 Theodorus Lector, PG, 86, 1, col. 217 C = Theophan., p. 162.24-25: r6v St ®mua,\ovtK71> 

f7rt<TK07rOV ®€6SwpO> 0 l<TrOptK6'> 7rarptapx71v ovoµ.a~H a,\oyw<;, µ.ry £1S,:1, r6 Siar[. 
211 Cf. the frgm. of Theod. Leet., ed. by E. Miller, Rev. arch., N.S. 26 (Paris, 1873), p. 399: 

'fon'ov St on 7rarpiapx71v ovoµ.a~H r6v ®mua>..ovtK71> f7rt<TK07rOV 0 iuropwv, ollK olSa Siar[. See 
Miller's observation (ibid., p. 280) that the addition "I do not know why" has meaning only 
if applied to Theodorus speaking of his source. 

26 Iustinian, Nov. 123, 22 (of May, 546), ed. R. Schoell and W. Kroll (5th ed., Berlin, 
1928), pp. 611.16, 25-26, 31; 612.2. 

27 Justinian, Ad monachos Alexandr., 86, 169, ed. E. Schwartz, "Drei dogmatische Schriften 
Iustinians," Abh. Bayer. Akad. Wiss., phil.-hist. Abt., N.F. Heft 18 ( 1939), pp. 21.11, 
36.31-32. 

28 Iustinian, Nov. 3, 2, p. 22.15, 39, 42, ed. Schoell and Kroll; Nov. 7, praef. 1, p. 49.24, 
51.32. Cf. Coll. Sabbait. 5, 119, ACO, t. III, p. 176.31. On the use of the title in other docu­
ments of the sixth century, which is beyond the limits of this article, see the careful study of 
H. Gelzer, "Der Streit iiber den Titel des okumenischen Patriarchen," Jahrbilcher f. protestant. 
Theol., 13 (Leipzig, 1887), pp. 549-584; P. Collinet, Histoire de l'.f:cole de Droit de Beyrouth 
(1925), pp. 167-172, on olKovµ.mKo>; H. Gregoire, Byzantion, VII (1933), p. 570 sq.; 
E. Caspar, Geschichte des Papsttums, II, p. 16, 747 sq.; E. Stein, Catholic Histor. Review, 21 
(1935-6), p. 135; the same, Histoire du Bas-Empire, II (1949), p. 37, n. 3. 

211 Even Cyril of Scythopolis is still rather inconsistent in the use of this and other titles 
with regard to Juvenal (cf. above, p. 218, n. 51) and his successors. 
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tion, though only a part of the Dioecesis Orientis, was composed of three 
provinces, and Juvenal had certainly acquired the right of consecrating the 
metropolitans of their capitals.30 But since, as we have seen, the new term 
became official only between 451 and about 475, it is quite possible that 
Juvenal was never officially called "patriarch"· during his lifetime.31 

APPENDIX II 

INSCRIPTION OF THECLA, ABBESS OF THE MONASTERY 
OF JUVENAL (EIGHTH CENTURY) 

The inscription was found above the entrance of one of the tombs hewn 
in the rock in the Valley of Hinnom, now Wadi er-Rababeh, south of 
Jerusalem. 

0~K7J oil a<f>ep ( ovcm) I 0eKA<[- I 0e<ra ( AOVLKL<T<r[J?) I ~yovµ Uvn) I µova­

<TT1JP ( fov) l 'Iovf3eva ( A.fov) I TOV re (cu) p I yfov + 
4 completed by Abel; others read 'i,ef3a ( <rrfi) or <re<ra . . . 

6--8 Formerly read µova<rT7Jpl£ov BevajTOv, which was supposed to be 
the Arabic benat "Daughters" (de Saulcy) or f3e77aTov = Latin beati 
(Germer-Durand)! The reading 'Iovf3eva ( A.[ov) was restored by Kaufmann. 

8-9 According to Thomsen' s suggestion, Tov re( cu) pyfov means either "of 
the Georgian (Iberian)," or "of St. George," both of which seem impossible. 
A "monastery of Juvenal," that is, the convent in which he was monk or 
abbot before his episcopate, is mentioned in the Plerophoriae of John of 
Beth Rufina (cf. above, p. 263, n. 11). But it was probably different from 
that "of Juvenal, son of (?) Georgius." 
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CHRONOLOGICAL TABLE OF JUVENAL'S TIME 

EMPERORS 

Theodosius II 408 - 450, July 28 
Marcian 450, Aug. 24 -457, Jan. 27 
Leo I 457, Fehr. 7 -474 

POPES 

Coelestinus I 422, Sept. 10 (?) -432, July 26 (?) 
Sixtus (X:ystus) III 432, July 31 - 440, Aug. 18 

Leo I 440, Aug. - 461, Nov. 10 

ARCHBISHOPS OF CONSTANTINOPLE 

Atticus 406, March - 425, Oct. 10 
Sisinnius I 426, Feb. 28 - 427, Dec. 24 
Nestorius 428, Apr. 10 - 431, June 22 
Maximianus 431, Oct. 25 - 434, Apr. 12 
Proclus 434 - 447 
Flavian 447 - 449, Aug. 8 
Anatolius 450, Apr.(?), 449, Nov.(?) -458, Aug. 3 

ARCHBISHOPS OF ALEXANDRIA 

Cyril 
Dioscorus 

412, Oct. 18 
444 

- 444, June 27 
- 451, Oct. 13 
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Proterius 452, Nov. - 457, March 28 ( ? ) 
Timothy Aelurus 457, March 8 (?) - 460, 475-477, Aug. 31 

ARCHBISHOPS OF ANTIOCH 

Theodotus 
Joannes I 

420 or 421 
429 

-429 
-441or442 

AASS 
ACO 

Domnus II 
Maximus I 
Basilius I 

Coll., Collect. 

CP 
cs co 
CSEL 
EO 
HE 

JK 

Mem. 

N.F. 
PG 

442 - 449, Aug. 22 
450 -455 
456 -458 

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ANCIENT SOURCES 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Acta Sanctorum 

Acta Conciliorum Oecumenicorum, ed. Eduardus Schwartz 
Collectio 
Constantinople 
Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium 
Corpus Scriptorum Ecclesiasticorum Latinorum 
J;:chos d'Orient 

Historia ecclesiastica 

Ph. Jaffe, Regesta pontificum Romanorum, 2nd ed. by ... F. Kalten-
brunner. 

see Tillemont 
Neue Folge 
J. P. Migne, Patrologiae cursus completus, series graeca 



278 ERNEST HONIGMANN 

PL J. P. Migne, Patrologiae cursus completus, series latina 
PO R. Graffin and F. Nau, Patrologia Orientalis 
RE A. F. v. Pauly, Real-Encyklopiidie der klassischen Altertumswissenschaft, 

new edition by G. Wissowa, W. Kroll, K. Witte, and K. Mittelhaus 
Tillemont, Mem. Memoires pour servir a l'histoire ecclesiastique des six premiers siecles, 

par Le Nain de Tillemont 
TU Texte und Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der altchristlichen Literatur, 

hrsg. v. 0. v. Gebhardt und A. v. Harnack 

NOTE: A period separates the line number from the page number. Numbers in square brackets 
refer to the translation of the Syriac text; but in ACO and PO they indicate the double 
pagination used in these works. 

SOURCES 

ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars VIII = Indices (Berlin-Leipzig, 1930), Index III, pp. 19-20, and 
Index V, p. 35, s. v. 'Iov(3rnf> .. w-; (Council of Ephesus in 431). 

Mariano Card. Rampolla del Tindaro, S. Melania giuniore, senatrice romana ... 
(Rome, 1905), pp. 39-40, 83.1-2, 85.5. Cf. A. d'Ales, Analecta Bollandiana, 25 
( 1906), p. 401 sqq. 

Cyril of Alexandria, Letters, PG, 77; ed. E. Schwartz: Epist. 16 = Coll. Vatic., 15, 
ACO, t. I, vol. I, pars I, pp. 96.27-98.3; Epist. 32 = Coll. Athen., 90, ACO, t. I, vol. 
I, pars VII, p. 137.11-33; Epist. 56 = Codex Vatic. gr., 1431, 38, Abh. Bayer. Akad. 
Wiss., philos.-philol. u. hist. Kl., 32, 6 (1927), p. 17.11-24. 

Socrates, HE, VII, 34, 2, PG, 67, col. 813 C, 816 A. 
Johannes Flemming, "Akten der Ephesinischen Synode vom J ahre 449, syrisch mit 

Georg Hoffmanns deutscher Obersetzung u. s. Anm. hrsg.," Abh. kgl. Gesellsch. d. 
Wiss. zu Gottingen, phil.-hist. Kl., N.F. Bd. 15 (Berlin, 1917), pp. 1-188. The Index 
p. 184, s.v. Iubenalios is not quite complete. 

Ed. Schwartz, "Prosopographia et topographia actorum Chalcedonensium et Encyclio­
rum, Indices," (Berlin-Leipzig, 1938), ACO, t. II, vol. VI, p. 33, s.v. 'Iov(3m1.i\.w-;; 

cf. also P· 28, s.v. @w8oaw<; (2); P· 72, s.v. 'AOavaaw<; (2) 8iaKOVO<; T~<; ayla-; 'Avaaraaew-;; 

p. 82, s.v. Ali\['!-; p. 91, s.v. 'lEpoaoi\.vp.wv; p. 109, s.v. ITai\.aiarlv17 ii, iJ, y, (councils of 
449 and 451 and events until 458). 

Leonis papae Epistolae, PL, 54, mostly ed. by Schwartz, ACO, t. II, vol. IV ( 1932). 
Cf. also Trevor Jalland, The Life and Times of St. Leo the Great (London, 1941), 
Index, p. 536, s.v. Juvenal, bishop of Jerusalem [there was no Juvenal of Heraclea; 
p. 336, n. 65 read Quintilius ( Kvvni\.i\.o-;) of Heraclea]. 

Zacharias Rhetor ( Scholasticus), HE, ed. E.W. Brooks, II, 2, 3, 4; III, 1, 3, 5, 8; IV, 12, 
CSCO, Scriptores Syri, series III, t. V. 

[John of Beth Rufina], Petrus der Iberer ... , hrsg. u. iibers. v. Richard Raabe 
(Leipzig, 1895). 

[John of Beth Rufina], "De commemoratione quomodo beatus Theodosius episcopus 
Hierosolymorum ad Dominum nostrum migraverit," ed. E. W. Brooks, CSCO, Ser. 
Syri, ser. III, t. XXV (1907), pp. 19-27 [13-19]; "luvenalis apostata" mentioned 
p. 21.8 [ 15.9]. 

John Rufus (or: of Beth Rufina), "Plerophoriae," ed. F. Nau, PO, VIII, 1 (Paris, 1912). 
Cf. Indices, p. 186 and 201. 



JUVENAL OF JERUSALEM 279 

Cyril of Scythopolis, ed. Eduard Schwartz, TU, 49, 2 (Leipzig, 1939), Index, p. 267, 
s.v. 'Iov/3£vaAw>; cf. also p. 265, s.v. ®w80aw> (5), p. 258, s.v. 'Avaaraaw> (4), pp. 
284-285, s.v. 'l£poa6Avµa. 

Evagrius, HE, I, 10, II, 4, 5, 18, III, 5, 6, ed. J. Bidez and L. Parmentier (London, 
1898). 

Theophanes, Chronographia, rec. C. de Boor, vol. I (Leipzig, 1883); cf. vol. II ( 1885), 
Indices, p. 624, s.v. 'Iov/3£vaAw>. 

Nicephorus Callistus Xanthopulus, HE, II, 23, XIV, 30, XV, 4, 8, 9, 14, 28, PG, 145-147. 

Juvenal mentioned in the EVBvµ,wK~ iaropia: John of Damascus, Homilia, 9, 18, PG, 96, col. 
748 A- 752 A (cf. Niceph. Callist., HE, XV, 14, PG, 147, col. 44 C-45 C). 

Authors by whom Juvenal is only occasionally mentioned (e.g. Zonaras, Epitome historiarum, 
XIII, 22, 29; 24, 23; t. III, pp. 103.13, 115.15, ed. Th. Biittner-Wobst) are omitted in the 
bibliography. 


